PRINTED: 05/17/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	COMPLETED
		315336	B. WING _		C 05/04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTHCARE AND REHABILITATION	, т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE COMPLÉTION
F 000	INITIAL COMMEN	тѕ	F 000		
	Survey Date: 05/0	4/23			
	Census: 91				
	Sample: 41				
	Complaint #'s NJ1	55806 and NJ153483			
	compliance with 42	y was conducted to determine 2 CFR Part 483, Requirements e Facilities. Deficiencies were y.			
F 561 SS=D	determine complia Requirements for L Deficiencies were Self-Determination		F 56	1	6/15/23
	promote and facility through support of	ne right to and the facility must ate resident self-determination resident choice, including but ghts specified in paragraphs (f)			
	activities, schedule waking times), hea care services cons	resident has a right to choose is (including sleeping and lith care and providers of health istent with his or her interests, plan of care and other ns of this part.			
	choices about aspe	resident has a right to make ects of his or her life in the hificant to the resident.			
LABORATOR	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVI	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIG	NATURE	TITLE	(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued

Electronically Signed

program participation.

06/09/2023

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION ((X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315336	B. WING		05/04/2023	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GARDENS AT MONROE HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	03/04/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		
F 561	Continued From pa	age 1	F 56	1		
	with members of th	resident has a right to interact ne community and participate in es both inside and outside the				
	participate in other religious, and com- interfere with the ri facility.	resident has a right to activities, including social, munity activities that do not ghts of other residents in the NT is not met as evidenced				
	Based on interview of pertinent facility that the facility failed bathing choice of a for (2) two of (6) sin #61) reviewed for a council meeting on			I. CORRECTIVE ACTIONS ACCOMPLISHED FOR RESIDENTS FOUND TO HAVE BEEN AFFECTE THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE: a) Resident # 10 and Resident #61 provided showers on [NUESCONDO 100-100-100], in accordance with their choices. Resi were not adversely harmed by the	D BY were	
	On 4/19/23 at 10:3 meeting was condiresided on the Prinsix of six residents required the most a PM shift, and that a showered. Two of they were schedule morning but were they were told that Record Review for			II. IDENTIFICATION OF RESIDEN WHO HAVE THE POTENTIAL TO BE AFFECTED BY THE SAME DEFICIL PRACTICE: b) All residents who have specific bathing choices have the potential to affected by the same deficient practic The Unit Managers generated a list these residents to ensure that their specific bathing choices are reflected the shower schedules. These residents were interviewed by Unit Managers/Designee to ensure the state of the short of the state of the short of the state of the sta	BE ENT b be ice. of d in / the	
	the resident had di	ission Record reflected that agnoses that included but were a <i>Order 26, 4B1</i>		no other residents were affected by the same deficient practice.	ihe	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	СОМ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315336	B. WING			C 0 4/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	THCARE AND REHABILITATION	, т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 0	ZIP CODE	772020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 561	facilitate the manage the resident had a last status (BIMS) scor indicated that the resident had a last status (BIMS) scor indicated that the resident dephysical assistance. Review of the Care resident with a show (as needed) dated. Review of the Order physician's order (Fresident as schedus Sat." Review of the Marcoll (Review of the Administration Recorresponding PO, Marcoll (Wednesdathere was an electronic signature respectively. The electronic signature respectively at 3:32 PM reflected, "Shower day shift every Wed-thorough bed battentry dated."	terly Minimum Data Set , an assessment tool used to gement of care, reflected that Brief Interview for Mental e of was out of 15 which esident was WEX Order 26. 4B1. at the resident required e with bathing. Plan indicated to provide the wer as scheduled and PRN PEROMETER O) dated WEX ORDER of TS HOWER led every day shift every Wed, For 20.481 electronic Treatment ord (eTAR) reflected the above which indicated that on ay) and WEX ORDER of TS HOWER AND AND AND AND AND AND ENDITED OF TS HOWER AND AND AND AND ENDITED OF TS HOWER AND AND AND AND ENDITED OF TS HOWER AND AND AND ENDITED OF TS HOWER AND AND ENDITED OF TS HOWER ENDITED OF TS HOWER AND ENDITED OF TS HOWER ENDITED	F 5	III. MEASURES PUT II SYSTEMIC CHANGES THAT THE DEFICIENT NOT RECUR: c) All staff were in-sen Facility's Shower Policy making sure that reside choices are provided in their preferences. IV. MONITORING OF ACTIONS TO ENSURE DEFICIENT PRACTICE REOCCUR: ¿ The Director of Nurwill conduct 3 resident in 1 month, then monthly ensure that residents' be provided according to the Results will be reported Administrator on a monof this Audit will be reported QAA Meeting. V. COMPLETION DAT	TO ENSURE PRACTICE WILL viced regarding with emphasis on nts' bathing accordance with CORRECTIVE THAT THE WILL NOT sing or Designee nterviews a week x 2 months, to athing choices are neir preferences. to the thly basis. Results rted quarterly to		
	RN #2 that "Showe						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COMPL	COMPLETED		
		315336	B. WING _		l l	/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTHCARE AND REHABILITATION	Ν, Τ	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		, 33/0 112020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 561	Continued From pa	age 3	F 56	61			
	Care Plan dated	ified Nursing Assistant (CNA) order reflected to provide a lent every Wednesday and					
	Documentation Re reflected that the re the 7 AM - 3 PM sh	Nursing Assistant cord revised date NJ Ex Order 26. 481 esident received a Bed Bath or nift on NJ Ex Order 26. 481 and NJ Ex O					
	Record Review for	Resident #61:					
	I .	ission Record reflected that agnoses that included but were a corder 26. 4B1	e				
	reflected that the re out of 15, which inc NJ Ex Order 26, 4B1	rterly MDS dated resident had a BIMS score of dicated that the resident was also indicated that the ohysical assistance with	ľ				
		e Plan indicated to provide the ower as scheduled and PRN					
	PO dated NJ Ex Order 26. 481,	er Summary Report, reflected a for "Shower resident as ay shift every Wed, Sat."	a				
		eTAR reflected the					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			71. 50125			(c
		315336	B. WING			05/0	04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GARDENS AT MONROE HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION			т	18	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE SP APPLEGARTH ROAD ONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 561	there was an electrocoded as "" and an #2 coded as ""; reserving at 3:28 PM reflected, "Shower day shift every Wed thorough bed bath centry dated "Shower day shift every Wed RN #2 that "Showed day shift every Wed Review of the CNA reflected to provide every Wednesday at Review of the Wednesday at Review of the Wednesday at Review of the Wednesday at 12:18 CNA #1 who stated	ey) and (Saturday) (Saturday) onic signature by RN #1 in electronic signature by RN spectively. The ents Progress Notes dated documented by RN #1 resident as scheduled every It, Sat. Shower not applicable given." It further reflected an at 10:30 AM documented by resident as scheduled every	F 5	561	DENOLITY		
	shift cause we were that they were unab	e short." She further stated ble to provide showers short staffed, I have to help on					
	the Nurses Aide (Na supposed to provide but "I couldn't give to	7 PM, the surveyor interviewed A) who stated that he was e a shower to Resident #10, the resident a shower because an aide on the Palmer unit, o out."					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1, ,				
		315336	B. WING	3			04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTHCARE AND REHABILITATION,	т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	DE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD E	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 561	On 4/19/23 at 12:3 Resident #10 who supposed to provid AM - 3 PM shift an morning that the "f he cannot give a so On 4/19/23 at 12:3 RN #1 who had ac Princeton unit that aware that the aid showers because provided the surve Unit Assignment sheet the NA was assign was assigned to 12 resided Wassigned to 12 resided The circled names were circle The circled names on 4/19/23 at 12:4 the Registered Nu assigned to the Princeton the Institute of the Stated that she was short staffed and was showers. She stated that an aide and was unable to the Institute of the Instit	30 PM, the surveyor interviewed acknowledged that the NA was de him/her a shower on the 7 and that he told the resident that facility was short of aides, and shower today." 39 PM, the surveyor interviewed aministered medications on the day. She stated that she was sees were unable to provide they were "short staffed." She eyor a copy of the Princeton sheet for the 7 AM - 3 PM shift 30 PM, the surveyor interviewed aministered medications on the day. She stated that she was sees were unable to provide they were "short staffed." She eyor a copy of the Princeton sheet for the 7 AM - 3 PM unit for the Princeton unit revealed and to 11 resident's, CNA #1 2 resident's and CNA #2 was	FS	561			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		E SURVEY MPLETED
		315336	B. WING		- 1	C /04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTHCARE AND REHABILITATION	, т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 561	Schedule, which re #61 should have re Wednesday and S shift. In addition, the resident census for Palmer units were residents to five aid one aide). On 4/20/23 at 9:03 Resident #10 who received a shower On 4/20/23 at 9:13 Resident #61 who received a shower On 4/27/23 at 9:03 Resident #61 who received a shower The resident stated and that he/she had the day shift "yested and the d	effected that Resident #10 and eceived showers on aturday on the 7 AM - 3 PM are RN/UM stated that the rooth the Princeton and each 29 for a total of 58 des (a ratio of 11.6 residents to AM, the surveyor interviewed stated that he/she had not yesterday. PM, the surveyor interviewed stated that he/she had not yesterday. AM, the surveyor interviewed stated that he/she had not again on Saturday ((1200 on 100 on 1	F 5	561		

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315336	B. WING		I .	C /04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTHCARE AND REHABILITATION,	т .	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 561	RN/UM provided the Princeton Unit Assis PM shift for West Content of the Princeton Unit Assis PM shift for West Content of the PM shift on West Content of the Palmer unit "Sp was scheduled to wassigned to nine residents from the The RN/UM stated the Palmer unit on Princeton Unit for a aides (a ratio of 11 stated that there was the eTAR as well on Documentation Reclarified that the complete of the Palmer unit on Princeton Unit for a aides (a ratio of 11 stated that there was the eTAR as well on Documentation Reclarified that the complete of the PM shift of She provided She PM shift on West Content of the PM shift on	d to be "Split." In addition, the surveyor with a copy of the gnment sheet for the 7 AM - 3. This reflected that CNA #1 work Assignment 1 which was assigned to 10 residents wo residents from the Palmer nent. CNA #3 was scheduled to 2 and was assigned to nine additional two residents from blit" assignment, and CNA #4 work Assignment #3 and was esidents plus an additional two Palmer unit "Split" assignment. That the resident census on was 28 and 29 on the a total of 57 residents to five 4 residents to one aide). She as accountability for bathing on the Nursing Assistant's cord. The RN/UM further adding on this sheet indicated "Soloro on the Nursing Assistant's cord. The RN/UM further adding on this sheet indicated "Soloro on the Sheet indicated that she the units were short staffed on ded the surveyor a copy of the are Plan and the Nursing natation Record's for both	F	561		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315336	B. WING	i			04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	THCARE AND REHABILITATION,	т	18	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE BY APPLEGARTH ROAD ONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	007	772020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 561	Princeton unit due staffed. On 4/27/23 at 1:10 CNA #1 who stated PM shift on further stated that the assigned to assist in Palmer unit which with that day. CNA #1 suprovide showers to unit due to fact that the due to fact that the due of the due	to the residents on the to the fact that they were short to the fact that they were short to the fact that they were short PM, the surveyor interviewed that she worked the 7 AM - 3 to on the Princeton unit. She he CNAs on her unit were in the care of residents on the was short staffed by one CNA tated that they were unable to the residents on the Princeton they were short staffed. PM, the surveyor interviewed that he worked the 7 AM - 3 to on the Palmer unit. He hey were short staffed and wide showers to the residents AM, the surveyor interviewed in Home Administrator sector of Nursing (DON). The se was aware of the minimum tios and acknowledged there are to eight residents on the 7 to eight residents on the 7 to eight residents on the minimum staffing ratios. PM, in the presence of the	F 5	561	DEFICIENCY)		
	LNHA and the survacknowledged that were not provided sPM shift on NJEx Oshortages and that preference." In add						

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	ECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING COM		COM	E SURVEY PLETED	
		315336	B. WING		1	C 04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GARDENS AT MONROE HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION			, т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	1 00/	0 112020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 561	revised date of 11/2 resident's will be off and that showers w according to reside. Review of the facilit Daily Living" with a indicated that "It is specify the responsenvironment that he each resident's qual across all shifts and principles of quality these principles for care and services pland honor and suppreferences, choice further indicated that comprehensive assisted that in the comprehensive assisted that in the comprehensive assisted that in the comprehensive care and services and this in the comprehensive care concerns relative to directed to the Admits and that in the comprehensive care concerns relative to directed to the Admits and that is the comprehensive care concerns relative to directed to the Admits and that is the comprehensive care concerns relative to directed to the Admits and that is the comprehensive care concerns relative to directed to the Admits and that is the comprehensive care concerns relative to directed to the Admits and that is the comprehensive care concerns relative to directed to the Admits and the comprehensive care concerns relative to directed to the Admits and the comprehensive care concerns relative to directed to the Admits and the comprehensive care concerns relative to directed to the Admits and the comprehensive care concerns relative to directed to the Admits and the comprehensive care concerns relative to directed to the Admits and the comprehensive care concerns relative to directed to the Admits and the comprehensive care concerns relative to directed to the Admits and the comprehensive care concerns relative to directed to the Admits and the comprehensive care concerns relative to directed to the Admits and the comprehensive care concerns relative to the comprehensive care care care concerns relative to the comprehensive care care care care ca	by policy "Showers" with a 2022, indicated that all fered showers twice a week fill be "scheduled and adjusted int's preference." by policy "ADL - Activities of revised date of 4/2023, the policy of the facility to sibility to create and sustain an amanizes and individualizes ality of life by ensuring all staff, it departments, understand the of life, and honor and support each resident; and that the provided are person-centered, port each resident's es, values and beliefs." It at this is based on the resident's "needs and cluded "Hygiene - bathing." by policy "Staffing" with a 2023, indicated that "Certified available on each shift to care and services of each I on the resident's e plan." It further indicated that of facility staffing "should be inistrator or his/her designee."	F 5	61		
	NJAC 8:39-4.1(a) 3 Safe/Clean/Comfor CFR(s): 483.10(i)(1	table/Homelike Environment	F 5	84		6/15/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	PLE CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
315336	B. WING		05/0	04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GARDENS AT MONROE HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION	I. T	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584 Continued From page 10 §483.10(i) Safe Environment. The resident has a right to a safe, clean, comfortable and homelike environment, including but not limited to receiving treatment and supports for daily living safely. The facility must provide- §483.10(i)(1) A safe, clean, comfortable, and homelike environment, allowing the resident to use his or her personal belongings to the extent possible. (i) This includes ensuring that the resident can receive care and services safely and that the physical layout of the facility maximizes resident independence and does not pose a safety risk. (ii) The facility shall exercise reasonable care for the protection of the resident's property from loss or theft. §483.10(i)(2) Housekeeping and maintenance services necessary to maintain a sanitary, orderly, and comfortable interior; §483.10(i)(3) Clean bed and bath linens that are in good condition; §483.10(i)(4) Private closet space in each resident room, as specified in §483.90 (e)(2)(iv); §483.10(i)(5) Adequate and comfortable lighting levels in all areas; §483.10(i)(6) Comfortable and safe temperature levels. Facilities initially certified after October 1, 1990 must maintain a temperature range of 71 to 81°F; and	F 584			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315336	B. WING		I	04/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C		0-4/2020
GARDEN	IS AT MONROE HEAL	LTHCARE AND REHABILITATION	, т	189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 0883	1	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	Continued From pa	age 11	F 5	84		
F 364	sound levels. This REQUIREMEI by: Based on observar review, it was deter ensure the safety of staff to shower resist certified area on 1 of This deficient pract following: On 4/17/23 at 11:25 Monroe Unit. On that same day a observed a door he Monroe unit. On 4/17/23 at 11:54 the same door ope latch. At that same time, stated, "the rooms that were converted there is a kitchen a door. She further si overnight area, an At that same time, Administrator (LNH	NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, and record rmined that the facility failed to of the residents by allowing idents in a non-resident of 4 units. Tice was evidenced by the AM, the surveyor toured the at 11:40 AM, the surveyor eld open via a magnet off the AM, the surveyor observed in and attached to the magnet the Director of Nursing (DON) beyond this door are rooms d into staff aide rooms and ind a bathroom" beyond the tated, "it's an employee	F 5	I. CORRECTIVE ACTION ACCOMPLISHED FOR RESTOUND TO HAVE BEEN AFTHE DEFICIENT PRACTIC a) The access door to the in the non-resident certified immediately closed to preveuse. A signage was placed that indicates that shower robe used. No residents were the deficient practice. II. IDENTIFICATION OF RWHO HAVE THE POTENTIAFFECTED BY THE SAME PRACTICE: a) All residents have the paffected by the deficient practice by the deficient practice. III. MEASURES PUT INTO SYSTEMIC CHANGES TO THAT THE DEFICIENT PRANOT RECUR: a) All staff were in-serviced NOT using the shower room non-resident certified area to residents. Emphasized the ensure that the access door room in the non-resident certifier.	SIDENTS FFECTED BY E: shower room area was ent resident on the door com is not to harmed by ESIDENTS AL TO BE DEFICIENT cotential to be ctice. PLACE OR ENSURE ACTICE WILL d regarding in the co shower need to to the shower	
	to get staff, and this to get staff. The LN cited in the past "th be a fire wall separ area from the resid	s was a wonderful opportunity" IHA stated that the facility was be citation was that there had to ating non-residential living lent area." He stated that the or and that the facility		IV. MONITORING OF COF ACTIONS TO ENSURE TH. DEFICIENT PRACTICE WI REOCCUR:	sident use. RRECTIVE AT THE	

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GARDENS AT MONROE HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION, T (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	4/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GARDENS AT MONROE HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION, T (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	
DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
implemented a fire wall to separate the residential from non-residential living areas." On 4/17/23 at 12:15 PM, three surveyors in the presence of the DON and LNHA observed the door leading into the non-residential living quarters held open via a magnetic latch. At that same time, the LNHA stated "that beyond this door is a residential area that nurse staff reside in, no residents are beyond this area and the rooms are not included in the facility's licensed beds of 136. On that same date and time, the surveyors observed a shower room was being used to shower nursing home residents. On 4/17/23 at 12:45 PM, the surveyor interviewed a Registered Nurse (RN) on the Monroe unit who confirmed that the residents were showered in the shower room beyond the door in the non-resident certified Nursing Assistant (CNA) who also showed the surveyor the same shower room and confirmed that the staff were showering the nursing home. The nursing home residents in the non-resident section of the nursing home. On 4/17/23 at 12:53 PM, the surveyor interviewed a Certified Nursing Assistant (CNA) who also showed the surveyor the same shower room and confirmed that the staff were showering the nursing home residents in the non-resident section of the nursing home. On 4/17/23 at 12:53 PM, the LNHA and DON acknowledged and confirmed that the rew as a shower room a gross room 100 on the will. The	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315336	B. WING		1	C 04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	THCARE AND REHABILITATION,	т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	isn't used because larger but effective room past the fire of the compast the fire of the LNHA and DON findings. On 5/3/23 at 12:30 stated that the nurse showered under standid not independent room in the non-research to the compast to the compast that the shower room was less that the compast the compast that	eason why this shower room the other shower room is immediately the other shower loor will be closed." PM, the survey team met with and discussed the above PM, the LNHA and DON ing home residents were aff supervision and residents the access or use the shower sident section of the nursing ated that all staff were tilize that shower room for at the door leading to the ocked. Abuse/Neglect Policies 1)-(5)(ii)(iii) ility must develop and colicies and procedures that: ibit and prevent abuse, tation of residents and resident property, blish policies and procedures uch allegations, and de training as required at	F			6/15/23

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	СОМ	E SURVEY PLETED
		315336	B. WING		I	C 04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTHCARE AND REHABILITATION	MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		0-112020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 607	§483.12(b)(5) Ensu occurring in federal facilities in accordance. The policies abut are not limited substance and limited substance and limited substance and limited substance. Substance and limited substance are not limited substance. Substance and limited substance are not limited substance and limited substance and limited substance. Substance are not limited substance and limited substance are not limited substance. Substance are not limited substance are not limited substance. Substance are not limited substance are not limited substance. Substance are no	age 14 are reporting of crimes lly-funded long-term care ance with section 1150B of the and procedures must include to the following elements. Posting a conspicuous notice of selection description and preventing and preventing and at section 1150B(d) Prohibiting and preventing and at section 1150B(d)(1) and and NT is not met as evidenced as expected as evidenced as evidenced and to ensure the facility abuse at to ensure that all contracted aides (NAs) received a.) the ackground check prior to ity, and b.) information from the registries was reviewed and procedure(s) for each of the description of the expected and procedure(s) for each of the expected and procedure(s) for each of the expected and procedure(s) and and procedure(s) for each of the expected and procedure(s) are sidents (Resident #55) and are sidents (Resident #55) and was evidenced by and observed an unmarked and observed an unmarked the end of one of the expected immediately past resident resid		I. CORRECTIVE ACTIONS ACCOMPLISHED FOR RESII FOUND TO HAVE BEEN AFF THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE: ¿ On 15 15 10 10 12 13 13 13 14 15 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16	DENTS ECTED BY noved NA #1 and notified were not e facility. rector of in wing: Prior certified acility, the ee will s obtained bleted and ards or other redentialed	

PRINTED: 05/17/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

DENTIERO I GIT IMEBIO, ITE & MEBIO, IB GETTIGEG		T				0000 0001	
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						(
		315336	B. WING		<u></u>	l	04/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
GAPDEN	IS AT MONPOE HEAL	LTHCARE AND REHABILITATION	₊	18	89 APPLEGARTH ROAD		
GARDEN	IS AT MONROE HEAD	ETHOAKE AND KEHABIEHATION	'	M	IONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 607	Continued From pa	ngo 15	F 6	207			
1 007		-	го	100	WE Order 20,481 by an Advanced Dreaties		
		nd was held open with a e open, unsecured door, the			Nurse (APN) to ensure that he/she		
		room 123 without a name			other injuries or any signs and sym		
		a sign was affixed to the door			of abuse. None noted.	pionis	
		ccupants." The surveyor			or abuse. None noted.		
		or and an unidentified female			Facility□s Abuse Policy was revise	d to	
	answered the door	. Upon interview, she stated			incorporate investigating injuries of		
		Nurse Aide, and one of only			unknown origin(s), as detailed in th		
	two CNAs that were	e living at the facility. The CNA			current Facility□s Policy on Investi	gating	
		nother female who was in the			and Reporting Incidents and Accide	ents.	
		ng. She stated that her					
		o a CNA and was sleeping			II. IDENTIFICATION OF RESIDE		
		ed a double shift. The CNA			WHO HAVE THE POTENTIAL TO		
		en living at the facility since			AFFECTED BY THE SAME DEFIC	IENI	
		and she just moved from a he United States. The surveyor			PRACTICE:		
		d the CNA exam and she			All residents have the potential to b	_	
		" passed. When asked what			affected by the deficient practice.		
		d while at the facility, she			ancolou by the demoisin practice.		
		of patients." The surveyor			On NJEx Order 26, 481, all ninety-four (94)		
		een fingerprinted and she			residents were assessed by Licens	ed	
	stated in NJ Ex Order 26.	. 4B1			Physician/Advanced Practice Nurse		
					(APN) for any evidence of abuse, r		
	On 04/17/23 at 11:				or inadequate care. No residents v	vere	
		e Director of Nursing (DON)			adversely affected.		
		ing Home Administrator			Development records of all contracts		
		d through the door that was			Personnel records of all contracted		
		ignetic latch at the end of the OON informed the surveyor that			non-certified nurse□s aides in the t were reviewed to ensure that their		
		past the door were resident			include the following: (a) completed		
		een converted into staff Aide			Criminal Background Checks prior		
		f have a kitchen and bathroom			working in the facility, and (b)		
		NHA stated the area was not			Documentation that reflect verificat	ion of	
		se. The LNHA stated it was			information from licensing boards of	r other	
		night area, and it was an			registries for alleged foreign creder		
		acility. The LNHA stated, "it's			staff, if applicable.		
		d this was a wonderful					
	opportunity." The s	urveyor asked the DON about			III. MEASURES PUT INTO PLAC	E OR	

the Aide staff and the DON stated, "I have NAs,

SYSTEMIC CHANGES TO ENSURE

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315336		B. WING		C 05/04/2023	
NAME OF PROV	VIDER OR SUPPLIER	313330	1		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	05/0	14/2023
TO THE OT THE	VIDER OR OUT FEEL				89 APPLEGARTH ROAD		
GARDENS A	T MONROE HEAL	THCARE AND REHABILITATION,	т		ONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
no en we a r the on Or sui the ide ide by NA roo ide ide by NA roo ide ide star Or the nu alc star bar res	ded WEX Order 26, 4BI ere in school and nurse aide training a surveyor request the facility premise in 04/17/23 at 1:50 reveyor with an understand with the surveyor with an understand with the surveyor at 12 (NA #3) on the lower the surveyor at 13 (NA #3) on the lower the surveyor at 14 (NA #3) on the lower the surveyor at 15 (NA #3) on the lower the surveyor at 16 (NA #3) on the lower the surveyor at 16 (NA #3) on the lower the surveyor at 17 (NA #3) on the lower the surveyor at 18 (NA #3) on the lower the lower the surveyor at 18 (NA #3) on the lower the low	ary Nursing Assistants)," that I. The DON stated the NAs confirmed the facility was not g program facility. At that time sted a list of staff that resided	F6	607	THAT THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE NOT RECUR: ¿ Administrator sent a Memo to a Staffing Agencies utilized by the fact (for supplemental nursing staff) to reiterate that prior to sending a connurse or nurses aide to work in the facility, the agency must provide the facility with a completed Criminal Background Check and documentathat reflect verification of information licensing boards or other registries alleged foreign credentialed staff, if applicable. ¿ Facility Abuse Policy was reincorporate investigating injuries of unknown origin(s), as detailed in the current Facility Policy on Investigand Reporting Incidents and Accidental All staff were in-serviced regarding Facility Revised Abuse Policy. Emphasis made on In-services will on-going for new hires and on an abasis. IV. MONITORING OF CORRECTI ACTIONS TO ENSURE THAT THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE WILL NOT REOCCUR: a) The Director of Nursing or desimal conduct personnel records aud contracted nursing staff monthly x 3 months to ensure that each file incident following: a) Record of completed Criminal	all cility tracted le e ation on from for e gating ents. the be nnual VE	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315336	B. WING _			04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GARDENS AT MONROE HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION			т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 088	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 607	with the agency." The process for confirm would be through Hoon, but not if the surveyor asked the ensure there was a paperwork was content to the ensure there was a paperwork, "an age responsibility to ensure the LNHA tresponsible". On 04/19/23 at 12:4 presence of the surthe staff identified on who was currently and the staff identified on who was currently and the staff identified on the staff identified in the staff identified on the staff identified on the staff identified in	the LNHA stated the normal ling if CNAs were up to date duman Resources and the staff were agency staff. The LNHA who was responsible to process in place, and the inpleted for all of the NAs. The gency should have the ency has a certain sure all the paperwork was in then stated, "ultimately I am stated, "ultimately I am working. NA #1 was wearing a stifled her as a CNA and then in working at the facility for the lived at the staff house. If NA #1 what her job function she did "CNA work", and she lerly residents. She stated she dents into wheelchairs from that she used the NEX Order 26. 4BI are resident could not stand. The he used the NEX Order 26. 4BI as howers to residents, and idents to the shower chair. NA #1 diapers NJ Ex Order 26. 4BI as esidents, "if they are a NEX ORDER 26. 4BI as idents, "if th	F 60	Background Check prior to working in the facility b) Documentation that reverification of information in boards or other registries in foreign credentialed staff, if Audit findings will be submadeministrator monthly and Quarterly QAA Meeting. b) Director of Nursing or conduct record review of 3 involving injury of unknown x 3 months to ensure comfacility srevised Abuse poinvestigating injuries of unlaudit findings will be submadeministrator monthly and Quarterly QAA Meeting. Committee. The QAPI Committee will oneed for further audits and for on-going compliance. V. COMPLETION DATE: 2023	flects from licensing for alleged if applicable. hitted to the reported in the designee will hincidents horigin monthly pliance with blicy related to known origin. hitted to the reported in the DAPI determine the l/or action plans	

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315336	B. WING _		05/04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER IS AT MONROE HEAL	THCARE AND REHABILITATION	. т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION
F 607	Continued From pa	ige 18	F 60	7	
	nursing exam in Ne Registered Nurse (the NJ Exec. Order The exam tests and competency and renursing to apply for stated that she gave papers and they we her set up to take to "maybe this Decem NA #1 has attended Nurse Aide) school #1 stated "no, noth NA #1 if the SA prodocumentation that process of obtainine exam. The NA #1 sall". The surveyor at the SA had submitteligible to take the stated she gave the	nursing program graduate's equired by state boards of a nursing license). The NA #1 e the staffing agency (SA) here in the process of getting he RN exam. NA #1 stated aber". The surveyor asked if d any type of CNA (Certified while in the United States. NA ing". The surveyor asked the			
	The following NA do	ocuments were provided by			
	-A facility Employed NEX Order 26, 48 Department: "CNA" Date Read NJ Ex O NEX Order 26, 48 For two NEX A consent for NJ E. NEX ORDER 28, 481 NEX ORDER 28, 481 Department N Department N Department N Department	'listed, and dated NIEx Order 26. 481, rder 26. 481, Date Read order 26. 481.			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	, ,	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315336	B. WING		05	C / 04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTHCARE AND REHABILITATION,	т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	, 00	10 11 20 20
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 607	agency, dated (Dated seven days provided by the DO (Dated Seven days provided by the DO (Dated Seven days provided by the DO (Dated Seven days at 1:10 - A medical form in was signed (Seven days after -Nursing "Scrub Sirevealed NA #2 was enrolled in the NA (Seven days after -Nursing "Scrub Sirevealed NA #2 was hifts from NJ Ex O (Date Started: "Date Started: "Criminal Backgrot-Facility Mandatory."	after her start date which was DN and revealed Date Started: cript from the [name redacted] aduated: """ Bachelor of Science] in Nursing. Intation Competency with an entation Competency with an entation pre-dated the by three days). 5 PM, the LNHA provided: Including medical history that indicating that NA #2 encluding medical history that encluding encluding medical history that encluding encluding medical history that encluding encluding encluding medical history that encluding encluding medical history that encluding enc	F6	607		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	ı	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY MPLETED
		315336		B. WING		C / 04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTHCARE AND REHABILITATION	, т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		10-HZ0Z0
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 607	waiver for "student licensed nurses and of successful, time fundamentals of nurses and successful, time fundamentals of nurse fundamentals of a policy, and the nurse fundamentals of nurs	orking as NA, Facility utilizing graduate nurses, foreign ad other who submit evidence ly completion of a course in ursing". e same time, a type written 2 revealed that NA #2 "Date which post-dated the dates	F	607		

	ND DLAN OF CODDECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBED:		1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY PLETED
		315336	B. WING			04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTHCARE AND REHABILITATION	і, т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		3-412-02-0
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 607	the department her reference check, a is her responsibility checklist for that. On 04/24/23 at 10: the checklist. The reference check im have the potential information about the asked are not on my employees. "I really staff rules". The suffice the staffing agency credentials, and a was not involved a agency staff. The house staff not to the agency to complete criminal linhouse staff not to the agency to complete criminal linhouse staff not to the agency to complete criminal linhouse staff not to the agency to complete criminal linhouse staff not to the agency to complete criminal linhouse staff not to the agency to complete staff not the agency to complete criminal linhouse staff not the agency to complete staff not the agency to complete criminal linhouse staff not the agency to complete staff not the agency to complete criminal linhouse staff not the agency to complete staff not the staff at all and that responsibility. She would receive the complete staffing agency if that was impossible to the staffing agency in the s	ads are responsible to do the nd the end of the personnel file of and she stated they have a surveyor asked the HRD was a apportant. HRD stated that you to receive "very" important the employee. The surveyor gency staff and the HRD volved. I don't know if they do not staff, they should be." If payroll, they are not our yodon't know the contracted reveyor asked who should know for rules and the HRD stated that of has no oversight over the HRD stated she nd has no oversight over the HRD stated she would background checks on the agency staffing, "we rely on plete criminal background not staff". The surveyor asked facility's screening policy and the screening process in the cy. The surveyor asked about would ensure that the proper appleted. The HRD stated that do with the staffing agency it was "all" the DON's further stated, that the DON criminal background checks gency. The surveyor asked the portant, and the HRD stated to		07		
	stated that currentl	of our residents." The HRD y the facility does not have any facility employed NAs. she				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X' AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				E SURVEY PLETED	
		315336	B. WING		_	1	C 05/04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	THCARE AND REHABILITATION,	т	189	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE APPLEGARTH ROAD DNROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	03/	7412023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 607	and that the DON we the staff received on up on the DON. On 04/24/23 at 10:5	ige 22 cklist to keep track of the NAs vas responsible for ensure that ertification and she followed 50 AM, the surveyor N in the presence of the	Fé	607				
	survey team. The DDON for years. are hiring agency stensuring the agency staff get the information agency from the stated, "I keep the staff". The surveyor that the agency star DON stated, "by his the staffing agency years" and the own guidance for obtain from the LNHA. The an arrangement be the facility to have to	OON stated she has been the The surveyor asked when you taff who is responsible for y staff was properly screened. It was ultimately responsible if the DON stated she would about the NAs from the affing coordinator. The DON file for the agency nursing asked how you are ensuring if are legitimate to work. The story", we have worked with for a long time, "I think reship was involved with ing staff and she took direction in DON stated that there was tween the staffing agency and the staffing agency live at the						
	license and criminal check the portal for are current". The D she asked for was a background check, was the NA's. The syou don't see licens stated what she was she did not know the within one year, "not on the foreign nursed did you became awas are currently to the state of the	tated, "I usually ask for the all background check and I license and that the CNAs ON stated the usual thing that the license and criminal the only exemption recently surveyor asked what you do if se, regarding NA#1. The DON is given was the transcript and the education had to be on, they never gave us anything e." The surveyor asked when ware that NA#1 did not have als, "when we had a						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315336	B. WING			1	04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	THCARE AND REHABILITATION,	т .	18	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 89 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	00/0	04/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 607	was it during the custated, "yes". The sever received proof nursing graduate an nothing was provide surveyor asked what the five NAs. The Echeck would come NA #2 was delayed my mind". The surveyor had been trained in NAs. The DON state provided the information the HRD offered to stated, "I don't recainvolved with the agency was responsere monitoring the DON stated the DON stated the CNA school, had in and the fingerprintin NAs. On 04/24/23 at 11:2 interviewed the LNI ultimately responsil stated ultimately, he surveyor asked the process for staff in process of new emit would have been then stated HR complete	aiver". The surveyor asked arrent survey and the DON surveyor asked the DON if she of processing the foreign and the DON stated, "no, and by staffing agency." The at fell through the cracks with DON stated the background from the staffing agency and for the classes, "it didn't cross veyor asked the DON if she at the process to manage the ated, "no", the staffing agency action. The surveyor asked if a educate her, and the DON at the HRD doesn't get gency flow." The DON stated are recall regarding the NAs "is DON stated the staffing asible to make sure that they are time frames for the NAs and at she didn't interact with the formation on the test results, and the responsibility of the LNHA what was the hiring relation to the screening ployees. He stated, in general, the department head(s) and Resources (HR). The LNHA and the criminal background loyees and that cannot	F	607			

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		COMPLETED	
		315336	B. WING		یں ا	C 5/ 04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	THCARE AND REHABILITATION	I, T	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	DDE	70-712-02-0
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 607	On 04/24/23 at 11:5 the Abuse Policy in The LNHA stated th would be responsit information, and the would be through H LNHA that the HRD that she was not in and the LNHA state the HRD was not in On 04/24/23 at 1:0 the LNHA regarding on from the consult to make sure that ti CNA class and to n checks were complearning that the NA and not notifying th a mistake on the fa On 04/26/23 at 10:0 a telephone intervie survey team, with ti staffing agency. Th hiring process was the NAs would fill o a CBI [criminal bac an automated servia a criminal history al surveyor asked the checked. The SD s time" and verify. Th NA did not have wo would be used. The	the presence of the LNHA. The staffing agency and HR ole for any outside agency e criminal background check dr. The surveyor informed the dinformed the survey team volved with any contract staffed that he was not aware that anyolved. 7 PM, the surveyor interviewed gray what he had been educated that LNHA. The LNHA stated he NAs were enrolled in the make sure the background leted. The LNHA stated that as went beyond the days, e Department of Health, "was ucility". 100 AM, the surveyor conducted the Staffing Director (SD) at the e surveyor asked what the for the NAs. The SD stated but an application and "we run kground check]", which was ice to check if an applicant had and check references. The SD how references were stated we call "most of the ne surveyor asked the SD if the ork history references what a SD stated they would use		007		
	if the SD had any restated she worked	es instead. The surveyor asked eferences from when NA #1 as a nurse in ^{NJ Exec. Order 26;4,6,3} nd who stated was awaiting				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315336	B. WING_			C / 04/2023	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GARDENS AT MONROE HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		- H2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 607	confirmation to take stated NA #1 "was a country]" and that is worker. The survey provide a copy of NSD stated "well, hed diploma, and that is surveyor asked the a nursing certificate saw was her diplom. The SD stated that assistant, so we tol nursing background in an admi surveyor asked the nurse and the SD oprovided" a nursing confirmed NA #1 waide to the facility. Submit anything to agency would assis nursing license. The had at the time was license and we did taking her as an NA surveyor asked how what the status is or recommend. The SD NAs need to be enrithe NAs cannot wor uncertified, and murbefore they are able surveyor asked who the SD stated that agency person mor staffing agency reference in the facility. The SD stated that agency person mor staffing agency reference in the facility. The SD	ge 25 It the nursing exam. The SD Inot a nurse in a [foreign In was an administrative In asked the SD if she could In a #1's nursing certificate. The It transfer of records and her It what we got from her". The It sD if NA #1 ever showed her It the SD stated, "what we In and transcripts of records." In A #1 wanted to be a nursing It the facility that she had It and she worked It strative capacity. The It sD if NA #1 ever worked as a Inistrative capacity. The It sD if NA #1 ever worked as a Inistrative capacity. The It sD if NA #1 ever worked as a In strative capacity. The It sD if NA #1 ever worked as a In strative capacity. The It sD if NA #1 ever worked as a In strative capacity. The It staffing agency so that the It her with her obtaining a It se SD further stated what we It her with her obtaining a It stated we know that the It her working in another capacity. The It the person that they It stated we know that the It her working in a that of the staffing It hours of the class It is the was monitoring that process. It is the process and that the was monitoring that process. It is the process and that the was monitoring that process. It is the process and that the was monitoring that process. It is the process and that the was monitoring that process. It is the process and that the was monitoring that process. It is the process and that the was monitoring that process and that the was monitoring that process. It is the process and the process and the was monitoring that process and the process and	F 60	07			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315336	B. WING		05	/04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	THCARE AND REHABILITATION	, т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 607	understanding was uncertified, and the CNA course and habefore they were als surveyor asked the NAs not being enrotimely. The SD stathe facility put them okay because of the get them into the so On 4/24/2023 at 12 #55's Incident/Accir revealed that on resident was noted and able to aware of how he/sh resident's medical onotified of the incide #55's incident report condition before the the exact location or resident's room. The diagram of the local description and me which revealed a which revea	for work days the NA can be NA had to be enrolled in the ave the hours completed be to work as a CNA. The SD what happened regarding alled in the CNA program ted, "we just assumed, that if you the schedule, they are the ewaivers", we try our best to chool. 1.25 PM, a review of Resident dent report dated we waivers", we try our best to chool. 1.25 PM, a review of Resident dent report dated we waivers", at 06:50 PM, the to have a west of the incident report dated we contained the west of the sustained the west of Resident are sustained the west of Resident are sustained the west of Resident are incident was normal and that of the incident was the encodent was normal and that of the incident report included a tion of the west of	F 6	07			
	Assistant (CNA #1)	rom a Certified Nursing on evening shift dated and					

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315336	B. WING		I)4/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTHCARE AND REHABILITATIO	N, T	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 607	#55 was on her as incident [WEX Order 20. 48] the following: "Dur at 03:00 PM I did r signs of all my res but at that time I did around 06:50 PM the [WI Ex Order 26] because some checked Resident 2. A second statem shift signed and daincident), did not in (CNA#2's) assignr of [WIEX Order 20.48]. The revealed that the r (CNA#2) changed documented, "I do	signment the day of the , and the statement indicated ing the start of my evening shift my rounds and was taking vital ident's including Resident #55, idn't see any yet, then the nurse informed me about yet, then the nurse informed me about eone reported to her and then I #55 and I saw the "" I went from (CNA #2) on night and was after the indicate if Resident #55 was on ment on the date of the incident in night shift (CNA #2) statement esident was in bed and the resident. (CNA#2)		07			
	signed and dated incident), indicated assignment the da The statement ind patient sleeping or served and set-up patient do the AM I helped [him/her] saw any NJ Ex Ord Further review of t Statements of Resthere was no documurse that notified observed under the	I that Resident #55 was on his te of the incident #55 was on his icated the following: "I saw the bed. I helped the patient the breakfast tray. I helped the care and get [him/her] dressed to put in the bathroom. I didn't					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315336	B. WING		05/04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION	, T 1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 89 APPLEGARTH ROAD IONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	FATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE APPROPRIED CORRECTION (CROSS-REFERENCE)	D BE COMPLÉTION	
F 607	included in the involute of the residents of or any ancillary stawith the resident. A review of the Corresident #55's incresident might have somewhere while objects, and that to cabinets and close This section also plan was ongoing NJ Exec. Order 26:4 On 4/24/2023 at 1 the medical record A review of the Adadmission summar had a readmissior diagnoses which in the resident had a resident to management of cathat the resident had a resident the resident the resident the resident had a resident the r	#55 on the date of the incident in, there were no statements sestigation from Resident #55, after the same unit as Resident #55, aff who may have had contact sorrective Action section of cident report indicated that the resident report indicated that the resident tends to open the swithout staff assistance. The revealed that the resident's care for the resident #55. 2:36 PM, the surveyor reviewed of for Resident #55. In inssion Record face sheet (and any) reflected that the resident and had included, NJ Ex Order 26. 4B1 Try Minimum Data Set (MDS), of used to facilitate the reare, dated (MDS) are, indicating out of 15, indicating out of 15, indicating	F 607			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315336	B. WING		05	/04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	THCARE AND REHABILITATION	, т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 0883	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 607	resident needed on dressing, bathing, to toileting, and setup. A review of the residuith an initiated data focus area that the due to agin resident was able to had episodes of be Interventions include overall Notes at risk for Notes and PM, indicated that a noted to a have Notes and Indicated that a noted to a have Notes and Indicated that a noted to a have Notes and Indicated that a noted to a have Notes and Indicated that a noted to a have Notes and Indicated that a noted to a have Notes and Indicated that a noted to a have Notes and Indicated that a noted to a have Notes and Indicated that a noted to a have Notes and Indicated that a noted to a have Notes and Indicated that a noted to a have Notes and Indicated that a noted to a note Notes and Indicated that a no	e personal physical assist for ransfers, NEX Order 26. 4BI, and assistance only for eating. dent's individualized care plan e of NEX Order 26. 4BI, reflected a resident had a potential for ng, NJ Ex Order 26. 4BI, and NJ Exec. Order 26.4BI. The oself-propel in wheelchair and ing resistive with care. led to monitor the resident's 26:4.b.1 which may put him/her osed Practical Nurse (LPN) ote dated NJ Ex Order 26.4BI at 01:33 at 6:50 PM, Resident #55 was	F6	607			

` ·		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315336	B. WING			05/04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTHCARE AND REHABILITATION	, т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 0883	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 607	(DON) stated that a reports are discuss committee meeting are no minutes key meetings and expla"we bring the incided discuss, and then sheet any added discuss, and then sheet any added discuss for investig whoever discovere incident would repowould then initiate the resident, and no physician. CNAs (Cwould tell the nurse report findings to the Nursing Home Adminjury of unknown investigate further. statements, including activities, Therapy the incident in the resident in the	age 30 all resident's accident/incident sed at the facility's monthly fall gs. The DON stated that there of from the fall committee ained that the process was that ent reports to the meeting to will add right on the incident iscussions or interventions." O AM, the DON stated that the gating an incident was that d or was involved with an out to the nurse in charge who an incident report, interview otify the family and the Certified Nursing Assistants) and then the nurse would be DON and the Licensed ministrator (LNHA). If it was an origin, then the facility would We would collect 24-hour and the rehabilitation team, Director, then would discuss morning meetings and the tified. The DON added that she immary of what was discussed the Medical Director to review. I that if an injury of unknown distatements for more than 24 a skin tear or bruise, would history, their medical record, y members regarding ory. If a resident had a 1 cm p with a reason for the bruise. If a history of bruising or a black investigation. The DON ury is suspicious for abuse, if an injury, or if unknown of tification to the DOH		07			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					(С	
		315336	B. WING		05/	04/2023	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
CAPDEN	IS AT MONDOE HEAL	THE ARE AND REHABILITATION	- I	189 APPLEGARTH ROAD			
GARDENS AT MONROE HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION		''	MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 607	(Department of Heavithin 24 hours. Thinvestigation is ong On 4/25/23 at 11:11 Resident #55's incide the DON. The survey the date of the incident out abuse regaling a The survey reported to NJDOH incident occurred or reportable because only NJEX Order 26. 4B1 measuring tool, and the MEXICOTE being be further stated that F and bends down a resident will go in his/her closets with was on a NJEX Order 26. 4B1 discussion and inversident #55's MEXICOTE TO NJEX Order 26. 4B1 discussion and inversident #55's MEXICOTE TO NJEX Order 26. 4B1 discussion and inversident #55's MEXICOTE TO NJEX Order 26. 4B1 discussion and inversident #55's MEXICOTE TO NJEX ORDER 26. 4B1 discussion and inversidents every day then come up with further explained the completed when meetings in case the statements. "It's and don't ask residents policy. We ask the verbatim statement provided additional the Fall Committee	alth) and the Ombudsman e DON added that if the oing, will report in 48 hours. I AM, the surveyor reviewed dent report in the presence of veyor asked the DON to clarify dent, and how did the facility arding the resident's surveyor on a le because of the surveyor on a decause of the location of low the surveyor location loc	F	607			

PRINTED: 05/17/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			AL BOLDING		С		
		315336	B. WING			05/0	04/2023
	GARDENS AT MONROE HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION			1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 89 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 607	touching hard object cabinet on his/her or injury may have been his/her eyes with the since and is on a explained that the proof consistent with NJ Ex Order 26. 4B1 any signs of Resident #55's inflicted" would be resident is on an NJ revealed that the teincident was without deemed not report a could not speak to residents on the same staff as Reand if any other directly were interviewed. On 5/04/23 at 9:22 facility's Investigation revised date of following: 1. Reporting of incide "a) Regardless of happear, including in must be reported to soon as such an or when information or e) Refer to the Abus procedure in the everesident abuse or not a screen in the everesident abuse or not a s	ets including room closet, and own. The DON added that the en sustained by rubbing et NJ Ex Order 26. 4B1 resident had res	F	607			

C.N.A. certification for new hires, with criminal

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315336 B. WING			C 05/04/2023			
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTHCARE AND REHABILITATION	, т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		10-HZ0Z0	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 607	background check providers providing units will provide the employment pre-so proving [providing] License/certificatio profession; expirativalidation will be characteristication or employee a crime (such as a crime (such as a crime (such as a crime) (such as a cri	completedOutside service a services on resident care be following proof of creening requirements prior to services at the facility. In numbers pertaining to their fon dates, and licence necked through New Jersey Criminal background loyment application which as has never been convicted of rimes of abuse/neglect, ty, financial or personal sion: Dervisor and/or Department an immediate investigation of the tan immediate investigation of the tan immediate investigation of the corrective action to rence if appropriate. 10. All in Origin Incident Report will from all direct caregivers	Fe	507			
	Abuse, Neglect and Property Policy with 2023, which include D. Supervisor to Investigate report of statement from all resident, if possible H. All written statement are to be completed maintained under a DON's office. The facility's Abuse	wed the facility's Resident de Exploitation of Resident & new a revised date of January ed the following: complete supervisory with interviews and written persons involved, including the end in the persons and documentation downthin 48 hours and separate file cover in the end include a reduce for how the facility					

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315336	B. WING			4/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTHCARE AND REHABILITATION	і, т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 607	would address an policy indicated to Accident/Incident policy indicated to Accident/Incident policies, procedure requirements are facility, legal and greporting regulation. Director of Nursing 10-2022 revealed: Ensure that all nurprovide services, 1 on Nursing person established proceduredentials are veralide Registry. On 5/04/23 at 10:5 survey team, the survey team of unknown origin that they follow the abuse and refer to investigating and withat we follow the investigation policy in the abuse and refer to investigation policy in the survey team.	Director Job Description, Date revealed Administrative that all employment related es, and any additional ollowed in compliance with overnment requirements and ns. Job Description Date Revised Personnel Functions, 4. sing assistants are qualified to 9. Perform background checks nel accordance with lures, 20. Ensure that all CNAs ified through the State Nurse 9 AM, in the presence of the urveyor asked the DON and mean when the policy indicated to refer to the event of a possible resident in the Abuse Policy was injury addressed? The LNHA stated a state form that lists types of the Incident policy for when to report. The DON stated reportable event form and ons to determine if an injury of all does not entitled that the incident policy werified that the incident		07			
	abuse and refer to investigating and we that we follow the manswer the question unknown origin couthe investigation prometers. The DO was not reported by the injury was not as	the Incident policy for when to report. The DON stated reportable event form and ons to determine if an injury of all did be abuse and continue with rocess to obtain statements					

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315336	B. WING			0 4/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	THCARE AND REHABILITATION,	, т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 607	not provide any addregarding Resident Place of the DON where in the facility how the facility wou unknown origin.	ig." The DON and LNHA could ditional documentation #55's incident report of and LNHA could not speak to 's Abuse Policy referenced ald address an injury of	F 6	07		
	neglect, exploitation must: §483.12(c)(1) Ensurinvolving abuse, nemistreatment, inclusiource and misappare reported immediate that cause the allegistration and the administrator of officials (including the administrator of officials (including the administrator of officials (including the administrator of officials) (including the administrator of	d Violations 5)(i)(A)(B)(c)(1)(4) onse to allegations of abuse, n, or mistreatment, the facility are that all alleged violations aglect, exploitation or ding injuries of unknown ropriation of resident property, diately, but not later than 2 gation is made, if the events gation involve abuse or result in y, or not later than 24 hours if se the allegation do not involve esult in serious bodily injury, to f the facility and to other o the State Survey Agency and vices where state law provides ng-term care facilities) in ate law through established	F 6	09		6/15/23

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	COMPLETED
		315336	B. WING _		C 05/04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	THCARE AND REHABILITATION	, т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE COMPLÉTION
F 609	incident, and if the appropriate correct This REQUIREMED by: Based on observation and review of pertire was determined that the second of unknown Department of Heat of 13 residents (Results). This deficient practifollowing: On 4/24/2023 at 12 #55's Incident/Accident was noted in the second of the incident was noted in the exact location of the local description and mewhich revealed a was local exact location of the local description and mewhich revealed a local corner corner to the exact location of the local description and mewhich revealed a local corner corner to the exact location of the local description and mewhich revealed a local corner to the exact location of the local description and mewhich revealed a local corner to the exact location of the local description and mewhich revealed a local corner to the exact location of the local description and mewhich revealed a local corner to the exact location of the local description and mewhich revealed a local corner to the exact location of the local description and mewhich revealed a local corner to the exact location of the local description and mewhich revealed a local corner to the exact location of the local description and mewhich revealed a local corner to the exact location of the local description and mewhich revealed a local corner to the exact location of the local description and mewhich revealed a local corner to the exact location of the local description and mewhich revealed a local corner to the exact location of the local description and mewhich revealed a local description and mewhic	alleged violation is verified ive action must be taken. NT is not met as evidenced ition, interview, record review, nent facility documentation, it at the facility failed to report a origin to the New Jersey Ith (NJDOH) as required for 1 sident #55) reviewed for ice was evidenced by the 25 PM, a review of Resident dent report dated interport dated that the resident interport dated incident was normal and that if the incident was normal and that if the incident report included a date incident report incident report incident report incident report incident report inci	F 60	I. CORRECTIVE ACTIONS ACCOMPLISHED FOR RESIDEN' FOUND TO HAVE BEEN AFFECT THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE ¿ Resident #55 was re-assessed by an Advanced Practice. Nurse (APN) to ensure that he/she other injuries or any signs and sym of abuse. None noted. ¿ Facility□s Abuse Policy was re incorporate investigating injuries of unknown origin(s), as detailed in th current Facility□s Policy on Investi and Reporting Incidents and Accid II. IDENTIFICATION OF RESIDE WHO HAVE THE POTENTIAL TO AFFECTED BY THE SAME DEFIC PRACTICE: ¿ All residents have the potentia affected by the deficient practice. of Nursing and Unit Managers revi incident reports in the past 3 month determine any residents who susta any injury of unknown origin, that warranted reporting to the NJ Depa of Health. No other incidents note ¿ On 4-21-2023, all ninety-four (residents were assessed by Licens Physician/Advanced Practice Nurs (APN) for any evidence of abuse. residents were adversely affected.	d on all all all all all all all all all al

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	СОМ	E SURVEY PLETED
		315336	B. WING _			04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	THCARE AND REHABILITATION	, т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	1) One statement for Assistant (CNA#1) signed on WEX Order 20. #55 was on her assincident WEX Order 20. 481, the following: "During at 03:00PM, I did may signs of all my reside but at that time I did around 06:50 PM to the WEX Order 26. The because some checked Resident is 2) A second statement shift signed and daincident), did not in (CNA#2's) assignment (CNA#2) changed in (CNA#2) changed documented, "I do 3) A third statement signed and dated with incident), indicated assignment the data. The statement indice patient do the AM of I helped [him/her] to saw any WEX ORDER 20. 19 in Further review of the Statements of Residents.	rom a Certified Nursing on evening shift dated and dell, indicated that Resident signment the day of the and the statement indicated ing the start of my evening shift by rounds and was taking vital dent's including Resident #55, dn't see any then the enurse informed me about the dicate one reported to her and then I was and I saw the ted to the incident in the date of the incident in the date of the incident in the date of the incident in the dicate if Resident #55 was on the enurse in bed and the resident. (CNA#2) in the resident was in bed and the resident. (CNA#2) in the cord." It from (CNA#3) on day shift the that Resident #55 was on his the of the incident was in bed and the resident. (CNA#2) in the bed. I helped the patient the breakfast tray. I helped the care and get [him/her] dressed. In put in the bathroom. I didn't	F 60	III. MEASURES PUT INTO ITS SYSTEMIC CHANGES TO E THAT THE DEFICIENT PRANOT RECUR ¿ All staff were in-serviced the Facility Servised Abuse Emphasis made on the Report of unknown origin to the New Department of Health (NJ-DOING IV. MONITORING OF CORFACTIONS ¿ The Director of Nursing of will conduct record review of involving injury of unknown or x 3 months to ensure that any bruise) of unknown origin is return the New Jersey Department of (NJ-DOH). Audit findings will be submitted Administrator monthly and requarterly QAA Meeting. The QAPI Committee will defined for further audits and/or for on-going compliance. V. COMPLETION DATE: Ji 2023	regarding Policy. Policy. Porting bruises Parsey PH). RECTIVE or designee Incidents Properties incidents Properties to properties to properties to properties to properties to properties the Portion plans	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	CON	E SURVEY MPLETED
		315336	B. WING		I	04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTHCARE AND REHABILITATION	, т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 0883	ODE	O HE DE D
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	observed under the documented stater staff for Resident # I have other residents on or any ancillary stawith the resident. A review of the Cor Resident #55's inciresident might have somewhere while be objects, and that the cabinets and close This section also replan was ongoing fino evidence of abuton 4/24/2023 at 12 the medical record. A review of the Adradmission summar had a readmission diagnoses which in the Adradmission summar had a readmission diagnoses which in the Adradmission summar had a readmission diagnoses which in the Adradmission summar had a readmission diagnoses which in the Adradmission summar had a readmission diagnoses which in the Adradmission summar had a readmission diagnoses which in the Adradmission summar had a readmission diagnoses which in the Adradmission summar had a readmission diagnoses which in the Adradmission diagnoses which in the Adradmission summar had a readmission diagnoses which in the Adradmission diagnoses which in the Areview of quarter diagnoses which in the Adradmission diagnoses which diagnoses diagnoses which diagnoses d	t notified CNA#1 of the was only to notified CNA#1 of the resident, or any ments from other direct care as to only the same unit as Resident #55, the same	F6	09		
	management of ca	re, dated WEXCOME 2018, reflected a brief interview for mental				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	CON	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315336	B. WING			/04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	THCARE AND REHABILITATION	, т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE / DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	status (BIMS) score NJ Ex Order 26, 4B1 Functional Status, oresident needed on assistance for dress, and toileting for eating. A review of the resident an initiated data focus area that the due to aging medication use of the lateral medication use overall ove	out of 15, indicating . Section for the MDS revealed that the e personal physical sing, bathing, transfers, for not set up assistance only dent's individualized care plante of west order 26.481, reflected a resident had a potential for not	F 6	09		
	On 4/24/23 at 01:20 Resident #55 alert sidning room at a tall shuffling a deck of looked at the surve called, but did not riquestions. An activity to the table with the Resident #55 was refused to wear his	D PM, the surveyor observed sitting in a wheelchair in the ole with three other residents playing cards. The resident yor when his/her name was espond to the surveyor vity staff person standing next e residents stated that D Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 and her N Ex Order 26:4.b.1 and				

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	ı		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
				_		(С
		315336	B. WING			05/	04/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
CARDE	NO AT MONDOE HEA	LTUCADE AND DELIABILITATION	_	18	89 APPLEGARTH ROAD		
GARDEI	NS AT MONROE HEA	LTHCARE AND REHABILITATION	, '	M	ONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	\Box	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	N	(X5)
PRÉFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREF TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 609	Continued From p	age 40	F6	609			
		respond to the surveyor					
	(DON) stated that reports are discuss committee meeting are no minutes ke meetings and expl "we bring the incid discuss, and then sheet any added of the control of the con	26 PM, the Director of Nursing all resident's accident/incident sed at the facility's monthly fall gs. The DON stated that there pt from the fall committee ained that the process was that ent reports to the meeting to will add right on the incident liscussions or interventions." 20 AM, the DON stated that the gating an incident was that ed or was involved with an ort to the nurse in charge who an incident report, interview notify the family and the Certified Nursing Assistants) e and then the nurse would the DON and the Licensed ministrator (LNHA). She stated, of unknown origin, then the stigate further. We would collect is, including the rehabilitation merapy Director, then would not in the morning meetings and a notified. The DON added that ent the summary of what was all give the investigations to our to review. The DON stated known origin, she would extend the then 24 hours. She further ear or bruise, she would look at istory, their medical record, and embers regarding resident's stated if a resident had a 1 cm come up with a reason for the					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	CON	MPLETED
		315336	B. WING		I	C / 04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTHCARE AND REHABILITATION	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	bruise. Or if a reside a black eye, will execute DON added that if abuse, if there is a unknown bruise, so the DOH (Departmonbudsman within that if the investigation would report in 48 on 4/25/23 at 09:4 surveyor that there accident/incidents On 4/25/23 at 11:1 Resident #55's incomposed to the NJI the incident occurre reported to the NJI the incident occurred to the NJI the incident occ	dent had a history of bruising or stend the investigation. The an injury is suspicious for pattern of an injury, or if he would initiate notification to nent of Health) and the n 24 hours. The DON added ation was ongoing, then she hours. 17 AM, the DON informed the ewere no reportable for NJ Ex Order 26. 4B1 1 AM, the surveyor reviewed ident report in the presence of surveyor asked if the injury was DOH? The DON stated that led on [15 Colors of the was not enth exize of the [15 Colors of the location of the location of the location and discussion and investigation, it	F6	09		
	related to abuse. On 5/04/23 at 09:2 the Facility's Inves with a revised date following: "a) Regardless of lappear, including i must be reported to soon as such an owhen information (e) Refer to the Abustiness at 100 miles.	Resident #55's was not was not 22 AM, the surveyor reviewed tigating and Reporting policy of 5/2022, which included the how minor an occurrence may njuries of unknown origin, it to the department supervisor as ccurrence is discovered or of an occurrence is learned; use or Neglect policy for event of an actual or possible				

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l · ·	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	E SURVEY MPLETED
		315336	B. WING		- 1	C /04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTHCARE AND REHABILITATION	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIEM DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	Abuse, Neglect and Property Policy with 2023. The policy did not it to how the facility wunknown origin. The the Facility's Accided On 5/04/23 at 10:5 survey team, the survey team or the policy in the abuse Policy in the abuse and refer to investigating and wunknown origin count the investigation prom staff. The survey team of the policy t	reviewed the facility's Resident d Exploitation of Resident & n a revised date of January nclude a specific reference as would address an injury of the policy indicated to refer to ent/Incident policy. 9 AM, in the presence of the urveyor asked the DON and	F 6	09		
F 610 SS=D	NJAC 8:39-9.4(f) Investigate/Prevent CFR(s): 483.12(c)(t/Correct Alleged Violation 2)-(4)	F6	10		6/15/23

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE : COMPI	SURVEY LETED
		315336	B. WING _		05/04	4/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	THCARE AND REHABILITATION,	т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	neglect, exploitation must: §483.12(c)(2) Have violations are thoroused with survey and investigation is in possible to the designated represe accordance with St. Survey Agency, with incident, and if the appropriate correct This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation and review of pertindetermined that the investigate a This deficient practices are videnced by the control of the	evidence that all alleged ughly investigated. ent further potential abuse, n, or mistreatment while the rogress. ent the results of all end administrator or his or her entative and to other officials in ate law, including to the State hin 5 working days of the alleged violation is verified invention at the entative and to other officials in ate law, including to the State hin 5 working days of the alleged violation is verified invention must be taken. Note that it is not met as evidenced the entation of the entation o	F 61	·	ED BY I on al had no ptoms	
	, medial side. No indicated that Residented and able to			incorporate investigating injuries of unknown origin(s), as detailed in th current Facility□s Policy on Investigand Reporting Incidents and Accide All nurses were in-serviced on how conduct a thorough investigation of injury (e.g., bruise) of unknown orig	gating ents. to	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l · ·	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		315336	B. WING_			C 04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	THCARE AND REHABILITATION	, т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		V 112020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	resident's medical notified of the incided #55's incident reported the exact location of resident's room. The diagram of the locates description and method which revealed a corner included three (3) sas follows:	doctor (MD) and family were ent. Further review of Resident rt indicated that the resident's e incident was normal and that of the incident was the ne incident report included a ution of the sasurement of the sasurement of the measuring we order 26. 4B1 measuring we coder 26. 4B1 measuring we code 26. 4B1 measuri	F 61	II. IDENTIFICATION OF RES WHO HAVE THE POTENTIAL AFFECTED BY THE SAME DE PRACTICE ¿ All residents have the poter affected by the deficient practic of Nursing and Unit Managers incident reports in the past 3 m ensure that a thorough investig conducted for any resident with of unknown origin (e.g., bruise) III. MEASURES PUT INTO PL	TO BE FICIENT ntial to be e. Director reviewed onths to ation was an injury	
	signed on WEX Order 20. #55 was on her ass incident WEX Order 20.432, the following: "Duri at 03:00 PM, I did r signs of all my residut at that time, I did around 06:50 PM, the NJ Ex Order 26. because some checked Resident in	yet, then the nurse informed me about 4BI below the resident's one reported to her and then I #55 and I saw the		SYSTEMIC CHANGES TO EN THAT THE DEFICIENT PRACT NOT RECUR ¿ All staff were in-serviced re the Facility□s Abuse Policy and Incident/Accident Investigation. was made on ensuring that a trinvestigation is conducted for a with an injury of unknown origin bruise). IV. MONITORING OF CORREACTIONS	egarding I Emphasis norough ny resident n (e.g.,	
	shift signed and da incident), did not in (CNA #2's) assignm of [VI Ex Order 26-18]. The revealed that the re	nent from (CNA #2) on night ted (CNA #2) on night days after the dicate if Resident #55 was on nent on the date of the incident night shift (CNA #2) statement esident was in bed and the resident. CNA #2 not record."		¿ The Director of Nursing or will conduct record review of 3 involving injury of unknown orig x 3 months to ensure that a the investigation is conducted for a with and injury (e.g., bruise) of origin. Audit findings will be submitted	incidents Jin monthly Prough ny resident Unknown	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	СОМ	E SURVEY PLETED
		315336	B. WING _		I	C 04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	THCARE AND REHABILITATION	, т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 0883	CODE	04/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	signed and dated incident), indicated assignment the date. The statement indice patient sleeping on served and set-up to patient do the AM of I helped [him/her] to saw any important of the Statements of Resirevealed there was from the nurse that observed under the documented statements aff for Resident #55 for any ancillary staff with the resident. A review of the Corr Resident #55's incident might have	t from (CNA #3) on day shift days after the that Resident #55 was on his e of the incident [1] 18 on the cated the following: "I saw the bed. I helped the patient the breakfast tray. I helped the are and get [him/her] dressed. b put in the bathroom. I didn't	F 6	Administrator monthly and requarterly QAA Meeting. The QAPI Committee will need for further audits and/for on-going compliance. V. COMPLETION DATE: 2023	determine the or action plans	
	objects, and that the cabinets and closet This section also re plan was ongoing to no evidence of abus	e resident tends to open s without staff assistance. evealed that the resident's care or western and there was se. :36 PM, the surveyor reviewed				
		nission Record face sheet (an				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		045000					С
		315336	B. WING			05/	04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NS AT MONROE HEAL	THCARE AND REHABILITATION	і, т	189	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE APPLEGARTH ROAD NROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	A review of quarterlan assessment too management of car that the resident has score NJ Ex Order 26. 4B1 Functional Status, or resident needed on assistance for dressident was able to a focus area that the NJEX ORDER 26.41 due to aging resident was able to had episodes of be Interventions include overall NJ Exec. Order at risk for Deep Order 26.41 A review of a Licens nursing progress no PM, indicated that a noted to a have Ex	date of NJ Ex Order 26. 4B1 In which will be personal physical sing, bathing, transfers, and setup assistance only dent's individualized care plante of NJ Ex Order 26. 4B1, reflected a resident had a potential for any and setup assistance only dent's individualized care plante of NJ Ex Order 26. 4B1, reflected a resident had a potential for any NJ Ex Order 26. 4B1, and NJ Ex Order 26. 4B1,		510			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COMPLET	
		315336	B. WING_		05/04/2	023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTHCARE AND REHABILITATION	і, т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COM	(X5) IPLETION DATE
F 610	physician and Rest the injury. On 4/24/23 at 01:2 Resident #55 alert dining room at a tashuffling a deck of looked at the survey called but did not requestions. An act to the table with the Resident #55 was refused to wear his attempted to intervesident would not inquiries. On 4/24/23 at 02:2 (DON) stated that reports are discuss committee meeting are no minutes ke meetings and explorement would report survey and then sheet any added of the control of the resident, and report findings to the Nursing Home Addifit was an injury of the control of the contr	age 47 sident #55's was notified of 20 PM, the surveyor observed a sitting in a wheelchair in the able with three other residents playing cards. The resident eyor when his/her name was respond to the surveyor ivity staff person standing next e residents stated that the example of the surveyor view the resident, but the respond to the surveyor view the resident, but the respond to the surveyor view the facility's monthly fall gs. The DON stated that there pt from the fall committee lained that the process was that lent reports to the meeting to will add right on the incident discussions or interventions." 20 AM, the DON stated that the gating an incident was that end or was involved with an ort to the nurse in charge who an incident report, interview notify the family and the Certified Nursing Assistants) e and then the nurse would he DON and the Licensed ministrator (LNHA). She stated, of unknown origin, then the etigate further. "We would	F 6			

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315336	B. WING_			C / 04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTHCARE AND REHABILITATION	, т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 0883	CODE	10412020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 610	collect 24-hour star rehabilitation team then would discuss meetings and the LDON added that should envestigation to The DON stated thorigin, she would enter 24 hours. She or bruise, she would interest the stated, if a reswould come up with a resident had a hing she would extend the added that if an injuster is a pattern of bruise she would in (Department of Hewithin 24 hours. The investigation is one 48 hours. On 4/25/23 at 09:4 surveyor that there accident/incidents and a hing stated that if she do or an abrasion on a investigate to find of particular skin issues tatements, and in UM added that if an abuse, then would	tements, including the activities, Therapy Director, the incident in the morning LNHA would be notified." The new ould document the was discussed and would give the Medical Director to review that for an injury of unknown extend statements for more afurther stated, for a skin tear lid look at a resident's past cal record, and question family githe resident's past history. Sident had a 1 cm bruise, she ha reason for the bruise. Or if story of bruising or a black eye, the investigation. The DON cury is suspicious for abuse, or of an injury, or if unknown initiate notification to the DOH alth) and the Ombudsman ne DON added that if the going, then she would report in the twere no reportable for NJ Ex Order 26. 4B1 88 AM, the Unit Manager (UM) iscovered a skin tear, bruise, a resident, she would out what occurred for that the cotain 24-hour look back it in injury was suspicious for immediately notify the DON y would do a more extensive	F 6				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315336	B. WING		I	C /04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTHCARE AND REHABILITATION,	, т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 610	investigation. On 4/25/23 at 11:17 Resident #55's incithe DON. The survey the date of the incicout abuse regarding. The survey reported to NJDOH incident occurred creported because conly NJ Ex Order 26, 4B1 measuring tool, and the NJECONDERS being befurther stated that I and bends down a his/her drawers and the assistance of sand had a history or revealed that after was decided that Frelated to abuse. On 5/03/23 at 12:3 survey team, the Dincidents every day then come up with further explained the completed when meetings in case the statements. "It's and don't ask residents policy. We ask the	AM, the surveyor reviewed dent report in the presence of veyor asked the DON to clarify dent, how did the facility rule g the resident's present of all of the injury was derived as asked if the injury was derived and was not of the size of the property of the size of the property of the size of the location of location in location and investigation, it is sesident #55's present was not the location was not at the investigation would not an discussing at the morning mere are updates or additional an ongoing investigation. We for statements. It is not in the resident what happened. It's a trom the nurse." The DON	F6	310			
	provided additional the Fall Committee may have be touching hard object	information and stated that concluded that Resident #55's een sustained while bending, cts including room closet, and own. The DON added that the					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315336	B. WING		1	4/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION	.т 1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCE	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	injury may have be his/her NJ Ex Order since and is on explained that the not consistent with the NJ Ex Order 26. 4BI without any signs that Resident #55 inflicted" would be resident was on a revealed that the fincident was without any signs that Resident was on a revealed that the fincident was without deemed not report could not speak to residents on the stand if any other diwere interviewed. On 5/03/23 at 02:: CNA #1 who state abuse could be breven if a family may be residents well and suspicious like a resident's skin. The CNA #1 adderesidents well and suspicious like a resident's skin. The would immed writing the incident would assess the then the DON wore residents and staff Resident #55's income of the Facility's Investigation of the Facility of th	een sustained by rubbing Tr. 26. 4B1 eresident had for Order 26. 4B1 eresident had for Order 26. 4B1 eresident had for Order 26. 4B1 presentation of the force was localized at forced-inflicted injury" since was localized at force eresident force force pronounced since the force eresident force eresident, notify the DON, and all get statements from other force eresident eresident force eresident force eresident eresident force eresident eresident force eresident eresident force eresident eresi	F 610			
		e of 5/2022, which included the				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315336	B. WING	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	I	C /04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	THCARE AND REHABILITATION,	т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		0 HZ0Z0	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 610	"1. Reporting of inc Regardless of how appear, including in must be reported to soon as such an or when information or Refer to the Abuse procedure in the eversident abuse or in Investigative action and/or Department immediate investigate corrective activity appropriate 10. Incident Report will direct caregivers du The surveyor review Abuse, Neglect and Property Policy with 2023, which include "D. Supervisor to convestigate report with statement from all president, if possible shifts H. All writte documentation are hours and maintain the DON's office. The policy did not into how the facility wunknown origin. The Facility's Accide On 5/04/23 at 10:58 survey team, the su LNHA what does it	idents/accidents: a) minor an occurrence may njuries of unknown origin, it to the department supervisor as ccurrence is discovered or f an occurrence is learned; e) or Neglect policy for tent of an actual or possible neglect situation 4. : a. The Nursing Supervisor Head shall conduct an ation of the occurrence and on to prevent a re-occurrence All injuries of Unknown Origin include statements from all uring the past 24 hours. Wed the facility's Resident d Exploitation of Resident & n a revised date of January ed the following: complete supervisory with interviews and written persons involved, including the n, investigate three prior n statements and to be completed within 48 and under separate file cover in enclude a specific reference as would address an injury of the policy indicated to refer to ent/Incident policy. AM, in the presence of the urveyor asked the DON and	F6	510			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315336	B. WING _		1	04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	THCARE AND REHABILITATION,	т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPODE DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	Abuse policy in the abuse? And where of unknown origin a that they follow the abuse and refer to investigating and w that we follow the ranswer the questio unknown origin couthe investigation proferom staff. The DO was not reported by the injury was not a "we did not report to category of reportir not provide any additional to the staff."	event of a possible resident in the Abuse Policy was injury addressed? The LNHA stated state form that lists types of the Incident policy for then to report. The DON stated eportable event form and insite to determine if an injury of all be abuse and continue with ocess to obtain statements on verified that the incident ecause it was concluded that abuse. The LNHA added that because it did not fit the ing." The DON and LNHA could ditional documentation in #55's incident report of	F 6°	10		
	S483.21(b)(3) Com The services provid as outlined by the omust- (i) Meet profession. This REQUIREMED by: Based on observa medical records and documents, it was failed to a.) ensure documentation of sassessments for 7	Meet Professional Standards	F 6	I. CORRECTIVE ACTIONS ACCOMPLISHED FOR RESIDENT FOUND TO HAVE BEEN AFFECT THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE: a) Director of Social Services con social service comprehensive assessments for Resident's #4, #8	TS ED BY	6/15/23

F 658 Continued From page 53 #39, and #61), and b.) clarify and accurately transcribe a physician's order for which resulted in a resident receiving the incorrect dose of the medication. This was identified for 1 of 25 residents (Resident #387) reviewed for medication management. The deficient practice was evidenced as follows: F 658 F 658 #15, #35, #39, and #61 and documented in each resident□s respective medical records. None of these residents were adversely harmed by the deficient practice. Social Worker who failed to complete social service comprehensive assessments for Resident's #4, #8, #10, #15, #35, #39, and #61 no longer works in	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831 (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 658 Continued From page 53 #39, and #61), and b.) clarify and accurately transcribe a physician's order for which resulted in a resident receiving the incorrect dose of the medication. This was identified for 1 of 25 residents (Resident #387) reviewed for medication management. The deficient practice was evidenced as follows: STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 658 #15, #35, #39, and #61 and documented in each resident □s respective medical records. None of these residents were adversely harmed by the deficient practice. Social Worker who failed to complete social service comprehensive assessments for Resident's #4, #8, #10, #15, #35, #39, and #61 no longer works in			315336	B. WING			_	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 658	NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF			
F 658 Continued From page 53 #39, and #61), and b.) clarify and accurately transcribe a physician's order for which resulted in a resident receiving the incorrect dose of the medication. This was identified for 1 of 25 residents (Resident #387) reviewed for medication management. The deficient practice was evidenced as follows: F 658 Social Worker who failed to complete social service comprehensive assessments for Resident's #4, #8, #10, #15, #35, #39, and #61 no longer works in	GARDEN	IS AT MONROE HEA	LTHCARE AND REHABILITATION	, т		331		
#39, and #61), and b.) clarify and accurately transcribe a physician's order for which resulted in a resident receiving the incorrect dose of the medication. This was identified for 1 of 25 residents (Resident #387) reviewed for medication management. The deficient practice was evidenced as follows: #15, #35, #39, and #61 and documented in each resident records. None of these residents were adversely harmed by the deficient practice. Social Worker who failed to complete social service comprehensive assessments for Resident's #4, #8, #10, #15, #35, #39, and #61 no longer works in	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETION	
45, Chapter 11. Nursing Board. The Nurse Practice Act for the state of New Jersey states: "The practice of nursing as a registered professional nurse is defined as diagnosing and treating human responses to actual or potential physical and emotional health problems, through such services as case finding, health teaching, health counseling and provision of care supportive to or restorative of life and wellbeing, and executing medical regimes as prescribed by a licensed or otherwise legally authorized physician or dentist." Reference: New Jersey Statutes, Annotated Title 45, Chapter 11. Nursing Board. The Nurse Practice Act for the state of New Jersey states: "The practice of nursing as a licensed practical nurse is defined as performing tasks and responsibilities within the framework of case finding, reinforcing the patient and family teaching program through health teaching, health counseling and provision of supportive and restorative care, under the direction of a registered nurse or licensed or otherwise legally authorized physician or dentist." The evidence was as follows: The visiting part of the medication transcription involving Resident #387. c) The nurse who failed to clarify and accurately transcrible the physician's order for a NT PROFESTION OF RESIDENTS was counseled and re-educated on Professional Standards of Care related to clarifying and transcribing a Physician's Order by the Director of Nursing. II. IDENTIFICATION OF RESIDENTS WHO HAVE THE POTENTIAL TO BE AFFECTED BY THE SAME DEFICIENT PRACTICE a) Re: Comprehensive Social Service Assessments: All residents have the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice. Director of Social Services reviewed the medical records of all current residents to ensure that comprehensive social service assessments were completed. b) All residents with MD Orders for Sedative-Hypnotic medications are at risk for the same deficient practice. Pharmacy Consultant and Unit Managers reviewed the medical records of all residents on Sedative-Hypnoti	F 658	#39, and #61), and transcribe a physical receiving the incomorphisms was identified (Resident #387) remanagement. The evidenced as follows Reference: New July July July July July July July July	d b.) clarify and accurately ian's order for which resulted in a resident rect dose of the medication. For 1 of 25 residents viewed for medication deficient practice was vs: ersey Statutes, Annotated Title ursing Board. The Nurse state of New Jersey states: ursing as a registered is defined as diagnosing and ponses to actual or potential onal health problems, through ase finding, health teaching, and provision of care storative of life and wellbeing, lical regimes as prescribed by wise legally authorized t." ersey Statutes, Annotated Title ursing Board. The Nurse state of New Jersey states: ursing as a licensed practical is performing tasks and nin the framework of case the patient and family teaching ealth teaching, health poision of supportive and order the direction of a licensed or otherwise legally an or dentist."	F 6	#15, #35, #39, and #61 ar in each resident srespect records. None of these readversely harmed by the opractice. Social Worker who failed social service comprehens assessments for Resident #15, #35, #39, and #61 not facility. b) MD was notified of the transcription involving Resc) The nurse who failed accurately transcribe the pfor a NJEX Order 26. 4B1 wand re-educated on Profestandards of Care related transcribing a Physician Director of Nursing. II. IDENTIFICATION OF WHO HAVE THE POTEN AFFECTED BY THE SAM PRACTICE a) Re: Comprehensive Sassessments: All resident potential to be affected by deficient practice. Director of Social Services medical records of all currensure that comprehensive assessments were compleb) All residents with MD Sedative-Hypnotic medicator the same deficient practonsultant and Unit Manathe medical records of all	ctive medical esidents were deficient to complete sive t's #4, #8, #10, or longer works in the medication sident #387. It do clarify and physician's order was counseled essional to clarifying and is Order by the the STERSIDENTS ITIAL TO BE ME DEFICIENT Social Service to the same of		

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	· /	SURVEY PLETED
		315336	B. WING			05/0	04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		, т	18	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE B9 APPLEGARTH ROAD ONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	1 03/0	1412023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	observed Resident The resident was voffered no concern Review of Resident Review of the Adm summary) reflected diagnoses which in NJ Ex Order 26. 4B In Review of the Qua (MDS) dated management of cahad a Brief Interview of the MDS resident was NJ Ex Comprehensive as reference date (AR Review of the Soci that the last entry volume of the NJ Ex Order 26. 4B In Resident #8 in a wind NJ Ex Order 26. 4B In Resident #8 i	at # 4 in bed and eating lunch. willing to be interviewed and is. It #4's medical record: It #4's medical record: It ission Record (an admission de that the resident had included but were not limited to; It ission Record (an admission de that the resident had included but were not limited to; It is is medical record: It is medical recor	F6	\$58	that the medications were transcrib properly in the Medication Administ Records (MARs). III. MEASURES PUT INTO PLACE SYSTEMIC CHANGES TO ENSUE THAT THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE NOT RECUR: a) The Policy on Comprehensive Resident Assessment and Docume was revised to include Social Service Comprehensive Assessment. The Director of Social Services was in-serviced regarding prompt and prompletion of the social service comprehensive assessments. b) All nurses were in-serviced and educated on the facility policy re Proper Transcription of MD Orders focus on properly clarifying and transcribing orders for sedative/hypmedications. IV. MONITORING OF CORRECTIONS: a) Administrator or designee will a resident chart comprehensi social service assessments have be completed properly and on a timely b) Pharmacy Consultant or design review 3 charts of residents on sedative/hypnotic medications. per x 3 months. Audit will focus on properly and on a timely b) Pharmacy Consultant or design review 3 charts of residents on sedative/hypnotic medications. per x 3 months. Audit will focus on properly and on a timely b) Pharmacy Consultant or design review 3 charts of residents on sedative/hypnotic medications. per x 3 months. Audit will focus on properly for sedatives/hypnotic medications medications medications of MD Orders for sedatives/hypnotic medications medications.	entation E OR RE E WILL entation ce roper I with contic VE audit 3 ths to ve een basis. nee will month per	
	. Corion of residen	is no o medical record.			to prevent medication errors.	Janon	

, ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		СОМ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315336	B. WING			04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTHCARE AND REHABILITATION	і, т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 088	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	Review of the Adm the resident had diswere not limited to; Review of the Quarreflected that the resout of 15, which incomplete the MDS resident was scheduled to the series of the MDS resident was scheduled to the series of the Societat the last entry wand before that on 3. On 4/19/23 at 10 observed Resident meeting. The residunce of Review of Resident Review of Resident Review of the Adm the resident had diswere not limited to; Review of the Quarreflected that the resident had diswere not limited to;	ission Record reflected that agnoses which included but NJEx Order 26. 4B1 reterly MDS dated resident had a BIMS score of dicated that the resident had a dicated that the resident had a sessment with an ARD for all Services Notes indicated was dated at 4:19 PM. D:38 AM, the surveyor reflor in the resident council ent was groomed and in a sident was an active	F 6	Findings will be reported to Nursing and Administrator will be presented at the questing. The QAPI Comm determine the need for fur and/or action plans. V. COMPLETION DATE 2023	monthly and arterly QAA nittee will ther audits		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			E SURVEY PLETED
		315336	B. WING _)4/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTHCARE AND REHABILITATION	і, т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	DDE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	Review of the MDS resident was sched comprehensive ass NJ Ex Order 26. 4B1 Review of the Sociathat the last entry vand before that on 4. On 4/17/23 at 11 Resident #15 in a valid his/her room. The moffered no concern	S schedule indicated that the duled for an Annual sessment with an ARD for al Services Notes indicated was dated at 11:47 AM. :43 AM, the surveyor observed wheelchair eating lunch in resident was groomed and	F 6	58		
	the resident had dia	ission Record reflected that agnoses which included but NJ Ex Order 26. 4B1				
	reflected that the re	ual MDS dated Wiscomers. esident had a BIMS score of Wiscomers. dicated that the resident was				
	resident was sched	s schedule indicated that the duled for an Annual sessment with an ARD for				
	that the last entry v	al Services Notes indicated was dated West order 2d at 1:39 PM west order 20.438 at 4:25 PM and at 12:04 PM.				
	5. On 4/17/23 at 12	2:01 PM, the surveyor				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		315336	B. WING		0.	C 5/04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	THCARE AND REHABILITATION	N, T	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 0883	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	observed Resident the bed elevated feresident did not resemble Review of Resident Review of the Admit the resident had diawere not limited to; Review of the Annureflected that the resident was schedic comprehensive ass NJ Ex Order 26. 4B1 Review of the MDS resident was schedic comprehensive ass NJ Ex Order 26. 4B1 Review of the Sociating that the last entry with the last entry wit	#35 in bed with the head of eding him/herself lunch. The pond to the surveyor. #35's medical record: ssion Record reflected that agnoses which included but NJ Ex Order 26. 4B1 all MDS dated #45's score of sicated that the resident had schedule indicated that the uled for a significant change sessment with an ARD for	F 6	558			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315336	B. WING		I)4/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTHCARE AND REHABILITATION	і, т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 0883	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	Review of the MDS resident was schee comprehensive ass NJ Ex Order 26. 4BI Review of the Soci that the last entry vand before that on 7. On 4/19/23 at 10 observed Resident meeting. The resid wheelchair. The reparticipant at the mReview of Resident Review of the Adm the resident had diswere not limited to: Review of the Quareflected that the reout of 15, which in NJ Ex Order 26. 4BI. Review of the MDS resident was scheen	esident had become 20.451 So schedule indicated that the duled for an Annual sessment with an ARD for al Services Notes indicated was dated become at 11:47 AM at 10:37 AM. D:38 AM, the surveyor at #61 in the resident council ent was groomed and in a sident was an active	F 6	958		
	Review of the Soci	al Services Notes indicated				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	l, ,		(X3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315336	B. WING			C 05/04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	THCARE AND REHABILITATION	, т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 0883		00.0 11.2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE	
F 658	that the last entry w AM and before that On 4/19/23 at 10:12 the Registered Nursthe Princeton and Fithe social workers in the electronic medical on 5/1/23 at 11:02 the social worker (Second surveyor. Second	as dated at 10:30 at 10:30 at 11:24 AM. 2 AM, the surveyor interviewed se/Unit Manager (RN/UM) for Palmer units. She stated that progress notes should be in cal record (EMR). AM, the surveyor interviewed SW) in the presence of a he stated that she worked ting in the transition between Services Director and the stated that her responsibilities mission comprehensive obtaining the residents social she scheduled are Plan (IDCP) meetings with thes (new admission, quarterly are and if there was a in the resident's condition) and harge planning and arranged ident needed after discharge, that she completed sections of the samp grievances. She stated sion social worker resident be found in the paper chart on the plan section. She further the plan section. She also becumentation would be in the contact and could have been	F6	558		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315336	B. WING	Ī		05//	04/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	013000			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	03/0	04/2023
GARDEN	IS AT MONROE HEAL	THCARE AND REHABILITATION,	т		9 APPLEGARTH ROAD ONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	She stated that the was related to the state long-term care that subacute tasks otherwise delegate. Service Director whong-term care poprequested copies or resident's #4, #8, # On 5/2/23 at 12:06 the SW in the pressident assessme care plan, advance within the last three hospitalization's, choverall condition. Sunderstanding that documented in the EMR for quarterly, assessments, and stopped because horelied on the IDCP ago." She further stiguarterly, annual and documentation charattended the IDCP generated IDCP proshe attended the modocumented hersel. During this same in acknowledged that meeting note would that a social service would have. She all	ence of a second surveyor. majority of her responsibilities subacute population and not population. She further stated is were her main focus unless do by the previous Social no was responsible for the ulation. The surveyor of the social service notes for 10, #15, #35, #39 and #61. PM, the surveyor interviewed ence of a second surveyor. Ocial services comprehensive notes in should include review of the directives, any changes in medication and the also stated, "it's my the Director of Social Work social service notes in the annual and significant change it's my understanding that she er role changed, and she meeting notes a few years tated that since then the not significant change nged and the social worker meetings, reviewed the nurse ogress note and signed that the teting and no longer of.	F6	958			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	[, '		COMPLETED	
		315336	B. WING		C 05/04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTHCARE AND REHABILITATION	N, T	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	•
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COMPLÉTION
F 658	used as a look back complete an MDS, after the MDS was could not speak to Social Service Diredocumentation proapproved by admir acknowledged that for Resident #8 on comprehensive as comprehensive as completed for Resident #8 on comprehensive as completed for Resident #8 on comprehensive as completed for Resident #8 on Social MDS after on Wasonia and if any social service section paper grievance. Sunderstanding that document the continuous primarily compagain acknowledge comprehensive social service section information she as the resident related completed. She also Nursing (DON) was any policies related or documentation of Planning Process.	k reference to support and as the meeting takes place completed. In addition, she whether or not the previous ector decided to change her cess on her own or if that was instration. She further a social service note written was not considered a sessment and that a sessment should have been ident #35 for a significant being discharged from was not considered as sessment should have been ident #35 for a significant being discharged from was not the survey team. She reviewed the IDCP meeting ital service concerns were lid have documented that in the ion in the EMR and initiated a she also stated, "It's my anyone from the team can ent of the team meeting" and it beten the ion in the same as a cial service assessment. She she did not document the certained and assessed from it to the MDS sections she is o stated that the Director of is unable to provide her with it to social service assessments other than the "RAI and Care policy.		58	
	the Licensed Nursi	PM, the survey team met with ng Home Administrator DN. The DON stated that			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315336	B. WING	<u> </u>		C / 04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTHCARE AND REHABILITATION,	т .	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	resident's quarterly service-related issu IDCP meeting then generated a paper annual comprehen been documented of the EMR. She fusignificant change should have been documented in the EMR; "it's the stand On 5/4/23 at 11:04 the LNHA and the I was his responsibil workers' work. No provided. Review of the facilia a revised date of 4 responsibilities of the record of the frequestry in the service consultation obtained;Performersident's social necare shall be formulated in contotal plan of care." Review of the facilia a revised date of 2 of the facility to ensure the facility to ensure the facility of the facility	am could document on a assessment, and if any social uses were discovered during the the SW should have grievance. She stated that an sive assessment had to have in the social services section of the stated that both a and annual assessment comprehensive and social services section of the dard of practice." AM, the survey team met with DON. The LNHA stated that it ity to oversee the social additional information was	Fé	558			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315336	B. WING		- 1	C /04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTHCARE AND REHABILITATION,	т .	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	State and Federal included, "Quality of principle that applie provided to facility comprehensive assignation for the residents and comprehensive per the residents choice. 8. On 4/19/23 at 9: Resident #387 weat assisted to ambulate on 4/20/23 at 7:52 Resident #387 sitting staff with the breakt on 4/25/23 at 9:16 Resident #387 sitting staff with the breakt on 4/25/23 at 7:22 Narcotic/controlled medication cart with surveyor observed hold resident medication cart with surveyor observed hold resident medicated Resident #387 sitting staff with the breakt on 4/20/23 at 7:22 Narcotic/controlled medication cart with surveyor observed hold resident medicated Resident medicated the with the stated Resident #387 sitting staff of the province of the p	Regulations." In addition, it of Care is a fundamental es to all treatment and care residents. Based on the sessment of a resident, the e that residents receive in accordance with ards of practice, the rson-centered care plan, and ces." 49 AM, the surveyor observed aring a NEX Order 26. 4B1. AM, the surveyor observed ng up in bed being assisted by	F	658			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315336	B. WING		- 1	C /04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	THCARE AND REHABILITATION,	, т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		0 HZ0Z0
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	Resident #387 WEX LPN #1 had informadministered WEX OF CONTROLL RN #1 showed with WEX Order 26. 4B1 #1 showed the surveyor in the preserview of the PCSA indicated all 30 pills review of the PCSA indicated three pills were at 8:48 PM, as On 4/20/23 at 8:14 the RN/UM who statranscribe orders in Administration Reconurse on the 11 PM responsible to doubt surveyor inquired a medication was distinguished the nurse receiving that the nurses per medication count be done already, the oremoved the disconsurveyor inquired who received twice The RN/UM stated Director of Nursing the resident would in	PM shift had administered Order 26. 4BI. RN #1 stated that ed her that she incorrectly rder 26. 4BI instead of Fractional instead of RN #1 reviewed the Gubstance Administration for the Fractional instead of Fractional i	F6	58		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315336	B. WING			C 05/04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTHCARE AND REHABILITATION	т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE		
F 658	presence of the RN Medical Record (el NJ Ex Order 26. 4B1) bedtime for restless tablet ineffective give 1 tablet by mo and may give addit bedtime if unable to tablet administered order should have A review of the hyb that Resident #387 on Secondary and had were not limited to; A review of the Dai included NJ Ex Order Secondary and Limited to evalue effects of medication risks and benefits of A review of the "Orbut was not limited to evalue effects of medication risks and benefits of the "Orbut was not limited to evalue	A/UM reviewed the Electronic MR) transcribed order for Give 1 tablet by mouth at sness, sleeplessness. If first e, see PRN (as needed) and uth as needed for Escord to sleep within the hour first to sleep clarified. The RN/UM stated that the been clarified. The record revealed had recently been readmitted to diagnoses which included but the state of t	F 6	58			

PRINTED: 05/17/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315336	B. WING			I	C 0 4/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		I	ST 18	RREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 89 APPLEGARTH ROAD ONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	05/	04/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPODE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	order dated give 1 tablet by mo NJ Exec. Order 26. A review of the fact Medication Regim NJ Ex Order 26. 4B1, consultants recome recommended inities to risk vs. benefit the bottom of the communicated "fa 1:30p." A review of paper dated order (**Torder 26. 4B1) is "Will prescription with the prescription wi	with at bedtime for: 4.b.1 cility provided, "Admission ent Review (aMRR)" dated included the pharmacy mendations 1. the maximum ial dosage of the commendation in women sent dose is required, evaluate if for use. A handwritten note on unsigned recommendation in xed to [name redacted] worder at at a "Clarification Required" at a "Clarification Required" original in be changed." There was a me clarification which was dated to the clarification which was dated to the commendation original in the clarification which was dated to the clarification which was dated	F	658			

and may give additional second WEX Order

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CO. A. BUILDING		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED				
		315336	B. WING		I	C / 04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	THCARE AND REHABILITATION	, т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 0883	AD P, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	hour first tablet adn administration was Start date NJ Ex Order 26. The MAR vadministered on NJ unclear as to what administered to the included the same of the included the included the same of the included the include	within the ininistered. The time of plotted for 2100 (9:00 PM). der 26. 4B1 date was signed as being Ex Order 26. 4B1 lt was milligram had been resident. The MAR further order for NJ Ex Order 26. 4B1 et by mouth at bedtime for 4.b.1 If first verous tablet N and give 1 tablet by mouth and may give additional at bedtime if and may give additional date at bedtime if least order 26. 4B1 date he of administration as PRN. Initials to indicate that the een administered. Corder 26. 4B1 (PN) included but date was order 26. 4B1 (PN	F6	58			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315336	B. WING				04/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0000		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL)E	03/0	1412023
GARDEN	IS AT MONROE HEAL	THCARE AND REHABILITATION,	т	189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		HOULD I	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	daily dose of 1 table maximum single do daily dose is war tabletthe sing maximum single do daily dose is war table. A PN dated resident about JUE of daily at HS. This the resident spoker surveyors brought is On 5/3/23 at 1:10 Fentry PN dated Resident #387's JUE order 26. 4BI and However, the order for the medication in On 04/21/23 at 10:2 interviewed the Correviewed the stated, "that's too mathematically that the order need have to talked to the On 04/21/23 at 11:2 four surveyors, the that the JUE order 26. 4BI to be DON stated the order read it means give a tab further stated the ordiscontinued and resident was single and resident	at 10:43 (am) spoke to after the attention of the attention of the facility. The attention of the facility.	F6	558			

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315336	B. WING		I	/04/2023		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTHCARE AND REHABILITATION	, т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 0883	CODE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 658	no. The DON ackn had been characteristic on the MA mg to administer. Twas not aware that changed on the MA on 04/26/23 at 12:: a telephone intervier recalled the MA or stated she had been "entire time and it (and no parameters before." She further as usual because the LPN #1 stated, "I recombinate to give the material to give the material to give the material to see parameters. It is ask the UM to clarify to see parameters. NIEX Order 26. 4BI with hour and the additional and the additional material to guidelines in the rephysician orders. Rodrers - when reconstruction orders, redication orders, medication orders,	owledged that the was order 26.481, the DON stated owledged that the was order 26.481 anged and should have been R so the nurse's knew what The DON acknowledged she the order had still not been	F6	58				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315336	B. WING _		05/04	1/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	THCARE AND REHABILITATION,	т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFILIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	administration. A review of the facil "Discontinued Medibut was not limited destroy discontinue them to the dispension and Implementation order to discontinue for recording the informedications must be issuing pharmacy. A review of the facil "Administration of Nincluded but was not Prior to Medication medication is the right route, at the right route, at the right resident. 2 the most recent medication and responsible to the facil revised 4/22, included Policy Statement: The facilitate communication and responsible to the documented in the facil trevised 4/20, included Policy Statement: The facilitate communication and responsible to the facil revised 4/20, included Policy Statement: The facilitate communication and responsible to the facil revised 4/20, included Policy Statement: The facilitate communication and responsible to the	ity provided policy, cation", revised 3/19, included to Policy Statement: staff shall d medications or shall return sing pharmacy. Interpretation in: 2. The nurse receiving the examedication is responsible formation3. discontinued to destroyed or returned to the dity provided policy, Medication", revised 11/22, of limited to Procedure: G. Administration: 1. Verify each ght drug, at the right dose, the ght rate, at the right time, for . Verify that the MAR reflects dication order. Ity provided policy, "Charting," ed but was not limited to the medical record should ation between the m regarding the resident's onse to care. Interpretation and The following information is to the resident medical record: b. stered. E. events, incidents or	F 65	8		
	CFR(s): 483.25(b)(Prevent/Heal Pressure Ulcer 1)(i)(ii)	F 68	6	6	5/15/23
	§483.25(b) Skin Int	egrity				

	OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		STRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315336	B. WING			C 05/04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTHCARE AND REHABILITATION,	, т	189 APP	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE PLEGARTH ROAD DE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	1 03/1	04/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	§483.25(b)(1) Press Based on the compresident, the facility (i) A resident receive professional standary pressure ulcers and ulcers unless their demonstrates that (ii) A resident with professional standary promote healing, professional standary professional standary professional standary deficient practice wresidents (Residen The deficient practice wresidents (Residen The deficient practice following. Reference: New Jeffs, Chapter 11. Nu Practice Act for the "The practice of nu professional nurse treating human resphysical and emotic such services as called the counseling as supportive to or respondence in the professional nurse treating human resphysical and emotic such services as called the counseling as supportive to or respondence in the professional nurse treating human resphysical and emotic such services as called the counseling as supportive to or respondence in the professional nurse treating human resphysical and emotic such services as called the professional nurse treating human resphysical and emotic such services as called the professional nurse treating human resphysical and emotic such services as called the professional nurse treating human resphysical and emotic such services as called the professional nurse treating human resphysical and emotic such services as called the professional nurse treating human resphysical and emotic such services as called the professional nurse treating human resphysical and emotic such services as called the professional nurse treating human resphysical nurse treating human resphys	sure ulcers. prehensive assessment of a prehensive assessment of a present with a present of a pressure advised and a pressure unavoidable; and pressure ulcers receives and services, consistent tandards of practice, to prevent infection and prevent	F6	I. ACC FOL THE a) th Trea mad adm phys profe b) Com skin Resi the c	CORRECTIVE ACTIONS COMPLISHED FOR RESIDEN JND TO HAVE BEEN AFFECT EDEFICIENT PRACTICE: The involved RN/UM was counted in the content of the	nseled per asis was at is e with station of trated by	

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GARDENS AT MONROE HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION, T (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 686 Continued From page 72 physician or dentist." F 686 Continued From page 72 physician or dentist." 1.) On 4/17/23 at 11:48 AM, a surveyor observed Continued From page 72 physician or dentist." D B. WING (B. WING (EACH DEPICIENCY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831 D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DEFICIENCY) F 686 Continued From page 72 physician or dentist." potential to be affected by the same deficient practice. b) All residents with skin integrity issues	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GARDENS AT MONROE HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION, T (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 686 Continued From page 72 physician or dentist." 1.) On 4/17/23 at 11:48 AM, a surveyor observed STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 686 Dotential to be affected by the same deficient practice. b) All residents with skin integrity issues				A. DOILDI			С	
GARDENS AT MONROE HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION, T 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831			315336	B. WING		05/	04/2023	
F 686 Continued From page 72 physician or dentist." 1.) On 4/17/23 at 11:48 AM, a surveyor observed FREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE COMPLETI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE COMPLETI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE OMPLETI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE OMPLETI DATE OMPL			THCARE AND REHABILITATION,	, т	189 APPLEGARTH ROAD			
physician or dentist." potential to be affected by the same deficient practice. 1.) On 4/17/23 at 11:48 AM, a surveyor observed b) All residents with skin integrity issues	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	LD BE	COMPLETION	
are at risk for this deficient practice. #1 stated he/she can feed his/herself and that he/she felt good. A review of the Admission Record revealed Resident #1 had been admitted to the facility on with diagnoses which included but were not limited to to with diagnoses which included but were not limited to to with the facility on with diagnoses which included but were not limited to with diagnoses which included but were not limited to with diagnoses which included but were not limited to with diagnoses which included but were not limited to with diagnoses which included but were not limited to with diagnoses which included but were not limited to with diagnoses which included but were not limited to with diagnoses which included but were not limited to more diagnosed with diagnoses with diagnoses with diagnoses with diagnoses which included but were not limited to an order dated revision diagnoses. A review of the "Order Listing Report," provided by the facility on with diagnoses with diagnoses with diagnoses with diagnoses with diagnoses with diagnoses which included but were not limited to an order dated revision diagnoses. A review of the telephone order dated diagnoses with diagnoses with a physician order and in accordance with a physician order and a reat risk for this VEX Order 26. 4B1 THAT THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE WILL NOT RECUR: All nurses were in-serviced on Proper Treatment Administration. Emphasis was made on ensuring that a treatment is administeration administeration of skin assessments. IV. MONITORING OF CORRECTIVE ACTIONS: a) The Director of Nursing or designee will conduct 2 Treatment Observations monthly x 3 months to ensure that treatments are administered in accordance with physician—Is order 20. 4B1 in administeration of skin assessments are documented accurated. THAT THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE WILL NOT RECUR: THAT THE DIFFICATION AND ART ACTIONS: IV. MONITORING OF CORRECTIVE ACTIONS: a) The Director of Nursing or designee will conduct 3 audits of residents with skin integrity issues	F 686	A review of the tele 16:13 (4:13 PM) rev NJ Ex Order 26. 4B No to pically every cleansing with properties of the facility on limited to an order of [name redacted] (No to pically every) No to pically every cleansing with properties of the many contents of the pically every cleansing with properties of the pically every cleansing with properties of the pically every cleans of the many contents of the pically every cleans of the many contents of the pically every cleans of the pically every cleans of the many contents of the pically every clean of the many contents of the pically every clean of the pically	1:48 AM, a surveyor observed a bed in their room. Resident an feed his/herself and that hission Record revealed been admitted to the facility on noses which included but were Order 26. 4B1 To day shift for to	F 6	potential to be affected by the sadeficient practice. b) All residents with skin integriare at risk for this deficient practice. III. MEASURES PUT INTO PLASYSTEMIC CHANGES TO ENSTHAT THE DEFICIENT PRACTINOT RECUR: a) All nurses were in-serviced of Treatment Administration. Emphased on ensuring that a treatment administered in accordance with physician order and in accordance professional standards of practice b) All nursing staff were in-serviced complete and Accurate Documents skin assessments. IV. MONITORING OF CORRECT ACTIONS: a) The Director of Nursing or devill conduct 2 Treatment Observicements are administered in accordance with physician sor of in accordance with physician of practice. b) The Director of Nursing or devill conduct 3 audits of residents integrity issues (e.g., bruise) more months to ensure that skin assessmented accurately. Audit results will be reported to the Director of Nursing monthly and	ty issues ce. CE OR URE CE WILL on Proper lasis was nt is a ce with e, iced re: ntation of contact of contac		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	COM	E SURVEY MPLETED C
		315336	B. WING _			04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTHCARE AND REHABILITATION	. т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	and did not belong was about to use the the unsampled resilent in the unsampled review of the facing agent and not belong to Reside included but was not cleanse site with was also an adjace included but was not cleanse site with was also an adjace included but was not observated. A review of the facing Change (Clean Technology (Clean Techno	which unsampled resident's name to Resident #1. The RN/UM he NJ Ex Order 26. 4B1 labled with ident's name on it for Resident that time the surveyor UM review the RN/UM and the time, the RN/UM and the time, the RN/UM and the the NJ Ex Order 26. 4B1 order 26. 4B1 did dent #1. It hat the NJ Ex Order 26. 4B1 did dent #1. It is provided, [name redacted] the surveyor of the surveyor UM surveyor UM surveyor UM and the surveyor UM which had a black to up to limited to Plan: Start: Ex Order 26. 4B1 which had a black to UM Start 26. 4B1 which had	F 68	V. COMPLETION DATE: JUN 2023	√ 15,	
	Δ review of the faci	lity provided "Dispensing of				1

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				E SURVEY IPLETED
		315336	B. WING		I	C 04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTHCARE AND REHABILITATION	N, T	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		3 HZ 3 Z 3
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	Medication," revise limited to 7. Facility medication. On 5/4/23 at 11:00 the survey team, the acknowledged the the RN/UM. 2.) A review of the revealed that Residuagnosis dated Trongress Notes (P. Progress Notes (P. Facility Medication).	AM, during an interview with the Director of Nursing incorrect NJ Ex Order 26. 4B1 by Admission Record further dent #1 had an additional of NJ Ex Order 26. 4B1 A review of the facility N) date range from New Market and the contained no documented	F 6	36		
	Notes included but following:	ility provided Daily Skilled was not limited to the 2:08 (10:08 PM), evening shift.				
	D. NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1". the location, measi	R. "Summary" did not indicate urement or description of the no PNs to describe the ment or description of the				
	". R. "Summ location, measurer **There were	ary" did not indicate the ment or description of the concerns .				
	Dated NJ Ex Order 26, 481 14:3	30 (2:30 PM), evening shift, D.				

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED	
		315336	B. WING		- 1	C 05/04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	THCARE AND REHABILITATION	, т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		3 HZ0Z0	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 686	the location, measurem NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 Conder 26:4.b.1	"Summary" did not indicate prement or description of the no PNs to describe the pent or description of the concerns. 4 (AM), night shift. "Seec order 2644.11 ary" did not indicate the pent or description of the concerns. 7 (AM), day shift. "Seec order 2644.11 ary" did not indicate the pent or description of the pent or description or descrip	F 6	86			
	Dated NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1	2 (11:32 PM), evening shift. D. "Summary" did not indicate					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	DING		E SURVEY MPLETED	
		315336	B. WING _		I .	/04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTHCARE AND REHABILITATIO	N, T	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO. 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	the location, measurer location, measurer Place Order 26:4.b.1 (Dated William of the World Place Order 26:4.b.1 (Dated Place Order 26:4	urement or description of the no PNs to describe the ment or description of the concerns. 36 (AM), night shift. 36 (AM), night shift. 37 did not indicate the ment or description of the no PNs to describe the ment or description of the concerns. 38 (AM), day shift. 39 (AM), day shift. 30 (AM), day shift. 30 (AM), day shift. 31 (AM), day shift. 32 (AM), day shift. 33 (AM), day shift. 36 (AM), day shift. 37 (AM), day shift. 38 (AM), day shift. 39 (AM), day shift. 30 (AM), day shift. 30 (AM), day shift. 30 (AM), day shift. 31 (AM), day shift. 32 (AM), day shift. 33 (AM), day shift. 34 (AM), day shift. 35 (AM), day shift. 36 (AM), day shift. 37 (AM), day shift. 38 (AM), day shift. 39 (AM), day shift. 30 (AM), day shift. 31 (AM), day shift. 32 (AM), day shift. 33 (AM), day shift. 34 (AM), day shift. 35 (AM), day shift. 36 (AM), day shift. 37 (AM), day shift. 38 (AM), day shift. 38 (AM), day shift. 39 (AM), day shift. 30 (AM), day shift. 31 (AM), day shift. 32 (AM), day shift. 33 (AM), day shift. 34 (AM), day shift. 35 (AM), day shift. 36 (AM), day shift. 37 (AM), day shift. 38 (AM), day shift. 38 (AM), day shift. 39 (AM), day shift. 30 (AM), day	F 68	36		
	Dated Corder 26:4.b.1 (Control of the Control of th	ary" did not indicate the ment or description of the concerns. Og (3:09 PM), day shift. Description of the ment or description of the				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315336	B. WING			C 05/04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	THCARE AND REHABILITATION,	, т	18	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 9 APPLEGARTH ROAD ONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	". R. the location, measured loc	1 (3:41 PM), evening shift. "Summary" did not indicate urement or description of the no PNs to describe the nent or description of the concerns. 4 (AM), night shift. "Summary" did not indicate the nent or description of the no PNs to describe the nent or description of the concerns. 8 (AM), day shift. "Summary" did not indicate urement or description of the no PNs to describe the nent or description of the no PNs to describe the nent or description of the no PNs to describe the nent or description of the	F6	686			
	R. "Summa location, measurem of the control of the	5 (AM), night shift. [1] [1] [2] [2] [2] [2] [2] [2] [2] [2] [2] [2					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315336	B. WING		C 05/04/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTHCARE AND REHABILITATION	, т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	A review of the face Administration Received of the face Administration Received Programment in	ment or description of the concerns. illity provided, Treatment cord (TAR), dated we will be concerns. illity provided, Treatment cord (TAR), dated we will be concerned by	F6	686		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					С	
		315336	B. WING		05/	04/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
GARDEN	IS AT MONROE HEAL	THCARE AND REHABILITATION,	т	189 APPLEGARTH ROAD		
				MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFILIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	was noted with ope	on WE Order 26. 4B1 On WE Order 26. 4B1, seen by Practioner (NP) and WE Order 26. 4B1	Fé	86		
	at the facility.	ne Resident #1 had WEx Order 26, 481				
	Care", revised 7/22 to Purpose: to provice clinical identification and associated risk Pressure Ulcer. Purpose: to well as intervent those considered massess the resident risk assessment we condition. 4. Inspectidentify any signs of b. inspect pressure weekly skin inspect document new, per record. Monitoring.	lity provided policy, "Skin, included but was not limited ide information regarding of pressure ulcers/injuries factors. Prevention of rpose: identify the risk factors ions to reduce or eliminate nodifiable. Risk Assessment. 1. It on admissionrepeat the eekly and upon any changes in the skin on a daily basisa. If developing pressure injuries, points. 5. Facility will schedule ion plotted in the TAR and tinent finding in the medical 1. Evaluate, report and changes in the skin.				
	of nurse aides-	Use of Nurse Aide 1)-(3) ement for facility hiring and use	F 7	728		6/15/23
	§483.35(d)(1) Gene A facility must not u	eral rule. Ise any individual working in				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l · ·	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		PLETED	
		315336	B. WING		05/0)4/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTHCARE AND REHABILITATION	, т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		7725
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUTH CORRESTIVE ACTION SHOUTH CORREST PROVIDER CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUTH CORRECTIVE ACTION OF THE APPROVIDER CORRECTIVE ACTION OF THE APPROVIDER CORRECTIVE ACTION OF T	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 728	the facility as a nur months, on a full-ti (i) That individual is and nursing related (ii)(A) That individual and competency evalual State as meeting the through §483.154; (B) That individual determined compe §483.150(a) and (b) §483.35(d)(2) Non-A facility must not be leased, or any basis employee any individual requirements in parthis section. §483.35(d)(3) Minii A facility must not be worked less than 4 facility unless the in (i) Is a full-time em	me basis, unless- s competent to provide nursing d services; and hal has completed a training valuation program, or a ation program approved by the he requirements of §483.151 or has been deemed or tent as provided in o). -permanent employees. Lise on a temporary, per diem, is other than a permanent vidual who does not meet the ragraphs (d)(1)(i) and (ii) of mum Competency Lise any individual who has months as a nurse aide in that	F 73	28		
	(ii) Has demonstrated satisfactory participal nurse aide training program or compet (iii) Has been deen as provided in §48. This REQUIREME by: Based on interview	ted competence through pation in a State-approved and competency evaluation tency evaluation program; or ned or determined competent		I. CORRECTIVE ACTIONS ACCOMPLISHED FOR RESID	ENTS	
	facility failed to ens	sure a process was in place sure untrained staff without noies to meet the health and/or		FOUND TO HAVE BEEN AFFE THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE:		

	ND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING COMP		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315336	B. WING		C 05/04/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	00/01/2020
			_ 1	89 APPLEGARTH ROAD	
GARDEN	IS AT MONROE HEA	LTHCARE AND REHABILITATION,	, ^T r	MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	
PREFIX TAG		CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	
F 728	Continued From p	age 81	F 728		
	safety needs of on	e or more residents.		On NJ Ex Order 26. 4B1, facility removed	
	[Non-permanent N	lurse Aides (NAs)] were		Nurses Aides (NA #1, NA #2, NA #3	
		ide resident care by failing to		#4, and NA #5) from the schedule a	and
		ere full-time employees who		notified the Staffing Agency.	
		State- approved training and			
		am, and b.) a system was in		Administrator educated the Dir	ector of
		NAs received the appropriate		Nursing and Director of Human	
		ed eligible to provide resident		Resources regarding the following:	
		ed, but was not limited to;		Prior to allowing a contracted or	
		person transfers, bathing and		non-contracted non-certified nurses	
		t residents. This deficient		to work in the facility, the Director of	
		ified for 5 of 7 NAs reviewed		Nursing or Designee will ensure the	
	NJ Ex Order 26. 4B	on 4 of 4 resident units from and was evidenced		non-certified Nurses Aides person records on file include (a) Proof that	
	by the following:	, and was evidenced		he/she is enrolled in a State approv	
	by the following.			training and competency program,	
				Documented evidence that each	and (b)
	The evidence was	as follows:		non-certified nurses' aide received	the
				appropriate training and is deemed	
	On 04/17/23 at 11	:40 AM, during initial tour, a		eligible to provide resident care, inc	
		ed toward the end of one of the		having completed Criminal Backgro	
	Monroe unit hallwa	ays and observed an unmarked		Checks, and information from licen	sing
		resident rooms which was held		boards or other registries for allege	:d
	open with a magn	et. The surveyor observed room		foreign credentialed staff.	
	with no name	and a sign on the door that			
		pants." The surveyor knocked		II. IDENTIFICATION OF RESIDE	
		n unidentified female answered		WHO HAVE THE POTENTIAL TO	
		erview, she stated she was a		AFFECTED BY THE SAME DEFIC	IENT
		de (CNA), one of only two CNAs		PRACTICE:	
		the facility. The CNA stated "I		All regidents have the netertial	to bo
		n trouble" and pointed to		All residents have the potential	to be
		the room who was in bed ed that her roommate was also		affected by the deficient practice.	
		eeping because she worked a		On 4-21-2023, all ninety-four (94)	
		CNA stated she had been living		residents were assessed by Licens	ed.
		NJ Ex Order 26. 4B1 and she just		Physician/Advanced Practice Nurse	
		eign country to the United		(APN) for any evidence of abuse, n	
		yor asked if she passed the		or inadequate care. No residents v	
		ated, she "technically" passed.		adversely affected.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315336	B. WING		05/04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION,	, l 1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 89 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION	
F 728	•	_	F 728			
	facility, she stated surveyor asked if	type of work she does at the , "I take care of patients." The she had been fingerprinted, as NA, and she stated in		III. MEASURES PUT INTO PLAC SYSTEMIC CHANGES TO ENSU THAT THE DEFICIENT PRACTIC NOT RECUR:	RE	
	accompanied by the and Licensed Nurse (LNHA), proceeded held open via a minimum Monroe unit. The the rooms located rooms that had be rooms and the start and License the start a	:54 AM, a surveyor, he Director of Nursing (DON) sing Home Administrator ed through the door that was agnetic latch at the end of the DON informed the surveyor that past the door were resident een converted into staff Aide eff have a kitchen and bathroom NHA stated the area was not		Facility Policy for Hiring Nursin was revised to incorporate the followerbiage: Prior to allowing a contracted or non-contracted non-certified nurse to work in the facility, facility will obsersonnel records that include the following:	owing es aide	
	for nursing home of DON about the Aid have NAs, not TN Assistants), that e stated the NAs we not a nurse aide to surveyor requeste the facility premise	use. The surveyor asked the de staff and the DON stated "I As (Temporary Nursing nded "Ex Order 26.4B"]. The DON ere in school and the facility was raining facility. At that time the d a list of staff that resided on es.		(a) Proof that non-certified NA is ed in a State approved training and competency program, and (b) Documented evidence that noncertified NA received the appropriatraining and is deemed eligible to president care by having completed Criminal Background Checks, Emphysical Examination, Tuberculosis	n- ute provide ployee s	
	surveyor with an use the list of staff who included a room number listed the names were in identified as a Unit identified as NAs. by the surveyor at NA on the list, as was a CNA as she is	50 PM, the DON provided the intitled list that she identified as a lived at the facility. The list names. All the names had a red next to the name. Thirteen of dentified as CNAs, one was to Secretary and seven were. The CNA that was interviewed 11:40 AM was identified as an was her sleeping roommate, not nad identified herself as. Eleven staff listed had "agency" listed		Screening, and License Verification Valid References, including inform from licensing boards or other regis for alleged foreign credentialed state applicable. Director of Nursing or designee with maintain the above records in each Employee Personnel File IV. MONITORING OF CORRECT ACTIONS TO ENSURE THAT THI	ation stries off, if	
		es and the remaining were		DEFICIENT PRACTICE WILL NO	I	

	ND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING COM		E SURVEY PLETED			
		315336	B. WING			04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTHCARE AND REHABILITATION	.т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 088	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 728	Continued From pa	age 83	F 728	3		
	the DON to provide nursing assignmen	6 AM, the surveyor requested the prior three months of the sheets for the entire facility, loyee files for the Ex Order 26. 4B1		The Director of Nursin will conduct personnel reconstruction Non-Certified Nurses Aide months to ensure that each the following:	ords audits on 3 s monthly x 6	
	DON who was responsed by staffing agency corbackground check responsible for check on 04/18/23 at 9:2 DON who the remainday, since the list was a CNA with the fivere employed through the staff of the point of the	M, the surveyor asked the consible for confirming the staff ork. The DON stated the impleted the criminal and the facility was ecking the licenses of the staff. 9 AM, the surveyor asked the aining staff had been employed as blank for nine of the staff. The staff member was employed facility and the remaining staff ough the agency.		a) Proof that non-certified in a State approved trainin competency program, and b) Documented evidence non-certified NA received training and is deemed elig resident care by having co Criminal Background Chec Physical Examination, Tub Screening, and License Ve Valid References, including from licensing boards or of for alleged foreign credent applicable.	g and that the appropriate gible to provide mpleted cks, Employee perculosis erifications and g information ther registries	
	a new staff listing for facility, with all agency, including being employed by On 04/18/23 at 9:4. DON what type of phad regarding the restated she was not aides.	or the staff that lived at the live 26.481 staff now listed as the one staff identified as the facility. 4 AM, the surveyor asked the program the staffing agency nurse aid training. The DON aware of a program for nurse		Audit findings will be subm Administrator monthly and Quarterly QAA Meeting. The QAPI Committee will oneed for further audits and to ensure on-going complication. V. COMPLETION DATE: 2023	reported in the determine the l/or action plans ance.	
	from the DON, all e agency, including e On 04/18/23 12:34	04 AM, the surveyor requested employee files from the staffing education. PM, the surveyor interviewed ed the DON was responsible				

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245226	B. WING		С		
		315336	B. WING	_		05/04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	THCARE AND REHABILITATION,	т	18	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 89 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 728	certifications and st communicate with the normal process up to date would be and the DON, but no staff. The surveyor responsible to ensuplace, and the paper the NAs. The LNHA have the paperwork responsibility to ensuplace". The LNHA to responsibility to ensuplace "The LNHA to responsible." The following NA detail the facility: NA #1 On SECONDO SOLUTION AND ATT ON THE CONTROL OF THE CONTROL	e NAs were up to date with tated, "I don't directly the agency". The LNHA stated of for confirming if CNAs were through Human Resources not if the staff were agency asked the LNHA who was are there was a process in erwork was completed for all a stated the agency should a stated the agency should a stated the paperwork is in then stated, "ultimately I am become to with a stated the paperwork is in the stated, "ultimately I am become to with a stated the with	F	728			

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GARDENS AT MONROE HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION, T SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES. (X4.) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES. (X4.) ID PREFIX TAG Continued From page 85 On Water at 10:00 AM, the LNHA provided: -Hand checked off multiple choice questions for Behavioral Competencies, Technical Competencies with NA #1's name handwritten on top and the "your %" was left blank for all three sectionsA general Mandatory Orientation Checklist, dated working on "top-" and her current status was as an NA (Not a C.N.A. as was identified on NA #1's name badge). NA #2 On Water at 1:15 PM, the LNHA provided: -A letter dated Water at 1:15 PM, the LNHA provided: -A letter dated Was after the		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
AME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GARDENS AT MONROE HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION, T CALL ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG TAG TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 728 Continued From page 85			315336	B. WING _			05/04/2023	
F 728 Continued From page 85 On ***Independent of the Appropriate Deficiency** Continued From page 85 On ***Independent of the Appropriate Deficiency** F 728 Continued From page 85 On ***Independent of The Appropriate Deficiency** Independent of The Appropriate Deficiency* F 728 Continued From page 85 On ***Independent of The Appropriate Deficiency** F 728 Continued From page 85 On ***Independent of The Appropriate Deficiency** F 728 Continued From page 85 On ***Independent of The Appropriate Deficiency** F 728 Continued From page 85 On ***Independent of The Appropriate Deficiency** F 728 F 728 F 728 F 728 Continued From page 85 On ***Independent of The Appropriate Deficiency** F 728 F 728 F 728 F 728 Continued From page 85 On ***Independent of The Appropriate Deficiency** F 728 F 728 F 728 F 728 F 728 Continued From page 85 On ***Independent of The Appropriate Deficiency** Independent of The Appropriate Deficiency** F 728 Continued From page 85 Continued From page 85 F 728 F 728 F 728 F 728 F 728 F 728 Continued From page 85 F 728 F 72					189 APPLEGARTH ROAD	·		
On at 10:00 AM, the LNHA provided: -Hand checked off multiple choice questions for Behavioral Competencies, Technical Competencies and Resident-Based Competencies which were dated by the competencies which were dated by the competencies with Na #1's name handwritten on top and the "your %" was left blank for all three competencies. The "Total" section was blank for all three sectionsA general Mandatory Orientation Checklist, dated by the competencies of the criminal background check by the days). On 04/20/23 at 9:10 AM, the DON provided a typed-written sheet that indicated NA #1 started working on the current status was as an NA (Not a C.N.A. as was identified on NA #1's name badge). NA #2 On the competencies at 1:15 PM, the LNHA provided: -A letter dated by that NA #2 was enrolled in a Nurse aide training course to start on the competencies and the content of the competencies of the content of the cont	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOWN CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
-A health form with medical history that was signed and dated Secondar 20-481. -Employee Health Exam Record signed and dated Secondar 20-481. -A SECONDAR 20-481 record Date Given: SECONDAR 26-481 record Date Read: SECONDAR 26-481 record Date Given: On 04/19/23 at 12:30 PM, the DON provided the surveyor with facility staffing sheets from SECONDAR 26-481 which revealed that	F 728	On West order 20.433 at 10: -Hand checked off Behavioral Competencies and Competencies whi specific date). -There was an attate Competencies with top and the "your of competencies. The all three sections. -A general Mandate was an extension of the competencies of the check by was at 1:1 typed-written sheet working on the competencies of the check by was at 1:1 and the course was scheduled in a Nurse aide transport of the course was scheduled by the course was scheduled b	multiple choice questions for tencies, Technical Resident-Based ch were dated WE Order 26. 481 (no ached Scorecard for All NA #1's name handwritten on 6" was left blank for all three e "Total" section was blank for ory Orientation Checklist, dated d the criminal background). 0 AM, the DON provided a that indicated NA #1 started [18], and her current status was [18], and her current status was [18], that NA #2 was enrolled ining course to start on as dated [18], that NA #2 was enrolled ining course to start on as dated [18], and history that was [18], that NA #2 was enrolled ining course to start on as dated [18]. Exam Record signed and [18] [18]. Exam Record signed and [18] [18] [18] [18] [18] [18] [18] [18]		8			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315336	B. WING			C 05/04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTHCARE AND REHABILITATION	, т	18	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 89 APPLEGARTH ROAD IONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	1 00/	112020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				ıx	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPODE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 728	On 04/20/23 at 9:3 typed-written docurstarted working Fractional Process of the NA #2's handway, was filled out The Scorecard: All Technical and Resblank. (This training months after NA #2's handway, was filled out The Scorecard: All Technical and Resblank. (This training months after NA #2's NA #3 On 04/18/23 the Draw of the All the NAs were told class that the NAs appointment with the DON stated that the Responsible to ensistency or asked the the aides were decare, and the DON the All th	worked on 4 of 4 units. O AM, the DON provided a ment that indicated NA #2 Provided and Resident-Based and Resident-Based and Resident-Based are choice test document with ritten name and dated, we will be the with answers hand-written in. Competencies, Behavioral, ident-Based was completely g document was dated we completely began working).	F	728			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315336	B. WING		05/04/2023	,
	GARDENS AT MONROE HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE COMPLÉT	TION
F 728	proof. The DON provided this was the same spoke to the staffin NA #3 was beginning with NA #3 was beginning with NA #3 and provided with NA #3 and provided with the staffing providing education facility was responsible to DON if the staffing providing education facility was responsible to DON if the staffing providing education facility was responsible to DON stated the agency for credent that time, the DON obtain and provide NA files from the staffing providing education facility was responsible to DON stated the agency for credent that time, the DON obtain and provide NA files from the staffing providing proof that time, the DON obtain and provide NA files from the staffing provided work on with the certificate that the certificate	day that the DON stated she g agency), that indicated that ng the CNA program on ded a copy of the "LTC name hand-written on it with Dated she letter). 5 PM, the LNHA provided and 1 AM, the DON informed the taffing agency would not files. The surveyor asked the agency was responsible for n and the DON stated the sible for educating the NAs. at she "only" asked the staffing ials and medical clearance. At stated that she was unable to all of the surveyor requested taffing agency. 0 AM, the DON provided a ment that revealed NA #3 2007 20 181 , seven days prior to the NA #3 was enrolled in a g Program. 5 PM, the LNHA provided: NA #4 completed 16 hours of aide program on NA #2 order 20 481 cument was dated NA #3	F 728			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315336		B. WING		05	C / 04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTHCARE AND REHABILITATION	, т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 728	NA #4's name han blank. -The NA Orientation an Evaluator on the Name of the DON on NA #4 started work currently an NA. -Behavioral, Technorm Competencies for choice questions a Competencies well. NA #5 On Matter dated was enrolled in the was enrolled in the was enrolled in the Name of the Name of the Survey team identified on the list currently working. That identified her a had been working and she lived at the asked NA #1 what stated she did "CN the elderly resident the residents into the survey team the residents into the survey team and she lived at the stated she did "CN the elderly residents into the residents into the survey team the residents into the survey team the residents into the survey team and she lived at the stated she did "CN the elderly residents into the residents into the survey teams and she lived at the stated she did "CN the elderly residents into the survey teams and she lived at the stated she did "CN the elderly residents into the survey teams and she lived at the stated she did "CN the elderly residents into the survey teams are survey teams and she lived at the stated she did "CN the elderly residents into the survey teams are survey teams and she lived at the stated she did "CN the elderly residents into the survey teams are survey teams and she lived at the stated she did "CN the elderly residents into the survey teams are survey to the	orecard: All competencies with dwritten on top was completely on Competency was signed by control of the competency was signed by written document provided by at 9:10 AM, which revealed king on control of the control	F 7	728			

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL ^T A. BUILDI	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	CON	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315336	B. WING		l	C /04/2023
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GARDENS AT MONROE HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 0883	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 728	surveyor asked if s alone, and she stat stated she provided transported the res and then transferre chair. NA #1 stated NJ Ex Order 26. 4BI "if they are a "Vacceta" "If th	resident could not stand. The he used the mechanical lift and "no, two people". NA #1 dishowers to residents, and idents to the shower room, and the residents to the shower she changed diapers of the residents, fed residents, and emptied of the shower asked what the was. NA #1 stated, "actually, or CNA" and stated she was a som [foreign country] and the shelping her to be able to take in New Jersey to be a RN). The NA #1 stated that the saffing agency (SA) with her there in the process of getting the RN exam. NA #1 stated in the shelping her to show that the SA of obtaining her eligibility for NA #1 stated, "no, nothing". If the SA provided the NA #1 if the SA provided the nation to show that the SA of obtaining her eligibility for NA #1 stated, "no, actually, no, weyor asked the NA #1 how and submitted documents for take the nursing exam. The ave the SA a copy of her diploma and copy of her contact the same copy of her diploma and copy of her contact the same copy of her diploma and copy of her diploma and copy of her diploma and copy of her contact the same copy of her diploma and copy of he	F7	28		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1 AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315336	B. WING		0.	C 5/04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		, т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		010412023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 728	-Transcript of reco of Graduating BSI Nursing (healthca -Criminal Backgro-Facility Mandator-Facility Murse Aid-Employee Physic NJ Ex Order 26. 4BI NUEX Order 26. 4BI Current Status- Wwaiver for "studen licensed nurses a of successful, time fundamentals of nurses of successful, time fundamentals of nurse and NA. The assign revealed that NA Princeton and Pal (this is prior to NA On 04/20/23 at 9: surveyor with a type when the DON coin a CNA program orientation. On 04/20/23 at 9: surveyor with a type which revealed NA Started when the DON coin a CNA program orientation.	And attached showing evidence N. Completed Fundamental of re 1 & Healthcare 2). Sound Report. By Orientation & Training. The Orientation Competency. Scals. Forking as NA, Facility utilizing the Orientation Competency. Scals. Forking as NA, Facility utilizing the Orientation Competency. Scals. Forking as NA, Facility utilizing the Orientation Competency. Scals. Forking as NA, Facility utilizing the Orientation of a course in the Orientation of a course in the Orientation of a course in the Orientation on the Orientation of NA Orientation of NA Orientation on the Orientation of NA Orientation of NA Orientation on the Orientation of NA Orientation on the O	F	728		
	surveyor with a type	30 AM, the DON provided the ped-written document that art date date was on NEX Order 26 459.				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					С	
		315336	B. WING		05/04/2023	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
CABDEA	IS AT MONBOE HEAL	TUCABE AND BEHABILITATION	-	189 APPLEGARTH ROAD		
GARDEN	IS AT MONRUE HEAL	THCARE AND REHABILITATION,	'	MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI TAG		D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 728	NA #2 was in CNA using a waiver externation. The facility far not enrolled in the Comanner, or why the provided to the Departments for adopted by the Departments of the successful complet fundamentals of numerical soft of the successful complet fundamentals of numerical soft of the successful complet fundamentals of numerical soft of the successful complete fundamentals of numerical soft of the successful c	school, and the facility was unsion that ends on was unsided to clarify why NA #2 was consider that was unside the constant of the alth as required. So was not construent of Health as required. So was unside the constant of Health, effective students, graduate nurse, and others who submit construents of health, effective students, graduate nurse, and others who submit constant to a facility completion of a mentals of nursingadding to permit students, graduate consed nurses, pending mit to a facility evidence of the ion of a course in the raing within the preceding 12 corarily employed as certified a completing the requirements written/oral examination momes, assisted living ving programs and sonal care homes may be individuals who qualify 2-43.19 (b) and (c). Facilities are nurse aides under the	F7	728		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315336	B. WING _		05/04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	THCARE AND REHABILITATION	, т		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION
F 728	Continued From pa	ge 92	F 728	3	
	temporarily hired pu waiver/modification				
	the modified require waiver/modification which if any, of the implemented. The ralist of the names, birth dates of the inpursuant to this wain Nurse Aide compet of the Public Health days thereafter, an for less than days thereafter, and competency evaluated written/oral examine employment; or 2. The employed for no mode completed the requirements of the property of the pr	me or more nurse aides under ements created by this must retain records detailing above actions were records must also include: (a) social security numbers and dividuals temporarily hired iver/modification8:39-43.1-ency, (c) during the existence in Emergency and for forty-five individual has been employed ays and is currently enrolled in aide in long term care facilities scheduled to completed the ation program (skills and ation) within days of the individual has been ore than days, has irred training specified in (a) 2 en granted a conditional epartment of Health while from the criminal background cted in accordance with			
	Centers for Medica the federal Public H	ent was dated we come to the common of the c			
	an interview with th (HRD), in the prese	11 AM, the surveyor conducted e Human Resources Director ence of the survey team. The			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315336	B. WING		05/04/2023	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GARDENS AT MONROE HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION	
F 728	on the governing be surveyor asked who have the HRD stated she complete checks and the social asked about who without the HRD stated that all nursing licenses and the segistered Nurse, Certified Nurse Aid was part of a policy be, I am not sure. I many years." The sher involvement with HRD stated, "that get asked with the stated, "that get asked with the stated, "that get asked with the stated wi	r two other facilities and she is part of the facility. The at her responsibilities were, at her responsibilities were, are doesn't do the actual hiring; was responsible for that. She add the criminal background cial security check. When was responsible for licenses, at the DON was responsible for verifications including for Licensed Practical Nurse, and e. The surveyor asked if that we and the HRD stated, "could that is how we have done it for surveyor asked the HRD what the agency staff was. The goes through the DON, she es, and she keeps it up to	F 728	3		
	involved with the age the department hear reference check, as was her responsible checklist for that. On that same day a requested the check the HRD was a reference the HRD stated, "you havery important information of the surveyor asked HRD stated, "I am they do references be. If they are not demployees. I really staff rules". The surveyor saked they are not demployees. I really staff rules".	RD, again stated she was not gency staff. The HRD stated ads are responsible to do the nd the end of the personnel file lity and she stated they have a at 10:22 AM, the surveyor eklist. The surveyor also asked erence check important. The nave the potential to receive rmation about the employee." It don't know if on agency staff, they should on my payroll, they are not our don't know the contracted riveyor asked who should know findes and the HRD stated that				

` · ·		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					С	
		315336	B. WING		05/04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	THCARE AND REHABILITATION,	т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI TAG		D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 728	the staffing agency credentials, and a has not involved ar agency staff. The sergarding the screet the screening procesurveyor asked about the screening procesurveyor asked about the HRD stated should be safety of our restated that currently NAs, but when the checklist to keep to DON. The HRD stated that currently NAs, but when the checklist to keep to DON. The HRD stated the NAs to make succertification, and the HRD stated, "they will they did not pass of the surveyor asked requested the HRD policy. On 04/24/23 at 10:5 interviewed the DOS survey team. The Dos survey team. The Dos survey team. The Dos survey team and the HRD stated the HRD policy. On 04/24/23 at 10:5 interviewed the DOS survey team. The Dos survey team and the HRD policy.	had to have the proper health file. The HRD stated she had has no oversight over the urveyor asked the HRD ening policy and showed HRD eas in the abuse policy. The but the NAs and who would per screening was completed. The had nothing to do with the first all and that it was "all" the y, and the DON would receive ound checks from the agency. If the HRD if that was HRD stated, "yes, to ensure sidents". The HRD further y the facility does not have any facility did, she would use her ack of the NAs and that the ble to ensure that the staff on and she followed up on the sted she would be tracked. The would not be able to stay if ertification past four months". If the HRD if that was a strict that the HRD if that was a strict that the HRD if that was a strict that the HRD if the HRD if that was a strict that the HRD if the HRD if that was a strict that the HRD if the HRD if that was a strict that the HRD if the HRD if that was a strict that the HRD if the HRD if the HRD if that was a strict that the HRD if the HRD	F 7	728		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						С	
		315336	B. WING		05/	04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	THCARE AND REHABILITATION,	т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	-		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI TAG		D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 728	that it "covered" the keep the file for the surveyor asked how agency staff are leg stated, "we have we think years and with guidance for ol LNHA." The DON's she asked for was background check, was the NAs. The syou don't see a lice DON stated she wadid not know that the one year, "no" they us anything on the asked when did you stated "when we had the book stated, "ye criteria and confirm during the surveyor asked the DON stated, "ye criteria and confirm during the surveyor she ever received pursing graduate. The surveyor asked with the five background check agency and NA #2 didn't cross my min information she was enrolled in school. staffing agency wook NA was starting school staffing agency wook NA was started tha CNA. When asked	he waiver came out in 2020, e NAs. The DON stated, "I agency nursing staff". The vyou are ensuring that the gitimate to work. The DON orked with them a long time. I the ownership was involved obtaining staff along with the stated the "usual thing" that the license and criminal the only exemption recently surveyor asked what you do if onse, regarding NA #1. The as given the transcript and she are education had to be within [staffing agency] never gave foreign nurse. The surveyor a become aware and the DON and a discussion of the waiver". It was it during the survey and es," that she did not meet the ed that she became aware aware the surveyor asked the DON if proof of processing the foreign of the DON stated, "no, no end by the staffing agency." The me waiver that was printed asked what fell through the NAs. The DON stated the would come from the staffing was delayed for the classes, "it d". The surveyor asked what it provided to know a NA was of the DON stated that the would come from her that an anool. The DON stated when it they would buddy with a if the NAs were trained in how N stated, "we usually just do	F 7	728			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COMPLETED	
	315336		B. WING_		05/04/	/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTHCARE AND REHABILITATION	, т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO. 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		12023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE C	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 728	been trained in the The DON stated, "provided the information the HRD offered to stated, "I don't receive agency flow." I she could recall redays". The DON stresponsible to mal monitoring the time DON stated that she school, have informating the fingerprinting with NAs. On 04/24/23 at 11: who the governing that was the owner facility what staffin stated NA #2 had a was not in the system that was the completed an #2 attending CNA need for staff at the DON why the swere not enrolled in The DON stated, "school", and during was not the system the DON if she had milestones. The Doneded a day off for the DON of the DON if she had milestones. The Doneded a day off for the DON if she had milestones. The Doneded a day off for the DON if she had milestones. The Doneded a day off for the DON of the LN ultimately responsible to make the LN ultimately, had the LN ultimately responsible to make the LN ultimately responsible to make the LN ultimately, had the LN ultimately responsible to make the LN ultimately responsi	eyor asked the DON if she had a process to manage the NAs. no", the staffing agency nation. The surveyor asked if o educate her, and the DON all, HR doesn't get involved with the DON stated the only thing garding the NAs "is the cated the staffing agency was as sure that they were a frames for the NAs and the ne didn't interact with the CNA mation on the test results, and was the responsibility of the 20 AM, the surveyor inquired body was. The DON stated rship and they would tell the gagency to use. The DON a delayed CNA class and "it mem she had". The DON stated in-house orientation prior to NA class because there was a e facility. The surveyor asked staffing agency sent NAs that in CNA school to the facility. She thought they were in gothe survey she found out that in in place. The surveyor asked the track of the NAs ON stated "no" unless the NA or an exam or something. 46 AM, the surveyor HA and asked who was lible for the NA's. The LNHA was responsible. The example of the NA's was the hiring the LNHA what was the hiring the surveyor was the library that was the hiring the LNHA what was the hiring the LNHA what was the hiring the LNHA what was the hiring	F 73	28		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE S COMPL		
		315336	B. WING		I	05/04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTHCARE AND REHABILITATION	N, T	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	DDE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 728	process for staff in process of new en general, it would hand then stated HI completed the crin the employees and On 04/24/23 at 11: the Abuse Policy in The LNHA stated the would be responsi information, and the would be done through the LNHA team that she was staff and the LNHA that HR was not in On 04/24/23 at 1:0 the LNHA regarding on from the consulto make sure that CNA class and to checks were complearning that the N and not notifying that mistake on the factory of the checklist documents.	relation to the screening inployees. The LNHA stated, in ave been the department head R. The LNHA stated HR ininal background checks for did that cannot deviate. 53 AM, the surveyor reviewed in the presence of the LNHA. The staffing agency and HR informed the surveyor in the criminal background check bough HR. The surveyor in the that HR informed the surveyor in the that he was not aware volved. 77 PM, the surveyor interviewed g what he had been educated that LNHA. The LNHA stated the NAs were enrolled in the make sure the background bleted. The LNHA stated that As went beyond the letted. The LNHA stated that As went beyond the letted. The LNHA stated that As went beyond the letted. The LNHA stated that he completed appropriately. The letter completed appropriately. The location is that she used to ensure that were completed appropriately. The location is that she used to ensure that were completed appropriately. The location is that she used to ensure that were completed appropriately. The location is that she used to ensure that were completed appropriately. The location is that she used to ensure that were completed appropriately. The location is that she used to ensure that were completed appropriately. The location is that she used to ensure that were completed appropriately. The location is that she used to ensure that were completed appropriately. The location is the location is the location in the location in the location is the location in the locatio		28			
	telephone interviev	AM, the surveyor conducted a w, in the presence of the survey ffing Director (SD) at the					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315336	B. WING		I .	05/04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	THCARE AND REHABILITATION	, т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 728	staffing agency. The process was for the "don't necessarily" school. The SD state application, they we background check asked the SD if the references that they references for NA # nurse in a [foreign of confirmation to take stated NA #1 "was redacted]" and that worker. The survey provide a copy of NSD stated, "well, he diploma", and that is surveyor asked the a nursing certificate saw was her diplom The SD further state nursing assistant, "had nursing backgr [name redacted] in The surveyor asked as a nurse. The SD provided a nursing confirmed NA #1 we aide to the facility. Submit anything to agency would assis nursing license. The had at the time was license and we did taking her as an NA surveyor asked how the status is of the	ge 98 e surveyor asked what the NAs have to be enrolled in CNA ted the NAs would fill out an ould complete a criminal and references. The surveyor NA did not have work history y would use character receiver asked if there were any to when she worked as a country] and who was awaiting the nursing exam. The SD not a nurse in [name she was an administrative or asked the SD if she could A #1's nursing certificate. The er transfer of records and her shat we got from her". The SD if NA #1 ever showed here. The SD stated, "what we had and transcripts of records." ed that NA #1 wanted to be a so we told the facility that she ound and she worked in an administrative capacity. If the SD if NA #1 ever worked to confirmed that she never certificate in any aspect and as sent as an uncertified nurse. The SD stated NA#1 did not the staffing agency so that the staffing agen	F 7	28			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315336	B. WING		05/04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	THCARE AND REHABILITATION	і, т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLÉT	
F 728	enrolled in a CNA of work if they are unchours of the class is working." The surve monitoring that propand another persor they referred an NA capacity they were SD stated she was they were located in understanding was uncertified, and the CNA course and habefore they were all surveyor asked the NAs not being enrottimely. The SD state the facility put them okay because of the get them into the set. Review of the undared and Training Requifacility Policy States undergo a state-ap Policy Interpretation Aide" is defined as nursing or nursing-our facility who is nurse aide for more temporary, per dier That individual has and competency evaluations are competency evaluations.	class and that the NAs can be certified and must finish certified and was cess. The SD stated that she in monitored the NAs and if A, they were unaware of what working in at the facility. The unaware of waivers, since in New York. The for days the NA can be and to be enrolled in the ave the hours completed be to work as a CNA. The SD what happened regarding olded in the CNA program ced, "we just assumed, that if in on the schedule, they are e waivers, we try our best to	F 72	В		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315336	B. WING		- 1	C 05/04/2023	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	010000		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 03/	04/2023	
CABDE	IS AT MONBOE HEAL	THE ARE AND REHABILITATION	₋	189 APPLEGARTH ROAD			
GARDE	IS AT MONROE HEAL	THCARE AND REHABILITATION,	'	MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUND CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 728	will not use any indihas worked less that individual: a. Is a fur participating in a state competency prograted the qualifications for training will have a training in the follow contact with the restailing to successfur training program witheir date of employemployment or may related services. Review of the undanglob Description, includies: Assist reside oral hygiene and ot food, feeds resident maintains clean and resident's blood prerespiration and weight Review of the Resident's blood prerespiration of Resident's blood prerespiration and weight Review of the Resident's blood prerespiration of Residen	of Participation; 5. Our facility ividual as a nurse aide who an four months unless the ill-time employee and ate-approved training and im6. Applicants who meet or a nurse aide and are in minimum of 16 hours of ving areas prior to direct sidents8. Nursing assistants lly complete the required thin the first four months of yment may be terminated from y be reassigned to non-nursing ted Certified Nursing Assistant cluded the following essential ents with dressing, bathing, her personal care; serves ts and collects trays, d dry bed, takes and records essure, temperature, pulse, ght dent Abuse, Neglect and ident and Property Policy, Date Revealed: 1. Screening: onal References, NJ DOH alth) Online Public Registry N.A. certification with criminal completed, Outside service services on resident care	F 7	28			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	315336		B. WING			C 05/04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	THCARE AND REHABILITATION	, т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	1 00	0 1/2 0 2 0	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETION		
F 728	application which in been convicted of a abuse/neglect, viole personal misconductory and misconductory	dicates employees has never a crime (such as ence, dishonesty, financial or ct, etc.) an Resource Director Job financial or ce letter fina	F7	28			
	N.J.A.C. 8:39-43.1 Pharmacy Srvcs/Pr CFR(s): 483.45(a)(l	ocedures/Pharmacist/Records	F 7	55		6/15/23	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			E SURVEY IPLETED
		315336	B. WING			C 04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTHCARE AND REHABILITATION,	т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	drugs and biological them under an agre §483.70(g). The far personnel to admin permits, but only una licensed nurse. §483.45(a) Proced pharmaceutical sent that assure the accidispensing, and adbiologicals) to mee §483.45(b) Service must employ or obspharmacist whospharmacist whospharmacist whospharmacist of the provide facility. §483.45(b)(1) Provide receipt and disposis sufficient detail to expect the facility. §483.45(b)(2) Estareceipt and disposis sufficient detail to expect and that an assumation is maintained and parties of the provide and that an assumation is maintained and parties of facility. Based on observal and review of facility determined that the	Services rovide routine and emergency als to its residents, or obtain eement described in acility may permit unlicensed hister drugs if State law inder the general supervision of ures. A facility must provide rvices (including procedures curate acquiring, receiving, iministering of all drugs and it the needs of each resident. Consultation. The facility tain the services of a licensed rides consultation on all rision of pharmacy services in blishes a system of records of tion of all controlled drugs in	F 7	I. CORRECTIVE ACTIONS ACCOMPLISHED FOR RESIDI FOUND TO HAVE BEEN AFFE THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE:		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315336	B. WING		1	4/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION	т 1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	, 00.0	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCE	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	residents (Resident management. This deficient practical following: On 4/17/22 at 11:2 Resident #76 in the wheelchair watching. The surveyor reviewed records. A review of the Adsummary) reflected admitted to the faction included but not limited to the faction of the companagement of contract the resident's sindicated that the	ctice was evidenced by the 20 AM, the surveyor observed he room and seated in a ring television. Ewed Resident #76's medical Imission Record (an admission ed that the resident was cility with diagnoses that mited to NJ Ex Order 26. 4B1 Larterly Minimum Data Set, an used to facilitate the are, dated was core was out of 15, which resident's cognition was	F 755	i. The Physician of Resident #76 notified regarding the failure of son nurses to follow parameter orders administration of a WEX Order 26. 4B1 Resident #76 was not adversely affected by the deficient practice. i. All nurses were in-serviced on Medication Administration in accorwith Physician's Orders, with emplensuring compliance with parameter orders for Blood Pressure Medication Heavier The Potential To AFFECTED BY THE SAME DEFIGURACTICE i. All residents with Physician Or (PO) for Blood Pressure Medication parameters have the potential to be affected by the same deficient prathe Director of Nursing and design generated a list of these residents reviewed the residents' current Material Processing Proces	Proper dance hasis on ter dions. ENTS BE CIENT ders ons with he citice. hees and ARs to be citice.	
	NJ Ex Order 26. 4B mouth in the morn	rder Listing Report (OLR) dated a PO dated yes order 26, for give 1 tablet by ning for NJ Ex Order 26, 4B1 hold if W Ex Order 26, 4B1 is less than yes or the NJ Ex Order 26, 4B1		SYSTEMIC CHANGES TO ENSU THAT THE DEFICIENT PRACTIC NOT RECUR: ¿ All nurses were in-serviced on Medication Administration in accor with Physician's Orders, with emplensuring compliance with parameter orders for Blood Pressure Medicate	Proper dance hasis on ter	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	СОМ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315336	B. WING		I	04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTHCARE AND REHABILITATION	.т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	Continued From pa	age 104	F 75	5			
	revealed a PO date	ne OLR dated ^{N Ex Order 26, 481} , ed ^{NJ Ex Order 26, 481} , for ^{NJ Ex Order 26, 481} , give 3		IV. MONITORING OF CORF			
	total of NEX Order 26.	nce daily for WEX Order 26. 4B1 for a d for WEX Order 16. 4B1 less than WEX Order 26. 4B1 less than WEX Order 26. 4B1 less than WEX ORDER 16. 4B1 less lsh. Take with or immediately		¿ Pharmacy Consultant or audit the Medication Administ Records (MARs) of 3 residen on Blood Pressure Medication	tration its who are		
		electronic Medication cord (eMAR) revealed an order		Parameter Orders. This will be monthly x 3 months to ensure with Physician Orders for part	e compliance		
	dated we condense of for No. tablet by mouth in the was less than	TEx Order 26. 4BI tablet, give 1 the morning for the morning for with a with a M. The e-MAR revealed that		Audit results will be reported Director of Nursing monthly a in the quarterly QAA Committ	ind reported		
	the NJ Ex Order 26. 4B1 was resident's NJ Ex Order was NJ Ex Order 26. 4B1 eMAR s	as signed as given when the sless than . A review of the howed that the medication was even times on the following		V. COMPLETION DATE: JU 2023	JNE 15,		
	eMAR revealed an NJ Ex Order 26. 4B tablets by mouth of total of warmers. Hold less than with or immediate with or immediated time of 5 Pl the NJ Ex Order 26.	the time a day for WEX Order 26.481 d for WEX					
	the medication was	eMAR showed that a sadministered (6) six times a less than west on the following 26. 4B1					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315336	B. WING			05/04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	THCARE AND REHABILITATION	, т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 0883	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	A review of medication was addressed was less than when the was less than when the Registered Nur was familiar with Readministered medication. At that time, the sur RN, reviewed the eshe administered be tablet and NJEX Ordirections indicated have been held. Si "confused" with the usually sees an ord when the was her resp direction(s) before that it was her resp direction(s) before that it was her resp direction(s) before that it was her resp directions to the acknowledged that that had medications to the acknowledged that that had medication. At that same time, "At that same time,"	me time when the was order state. The presence of the manager of		55			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315336	B. WING		- 1	C /04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	THCARE AND REHABILITATION,	т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	, , ,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	EIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFI TAG			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	when she should ha LPN could not speamedication, but star review the physician the medication(s) a reviewing the medication(s) a reviewing the medication of Nurser States of Medication of Nurser States of Medication of Medicat	ave held the medication. The ak to why she didn't hold the ted that it was her job to n's order before administering and that would also include cation parameters. PM, the surveyor discussed the sand findings with the Home Administrator (LNHA) using (DON). Itional information provided. Itiy's policy for "Administration and 12/31/10, which was and included the following: vital signs before medication er indicated in the order prior on; eter indicated in the order. The medication as order." 1, 29.2 (d) Triew, Report Irregular, Act On 1)(2)(4)(5) The gimen Review. The draw and the draw and the sit. The review must include a review are the medication as order.	F 7			6/15/23	
	(=/(=/						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l · ·	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	COMPLETED	
		315336	B. WING _		C 05/04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTHCARE AND REHABILITATION	, т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	1 00/04/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTIC	N
F 756	irregularities to the facility's medical di and these reports (i) Irregularities indug that meets the (d) of this section for (ii) Any irregularities during this review separate, written reattending physicial director and director and director and the irregularity (iii) The attending president's medical irregularity has been action has been tabe no change in the physician should director the resident's medical irregularity has been action has been tabe no change in the physician should director and the resident's medical irregularity has been tabe no change in the physician should director the resident's medical irregularity has been tabe no change in the physician should director the resident's medical irregularity has been tabe no change in the physician should director and the resident's medical irregularity has been table no change in the physician should director and the resident's medical irregularity has been table no change in the physician should director and the resident's medical irregularity has been table no change in the physician should director and director and director and the irregularity has been table no change in the physician should director and director and director and the irregularity has been table no change in the physician should director and the irregularity has been table no change in the physician should director and the irregularity has been table no change in the physician should director and the irregularity has been table no change in the physician should director and the irregularity has been table no change in the physician should director and the irregularity has been table no change in the physician should director and the irregularity has been table no change in the physician should director and the irregularity has been table no change in the physician should director and the irregularity has been table no change in the physician should director and the irregularity has been table no change in the physician should director and the irregularity has been table no change in	attending physician and the frector and director of nursing, must be acted upon. Clude, but are not limited to, any e criteria set forth in paragraph for an unnecessary drug. It is noted by the pharmacist must be documented on a report that is sent to the in and the facility's medical for of nursing and lists, at a dent's name, the relevant drug, of the pharmacist identified. Only sician must document in the record that the identified en reviewed and what, if any, ken to address it. If there is to e medication, the attending ocument his or her rationale in	F 75	6		
	other pertinent fac determined that th Consultant Pharms reported irregularit record to the facilit This deficient pract twenty-five (25) res	w, record review, and review of ility documentation, it was e facility failed to ensure the acist (CP) identified and ies in the resident's medical y staff and attending physician. tice was identified for one (1) of sidents reviewed, (Resident management and was		I. CORRECTIVE ACTIONS ACCOMPLISHED FOR RESIDEN' FOUND TO HAVE BEEN AFFECT THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE: ¿ The Physician of Resident #76 notified regarding the failure of son nurses to follow parameter orders administration of a NJ Ex Order 26, 4B1	ED BY was ne in the	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 05/04/2023	
	315336		B. WING _				
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		' Т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (7-112-02-0	
GARDEN	IS AT MONROE HEAI	LTHCARE AND REHABILITATION	, т	189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 0883	31		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 756	evidenced by the formula of the content of the Adrian watching. A review of the Adrian watching records. A review of the Quality assessment tool us management of cathat the resident's conditional watching recorded by the Areview of the Ordorder sheet) dated order (PO) dated watching recorded by the Areview of the Ordorder sheet) dated order (PO) dated watching recorded by the Areview of the Ordorder sheet) dated order (PO) dated watching recorded by the Areview of the Ordorder sheet) dated order (PO) dated watching recorded by the Areview of the Ordorder sheet) dated order (PO) dated watching recorded by the Areview of the Ordorder sheet) dated order (PO) dated watching recorded by the Areview of the Ordorder sheet) dated order (PO) dated watching recorded by the Areview of the Ordorder sheet) dated order (PO) dated watching recorded by the Areview of the Ordorder sheet) dated order (PO) dated watching recorded by the Areview of the Ordorder sheet) dated order (PO) dated watching recorded by the Areview of the Ordorder sheet) dated order (PO) dated watching recorded by the Areview of the Ordorder sheet order and the Ordorder sheet orecorder and the Ordorder sheet order and the Ordorder sheet order	of AM, the surveyor observed eroom and seated in a g television. wed Resident #76's medical mission Record (an admission of that the resident was fility with diagnoses which nited to; NJ Ex Order 26. 4B1 arterly Minimum Data Set, an sed to facilitate the re, dated with order 26. 4B1 arterly Minimum Data Set, an sed to facilitate the re, dated with order 26. 4B1 arterly Minimum Data Set, an sed to facilitate the re, dated with order 26. 4B1 arterly Minimum Data Set, an sed to facilitate the re, dated with order 26. 4B1 arterly Minimum Data Set, an sed to facilitate the re, dated with order 26. 4B1 arterly Minimum Data Set, an sed to facilitate the re, dated with order 26. 4B1 arterly Minimum Data Set, an sed to facilitate the re, dated with order 26. 4B1 arterly Minimum Data Set, an sed to facilitate the re, dated with order 26. 4B1 arterly Minimum Data Set, an sed to facilitate the re, dated with order 26. 4B1 arterly Minimum Data Set, an sed to facilitate the re, dated with order 26. 4B1 arterly Minimum Data Set, an sed to facilitate the re, dated with order 26. 4B1 arterly Minimum Data Set, an sed to facilitate the re, dated with order 26. 4B1 arterly Minimum Data Set, an sed to facilitate the resident was a sed to facilitate the re, dated with order 26. 4B1 arterly Minimum Data Set, and sed to facilitate the resident was a sed to facilitate the re, dated with sed to facilitate the resident was a sed to facilitate the re, dated with sed to facilitate the resident was a sed to facilitate	F 75	Medication. Resident #76 adversely affected by the dipractice. ¿ The Pharmacy Consult in-serviced by his/her supe ensuring that he/she report irregularities to the physicial made on checking for comparameters in the administ pressure medications. Resident #76 was not adversely the deficient practice. II. IDENTIFICATION OF MEDICATION	eficient ant was rvisor re: s drug regimen in. Focus was pliance with ration of blood resely affected RESIDENTS TAL TO BE E DEFICIENT cian Orders edications with tial to be ent practice. d designees sidents and irrent MARs to nts were ent practice. D PLACE OR ENSURE ACTICE WILL was in-serviced Orug Regimen		
		an . Do not crush. Take with		on the facility□s Policy on [Orug Regimen ensuring that		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315336	B. WING		I '	04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTHCARE AND REHABILITATION	,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O	CODE	J-112020
			, .	MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 0883	1	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	A review of the Note electronic medicate (eMAR) revealed a Note of the total of vertical stablets by mouth of the Note of the Note of the vertical stablets by mouth of the vertical stablets by mouth of the Note of the vertical stablets by mouth of the Note of the vertical stablets by mouth of the vertical stablets by mouth of the Note of the vertical stablets by mouth of the Note of the vertical stablets by mouth of the Note of the No	ion administration record an order dated SPE Order 26.481, for I tablet, give 3 Ine time a day for NJ EX Order 26.481 Id for SPE Order 26.481 less than SPE Order 26.481 I was signed as a the SPE Order 26.481 was less than SPE Order 26.481 less than SPE Order 26.481 less than SPE Order 26.481 eMAR showed that a discussion the SPE Order 26.481 eMAR showed that a discussion the SPE Order 26.481 eMAR showed that a discussion the following specific sess than SPE Order 26.481 less than SPE Order 26.481 eministered (6) six times a less than SPE Order 26.481 less	F 7	the facility staff and attending Focus was made on ensuring with blood pressure (BP) pathe administration of BP means and the Pharmacy Consultant his/her Monthly Summary Focumpliance in administering medications with parameter IV. MONITORING OF CONACTIONS: ¿ The Director of Nursing will conduct Medical Review residents with orders for paradministration of Blood Presidents with orders for paradministrations. This will be donother that Driving and the Physician. Any idea will be rectified and address immediately. Audit Findings will be reported.	ng compliance arameters in edications. will note in Report nurses g BP rs. RRECTIVE g or Designee w audits on 3 irameters in the ssure one monthly x ug regimen y the e facility staff ntified issues sed	
	the CP who stated review the residen month which was the month. The CF was making sure t following the medi	O AM, the surveyor interviewed that his job requirement was to t's medical records once a usually done around the of stated that part of his review hat the facility nursing staff are cation parameters.		Administrator on a monthly reported in the quarterly QAThe QAPI Committee will described for further audits and on a quarterly basis. V. COMPLETION DATE:	AA Meeting. etermine the or action plans	
		der 26. 4BI eMAR for Resident #				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315336	B. WING			C /04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTHCARE AND REHABILITATION,	т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	76. The CP acknows signed as administration was less than was less than was in the CP stated this up during his random which was on which was on the CP stated this up during his random which was on the CP stated this up during his random of Nursing (DON) and the CP stated the CP stated that the CP stated the CP stated the CP stated that the CP stated th	wledge the medication was ered, (6) six times when the and was less than that he should have "picked monthly medication review". PM, the surveyor discussed the sand findings with the Director and the Licensed Nursing or. tional information provided. lity's policy for "Consultant 0/31/10, which was provided ed the following: provide the healthcare facility ten report of the consultant gs after the monthly review." Responsibilities: Monthly gimen of each resident with ularities." and Biologicals h)(1)(2) g of Drugs and Biologicals als used in the facility must be not with currently accepted oles, and include the	F7			6/15/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l · ·	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315336	B. WING _		1	04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTHCARE AND REHABILITATION	, т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	, 55.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	Federal laws, the fabiologicals in locket temperature contropersonnel to have \$\frac{9}{483.45(h)(2)}\$ The locked, permanent storage of controllet the Comprehensive Control Act of 1976 abuse, except whe package drug distributed the Comprehensive Control Act of 1976 abuse, except whe package drug distributed the Comprehensive Control Act of 1976 abuse, except whe package drug distributed the Comprehensive Control Act of 1976 abuse, except whe package drug distributed the Comprehensive Control Act of 1976 abuse, except whe package drug distributed the Comprehensive Control Act of 1976 abuse, except whe package drug distributed the Comprehensive Control Act of 1976 abuse, except whe package drug distributed to 197	coordance with State and acility must store all drugs and d compartments under proper ols, and permit only authorized access to the keys. facility must provide separately by affixed compartments for ed drugs listed in Schedule II of e Drug Abuse Prevention and is and other drugs subject to in the facility uses single unit libution systems in which the minimal and a missing dose can libution, interview, and record mined that the facility failed to store, and dispose of one) of 5 (five) medication carts aree) medication room exted and b). failed to properly is in 2 (two) of 4 (four) earts inspected. Siciec was evidenced by the cart in the presence of and undated bottle of a protein supplement). The ed RN#1 who stated that an ino-Stat solution once opened dated because once opened it	F 76	I. CORRECTIVE ACTIONS ACCOMPLISHED FOR RESIDE FOUND TO HAVE BEEN AFFECTHE DEFICIENT PRACTICE: ¿ No residents were directly aff the deficient practice. ¿ The opened and undated bother of Stat and Lorazepam were refrom the medication carts and prediscarded. ¿ The medications that were wound under the medications of the emergical carts were discarded by the of Nursing. ¿ All nurses were in-serviced of Facility's Policy on Storage of Medications. Emphasis was made proper labeling, storage, and disputed in the Emergency Courts.	TED BY fected by ttles of moved operly ere in ency e Director n de on (a) oosal of curing	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	СОМ	COMPLETED	
		315336	B. WING		I	C 04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTHCARE AND REHABILITATION	і, т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	the Palmer/Princet refrigerator in the p surveyor observed of Lorazepam (anx (milligrams)/ml (mi interviewed RN#1) bottle of Lorazepar dated because one expiration date. A review of the Mathe following medicate of 90-days. - Pro-Stat solution date of 90-days. - Lorazepam 2 mg/an expiration date of one bottle of 100-mirrigation solution (a and 2-boxes of Social Social Control (and 2-boxes of Social Control (and 2-boxes) of Social Control (a	O AM, the surveyor inspected on medication room presence of RN#1. The an opened and undated bottle iety medication) 2 mg (liliters) solution. The surveyor who stated that an opened in solution should have been be opened it only had a 90-day infacturer's Specifications for cations revealed the following: once opened had an expiration of millimate and the surveyor sau unit emergency crash cart RN#2. The surveyor observed in (milliliters) Sodium Chloride a solution that cleans wounds) dium Chloride nebulizer ampules) (medication to e chest) that were stored in an ed) draw of the emergency veyor interviewed RN#2 who both the Sodium Chloride ind nebulizer solution are nould have been stored in a	F7	II. IDENTIFICATION OF R WHO HAVE THE POTENTI. AFFECTED BY THE SAME PRACTICE ¿ All residents have the positive affected by this deficient practificated by this deficient practification. III. MEASURES PUT INTO SYSTEMIC CHANGES TO BE THAT THE DEFICIENT PRANOT RECUR ¿ All nurses were educate facility's policies related to P Labeling, Storage and Dispositive Medications. Emphasis was following: (a) Maintain medical appropriate labeling at all time Properly securing medication Emergency Crash Carts. IV. MONITORING OF COR ACTIONS ¿ The Unit Manager/Nursi or Designee will conduct Ob Audits of all the Medication of Emergency Carts once a momonths. Audit will focus on compliance with (a) Appropriand Storage of Medications; securing medications in the Crash Carts. Audit Findings will be reported Director of Nursing on a more and reported at the Quarterly and reported at	AL TO BE DEFICIENT otential to be citice. PLACE OR ENSURE ACTICE WILL ed on the proper posal of some made on the cations with the cations with the sign of servation. Carts and the conth x 3 determining that a Labeling is (b) Properly Emergency ed to the onthly basis	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDING			c	
		315336	B. WING		05/	04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD			
GARDEN	IS AT MONROE HEAL	THCARE AND REHABILITATION,	т	MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	IX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDS OF THE APPROPRIES OF THE	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 761	scraps), and 4 boxenebulizer ampules a section of the emer surveyor interviewed Chloride irrigation and Sodium Chloride medications and shaceure storage area. On 4/28/23 at 12:10 presence of the Dirinspected both the Palmer emergency acknowledge that be contained medications area. The DON was medications from both the Don 5/2/23 at 1:00 Pabove observations and the Licensed Northere was no addit A review of the facil Medications dated DON included that not limited to, draw refrigerators, carts, and biologicals shall and trays or carts under the section of the section of the facil Medications dated and trays or carts and trays or carts and trays or carts.	ic ointment to treat cuts or es of Sodium Chloride 0.9% that were in an unsecured gency crash cart. The id RN#3 who stated Sodium colution, bacitracin ointment, de nebulizer solution are rould have been stored in a a. DPM, the surveyor in the ector of Nursing (DON) Nassau and the Princeton and crash carts. The DON both emergency carts cons and these medications stored in a secure storage is observed removing these oth emergency crash carts. DM, the surveyor discussed the stand findings with the DON dursing Home Administrator. DM, the surveyor discussed the stand findings with the DON dursing Home Administrator. DM, the surveyor discussed the stand findings with the DON dursing Home Administrator. DM, the surveyor discussed the stand findings with the DON dursing Home Administrator. DM, the surveyor discussed the stand findings with the DON dursing Home Administrator. DM, the surveyor discussed the stand findings with the DON dursing Home Administrator. DM, the surveyor discussed the stand findings with the DON dursing Home Administrator. DM, the surveyor discussed the stand findings with the DON dursing Home Administrator. DM, the surveyor discussed the stand findings with the DON dursing Home Administrator. DM, the surveyor discussed the stand findings with the DON dursing Home Administrator. DM, the surveyor discussed the stand findings with the DON dursing Home Administrator. DM, the surveyor discussed the stand findings with the DON dursing Home Administrator.	F7	Assurance Meeting. V. COMPLETION DATE: JUNI 2023	€ 15,		
F 835 SS=F	NJAC: 8:39-29.4 (a Administration) (h) (d)	F 8	35		6/15/23	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315336	B. WING		05/04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION	.т 1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 89 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	33/3 1/2323
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCE	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION
F 835	S483.70 Administration A facility must be enables it to use it efficiently to attain practicable physic well-being of each This REQUIREME by: Based on intervied documents, it was Licensed Nursing failed to a.) ensure implemented and employed Nurse A and eligible to pro 7 NAs who worke facility wide direct abuse policy to en received criminal working at the facilicensing boards of alleged foreign creatiled to to have a all staff were appropriately have never bother disqualifying. The deficient praction of the property of	ration. administered in a manner that its resources effectively and or maintain the highest real, mental, and psychosocial resident. ENT is not met as evidenced resident and review of facility redetermined that the facility repolicies and procedures were followed to ensure all agency resident care for 5 of d on 4 of 4 units and provided resident care from resident care fr	F 835	I. CORRECTIVE ACTIONS ACCOMPLISHED FOR RESIDENTS FOUND TO HAVE BEEN AFFECTE THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE: ¿ On MACOUNTY OF THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE: ¿ ON MACOUNT	the 5 t3, NA nd ning by sing ne cation, f work ensure pecific
	surveyor proceede Monroe unit hallw	ed toward the end of one of the ays and observed an unmarked resident rooms which was held		QAPI/Leadership and Governance of maintaining staffing that meets CMS NJDHSS. DOL and OSHA requirem	5,

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. BOILD			l c	
		315336	B. WING			05/04/2023	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		ST	FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
CARDEN	IS AT MONBOE LIEA	LTUCADE AND DELLABILITATION	- I	18	9 APPLEGARTH ROAD		
GARDEN	IS AT MONROE HEA	LTHCARE AND REHABILITATION,	''	M	ONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ı	(X5)
PRÉFIX TAG	` <u> </u>	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 835	Continued From page	age 115	F 8	335			
		et. The surveyor observed room			2) Oversight Responsibilities □		
		and a sign on the door that			Credentialing Protocols, HR Directo	or and	
		pants." The surveyor knocked			management Team Roles		
		unidentified female answered			3) Human Resource Audits		
	the door. Upon inte	erview, she stated she was a			,		
	Certified Nurse Aid	de (CNA), One of only two			II. IDENTIFICATION OF RESIDE	NTS	
		ing at the facility. The CNA			WHO HAVE THE POTENTIAL TO		
		t to get in trouble" and pointed			AFFECTED BY THE SAME DEFIC	IENT	
	I .	in the room who was in bed			PRACTICE:		
		ed that her roommate was also					
		eeping because she worked a			¿ All residents have the potential		
		CNA stated she had been living			affected by the deficient practice.		
		NJ Ex Order 26. 4B1 and she just			21-2023, all ninety-four (94) resider	าเร	
		ign country to the United			were assessed by Licensed		
		yor asked if she passed the ated, she "technically" passed.			Physician/Advanced Practice Nurse (APN) for any evidence of abuse, n		
		type of work she does at the			or inadequate care. No residents w		
		, "I take care of patients." The			adversely affected.	CIC	
		she had been fingerprinted and			daversely uncoled.		
	she stated in NJEx O				III. MEASURES PUT INTO PLACE SYSTEMIC CHANGES TO ENSUR		
	On 04/17/23 at 11:	:54 AM, a surveyor,			THAT THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE		
		ne Director of Nursing (DON)			NOT RECUR:		
		sing Home Administrator					
		through a door that was held			¿ Facility Policy for allowing contr	acted	
		tic latch at the end of the			or non-contracted non-certified nurs		
	I .	DON informed the surveyor that			aides was revised to incorporate the	е	
	I .	past the door were resident			following verbiage:		
	I .	een converted into staff Aide			Prior to allowing a contracted or		
		ff have a kitchen and bathroom			non-contracted non-certified nurses		
	I .	NHA stated the area was not			to work in the facility, facility will obt	aın	
	_	use and that it was a residential			personnel records that include the		
		taff resided in." The LNHA then			following:	-t-	
		atement, and admitted that			(a) Proof that NA is enrolled in a Sta	aie	
		he open door was a shower g used to shower residents.			approved training and competency program, and		
		firmed that the shower in the			(b) Documented evidence that NA		
		as used for resident showers.			received the appropriate training an	d is	
		ed the DON about the Aide staff			deemed eligible to provide resident		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY PLETED
		315336	B. WING			04/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP		0-1/2020
GARDEN	IS AT MONROE HEA	LTHCARE AND REHABILITATION	, т	189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 088	31	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 835	and the DON state (Temporary Nursing). The DON and the facility was facility. The DON of the permontion of the staff that resided of the staff that resided of the list of staff who included for order 26. 42 room number listed the names were indidentified as a Unit identified as NA's. by the surveyor at NA on the list, as we a CNA as she had the factorier 26. 432 stanext to their names blank. On 04/18/23 at 9:1 the DON to provide nursing assignment along with the empstaff listed. 04/18/23 at 9:27 A DON who was residently were suitable for we staffing agency corbackground check responsible for check on 04/18/23 at 9:2	age 116 ad "I have NAs, not TNAs ag Assistants), that ended stated the NAs were in school is not a nurse aide training confirmed that the staff paid in rent to live at the facility. At a surveyor requested a list of on the facility premises. 50 PM, the DON provided the intitled list that she identified as a lived at the facility. The list names. All the names had a dinext to the name. Thirteen of the entified as CNAs, one was a Secretary and seven were the CNA that was interviewed 11:40 AM was identified as an was her sleeping roommate, not identified herself as. Eleven of and the remaining were 6 AM, the surveyor requested a the prior three months of the sheets for the entire facility, ployee files for the the ponsible for confirming the staff work. The DON stated the mpleted the criminal and the facility was ecking the licenses of the staff.	F8	by having completed Crim Checks, Employee Physic Tuberculosis Screening, a Verifications and Valid Refincluding information from boards or other registries foreign credentialed staff, Director of Nursing will marecords in each Employee File. VI. MONITORING OF COACTIONS TO ENSURE TOEFICIENT PRACTICE WREOCCUR: ¿ Consultant Administrationary for 3 quarters with Administrator and Admin Competency checks will be related to the regulations of and F835 and the Role of Administrator to ensure or compliance. Results of Skills Competed be submitted to the facility Body on a quarterly basis VII. COMPLETION DATE: 2023	al Examination, nd License ferences, licensing for alleged if applicable. Intain the above □ S Personnel CRRECTIVE HAT THE VILL NOT Itor will convene the Facility istrator □ S Skills e conducted governing F728 an ingoing Incy Checks will □ S Governing x 3 quarters.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		045000			1	С
		315336	B. WING		05/	04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER IS AT MONROE HEAL	THCARE AND REHABILITATION,	т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 835	by, since the list way The DON stated on as a CNA with the fivere employed through a new staff listing for facility, with all agency" staff, incluidentified as being a conduction on 4/18/23 at 9:44 DON what type of phad regarding the ristated she was not aides. On 4/18/23 at 10:04 all employee files from staffing agency includes. On 4/18/23 at 12:34 the LNHA who stated, "I don't direct agency." The LNHA process for confirm would be through HDON, but not if the surveyor asked the ensure there is a prin place. The LNHA have the paperwork responsibility to ensplace." The LNHA fresponsible."	is blank for nine of the staff. The staff member was employed acility and the remaining staff	F	335		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315336	B. WING		I .	C /04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTHCARE AND REHABILITATION	, т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 835	of the survey team identified on the list currently working. tag that identified his she had been work and she living surveyor asked NA NA #1 stated she docare of the elderly transferred the resist the bed and stated sometimes if the surveyor asked if salone, and she stated she provided transported the resist atted she changed for residents, fed reand emptied NJ Exasked what the NA stated "actually, I asked what the SA wasted that so (SA) her papers and getting her set up to stated "maybe this asked if NA #1 had school while in the "no, nothing". The sprovided her with a SA was in the proof or the RN exam. To, not at all." The she knew the SA had so the sale where the SA had she with SA had she	age 118 Interviewed one of the staff that as an NA (NA#1) who was NA#1 was wearing a name terral as a CNA and then stated string at the facility for the staff house. The staff what her job function was lid "CNA work", and she took residents. She stated she idents into wheelchairs from that she used the WEX Order 26. 4BI territory of the showers to residents, and idents to the shower room, and to the shower chair. NA#1 did showers to residents, and idents to the shower chair. NA#1 did diapers NJEX Order 26. 4BI territory of the shower chair. NA#1 mot certified for CNA" and was a nursing graduate from a not certified for CNA" and was a nursing graduate from a not the staffing agency was bele to take the nursing exam in a Registered Nurse (RN). The she gave the staffing agency did they were in the process of the take the RN exam. NA#1 December". The surveyor attended any type of CNA United States. NA#1 stated surveyor asked NA#1 if the SA any documentation to show the tess of obtaining her eligibility for NA#1 stated "no, actually, surveyor asked the NA#1 how ad submitted documents for take the nursing exam. The	F8	35		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	DING		C (X3) DATE SURVEY	
		315336	B. WING		I	/04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTHCARE AND REHABILITATION	N, T	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES LY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 835	Continued From page 119 NA #1 stated she gave the SA a copy of her college transcript, diploma and copy of her passport. On 4/24/23 at 11:39 AM, the surveyor interviewed the LNHA in the presence of the survey team. He stated he has been the LNHA at the facility since the spoke to the process of hiring new employees and that each department would advertise there need, they would interview the applicant conduct reference checks, criminal background checks and then a start date is decided on and they start. He stated that agency staff are "normally nurses or CNAs." He could not give a date when the facility began utilizing NAs. He stated, "more prevalent during the pandemic" and used NAs "very little over the years." He stated, "ultimately, the administrator is responsible" overseeing NAs. "I think, we had NAs that were beyond the state "it was ok." On 4/24/23 at 11:53 PM, the surveyor reviewed			35			
	the Abuse Policy in who stated the state responsible for any and the criminal bathrough HR. The surveyor handed the policy and the LNH would be the depator new hires crimi be the DON or HR depended on each service providers,	of the presence of the LNHA ffing agency and HR would be a outside agency information, ackground check would be urveyor read the facility Abuse to the LNHA. The LNHA stated followed the screening process in the Abuse policy". The he LNHA the facility's Abuse A stated, "personal references rtment head or myself, registry nal background check(s) would a department head, outside nursing agency information is and HR: licenses and	3				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	CON	C C		
		315336	B. WING		I .	/04/2023		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTHCARE AND REHABILITATION	N, T	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 0883	ODE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 835	expiration dates we the criminal backgresponsibility of HF LNHA that the HRI that she was not in and the LNHA state the HRD was not in and the LNHA and DOI stated that NAs are off" and confirmed have been utilized acknowledged that assumption" that the certain things did recreated that have received the criminal backgrour working at the facil confirmed they been not eligible to work. On 4/20/23, the sure Administrator job of which indicated the "This position is remaintain systems to operate the nurs meet residents' ne state and local regimaintain systems to operate the facil manner."	buld be the DON and HR and round check would be the R." The surveyor informed the D informed the D informed the survey team evolved with any contract staffed that he was not aware that involved. AM, the surveyor interviewed N regarding QAPI. The LNHA e sporadically utilized "on and I that he was aware that they more after was a wavier and "though to thave to be in place." The ed that NAs should be enrolled that NAs should be enrolled to NATCEP school/program and and check completed prior to lity. The DON and LNHA came aware that the NAs were at the facility during survey.	t i	35				

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l · ·	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	COMPLETED		
		315336	B. WING _		1	C 04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	THCARE AND REHABILITATION	, т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		- H2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMPLÉT	
F 835	"1. Develop, mainta policies and proced compliance with fed requirements; 2. Determine the pefacility in collaborati and the Human Rearrange for sufficier resident care and ir and procedures; 3. Establish system policies and proced 4. Maintain close su of all personnel poli assure compliance requirements; 5. Supervise the receperformance, evaludischarge of all staft Human Resource Ed. Participate in the procuring of materia meetings and in-se 7. Inform appropriati facility personnel as 8. Interpret all feder for the facility staff; 9. Establish system all federal, state, and the process of the staff; 9. Establish system all federal, state, and the process of the staff; 9. Establish system all federal, state, and the process of the staff; 9. Establish system all federal, state, and the process of the staff; 9. Establish system all federal, state, and the process of the staff; 9. Establish system all federal, state, and the process of the staff; 9. Establish system all federal, state, and the process of the staff; 9. Establish system all federal, state, and the process of the staff; 9. Establish system all federal, state, and the process of the staff; 9. Establish system all federal, state, and the staff; 9. Establish system all federal, state, and the staff; 9. Establish system all federal, staff;	ain and implement operational dures to meet residents' need deral, state and local ersonnel requirements of the ion with Department Managers source Department and hire or not staff to provide for sound implement the facility policies as to enforce the facility policies as to enforce the facility policies and job descriptions to with federal, state and local cruitment, employment, lation, promotion and if in collaboration with the Department; scheduling, planning and all and information for staff rice education programs; the agencies of changes in a required; ral, state and local regulations as to ensure compliance with and local regulations; allity policies and procedures."	F 83	95		
	Infection Preventior CFR(s): 483.80(a)(% Control	F 88	0		6/15/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315336	B. WING	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	- 1	C 05/04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	THCARE AND REHABILITATION,	т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	1 03/	04/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	§483.80 Infection of The facility must es infection preventior designed to provide comfortable environdevelopment and tradiseases and infection program. The facility must estand control program a minimum, the following services of the staff, volunteers, visproviding ser	control stablish and maintain an and control program a a safe, sanitary and ament and to help prevent the cansmission of communicable tions. In prevention and control stablish an infection prevention in (IPCP) that must include, at owing elements: Stem for preventing, identifying, ting, and controlling infections diseases for all residents, sitors, and other individuals under a contractual d upon the facility assessment ing to §483.70(e) and following standards; en standards, policies, and program, which must include, io: reillance designed to identify table diseases or ey can spread to other ity; iom possible incidents of case or infections should be cansmission-based precautions event spread of infections; isolation should be used for a	F	380			

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315336	B. WING _		C 05/04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTHCARE AND REHABILITATION	, т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COMPLÉTION	
F 880	depending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement least restrictive poscircumstances. (v) The circumstan must prohibit emplored disease or infected contact with reside contact will transm (vi)The hand hygie by staff involved in §483.80(a)(4) A sylidentified under the corrective actions §483.80(e) Linens Personnel must have transport linens so infection. §483.80(f) Annual The facility will confection. §483.80(f) Annual The facility will confection. §483.80(f) Annual The facility will confection. This REQUIREMED by: Based on observative with was deterensure a contracted appropriate Person prior to entering a propriate Person prior to entering a propriate person prior to entering a person of the facility will confident the facility of the facility of the facility will confident the facility of the fa	that the isolation should be the sible for the resident under the discessible for the resident under the discessions from direct districts or their food, if direct districts on the fooling incidents of facility's IPCP and the district or the facility. Indicate the facility of the facility of the facility failed to district or the facility failed to district of the facility failed to district or the facility or	F 88	I. CORRECTIVE ACTIONS ACCOMPLISHED FOR RESII FOUND TO HAVE BEEN AFF THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE: ¿ The contracted Ex Order 20. failed to don (put on) the appr Personal Protective Equipmer prior to entering a NJ Ex Order room for cor precautions was counseled by supervisor and was educated	DENTS FECTED BY who opriate nt {PPE} 26. 4B1 ntact y his/her	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315336	B. WING _			C 05/04/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GARDENS AT MONROE HEAL	THCARE AND REHABILITATION,	, т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
room with a yel sign and "PPE: Conto the outside of the door. Hygiene, Wear Glovyellow sign also indiplease check with resulting that time the survey open door, a staff powas wearing only a and was not wearing indicated. The surverant the bedside speat taking blood, but the at that time. The state the room wearing the gloves outside of perform hand hygie. Upon the staff exiting interviewed the staff herself as a contract "I went into the room and asked about the no." The surveyor as the stated, "I think that same time, the contracted was the contracted with the contracted was the contracted with the contracted was the contracted with the outside of the contracted was the contracted with the contracted was the contracted with the contracted was the contracted with the contracted was the contracted	AM, the surveyor observed llow paper that had red "Stop" ntact Precaution" sign affixed a white PPE bin hung on the The sign revealed: Hand wes, and Wear Gown. The icated Visitors (underlined) nurse before entering room. At wor observed, through the verson enter the surveyor observed the staff person aking to the resident regarding the resident refused blood work aff person then walked out of the same gloves and removed of the room and did not one. In the staff identified the staff person. The staff identified the staff person and stated, and the staff person are staff identified to talk with the surveyor if person. The staff identified the staff person are staff person.	F 88	importance of donning-doffing the appropriate PPE and Hand Hyging promote Infection Control. The LPN who failed to disinfection Prevention are educated by the Facility Educated the importance of disinfecting maresident devices in between resist to ensure Infection Prevention at Control. II. IDENTIFICATION OF RESIST WHO HAVE THE POTENTIAL TAFFECTED BY THE SAME DEFERACTICE All residents have the potential affected by deficient practices resisted by deficient practices resisted by deficient practices and Control. III. SYSTEMIC CHANGES TO INTHAT THE DEFICIENT PRACTIONES NOT RECUR All staff were re-in-serviced Staff Educator on Infection Prevention Control, with focus on (a) Donning-Doffing the appropriate Protective Equipment (PPE) price entering a transmissions-based precaution (TBP) room and Han Hygiene, and (b) Disinfecting maresident devices/equipment in be resident use. IV. MONITORING OF CORRECT ACTIONS	ect a in select actor on ultiple use dent use and in select in selec		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315336	B. WING			1	04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	THCARE AND REHABILITATION	, т	189 <i>A</i>	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE APPLEGARTH ROAD NROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	κ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	PPE. The contracted okay" and that the rand asked "are we and proceeded to we down the hallway." On that same day a interviewed a Regis Monroe unit who coroom was on "one of the RN further stated gown up." The surventer the room with then informed the Foccurred with the CRN stated, "no, she issues with her. I sawith a glove on. I we is why infection spread that was the surveyor review record. Review of the Admissummary) indicated the facility on we revealed a physicial to observe contact shift.	stated it "was resident was on the bedpan done because I need to go walk away from the surveyor stered Nurse (RN) on the confirmed that the resident in contact isolation for bed, "before you go in you must reyor inquired if a person can out gowning? The surveyor RN about the observation that contracted by Ex Order 26. 4BI . The exhould know better. I have aw her earlier in the hallway ill talk to my supervisor. That eads." The RN also stated that of use a bedpan and has a changed "this" morning. Wed Resident # 336's medical sission Record (an admission of the resident was admitted to the resident was admitted to be resident (OSR) in sorder (PO) dated by the order 26. 4BI or Summary Report (OSR) in sorder (PO) dated by the order 26. 4BI or Summary Report (OSR) in sorder (PO) dated by the order 26. 4BI or Summary Report (OSR) in sorder (PO) dated by the order 26. 4BI or Summary Report (OSR) in sorder (PO) dated by the order 26. 4BI or Summary Report (OSR) in sorder (PO) dated by the order 26. 4BI or Summary Report (OSR) in sorder (PO) dated by the order 26. 4BI or Summary Report (OSR) in sorder (PO) dated by the OSR revealed a PO dated	F 8	¿Do o w P (á x a E tr roc (li m re re A in s m m	The Infection Preventionist or Designee will conduct Observation in the following to ensure Complia with Infection Control and Prevent Program: (a) Observe 2 Contracted Staff per 3 months on proper donning-doft ppropriate Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) prior to entering transmissions-based precaution (Toom and Hand Hygiene. (b) Observe 2 Nurses per month anonths to ensure disinfecting of mesident devices/equipment in better devices and the protection of Nursian monthly and reported in the quarter meeting. (c) COMPLETION DATE: JUNE 1023	er month fing of a TBP) x 3 nulti-use ween ed en g erly QAA	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315336	B. WING			- 1	04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	THCARE AND REHABILITATION	і, т	189 APPL	NDDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE LEGARTH ROAD LE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Further review of the surveyor asked the RNIP stated the "has "NJ Ex Order 26 was the RNIP stated the "has "NJ Ex Order 26 contact precautions RN IP if it was permy without donning Protect all staff since touched. When ask gloves were removed by the surveyor without donning Protect all staff since touched. When ask gloves were removed by the surveyor without donning Protect all staff since touched. When ask gloves were removed by the surveyor without donning Protect all staff since touched. When ask gloves were removed by the surveyor stated that the surveyor stated the surveyor stated that the surveyor stated the surveyor state	times a day for we contact until the OSR revealed a PO dated change every day and we contact the facility Registered eventionist (RNIP) was f Resident #336's room, and the yellow sign from the PPE e door on the wall. The RNIP at that time why on contact precautions, and the resident came in last night, and they observe the surveyor inquired to the nitted to go into the room to be the RNIP stated the PPE for to entering the room to be the RNIP stated the PPE for to entering the room to be the RNIP stated the PPE for to entering the room to be the RNIP stated the PPE for to entering the room to be the resident may need to be seed what should be done when ed, the RNIP stated hand the room and the room to be the resident may need to be seed what should be done when ed, the RNIP stated hand the room and the reconstructed we contracted was reformed after removing all was reformed after removing all the room without the proper contact the [name redacted] lab.		880			

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315336	B. WING		0.5	C 5/04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	THCARE AND REHABILITATION	, т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		104/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLE TO THE APPROPRIATE DAT	
F 880	Precaution" policy to by the Director of N transmission-Based when a resident de a transmissible infewith symptoms of a confirmed infection the infection to other included that Trans are additional measures and other residents. These measures an pathogen and how person. The three to precautions are conwhen a resident is precautions, appropring the room entrance chart so that person the need for and the signage informs the [Centers for Disease precaution(s), instructions to see a roomContact prefor residents known with microorganism direct contact with the with environmental items in the resider visitors will wear gloentering roomGlochygiene performed and visitors will wear gloentering the room aroom and avoid tout of the side of the s	updated 4-2022 and provided lursing (DON) included d Precautions are initiated velops signs and symptoms of action; arrives for admission in infection; or has a laboratory and is at risk of transmitting	F8	80		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	245226				С	
	315336	B. WING		05/	04/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GARDENS AT MONROE HEALTH	HCARE AND REHABILITATION,	т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY M	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES IUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
the skin of unsampled obtained their preact obtained their preact react the prior of the medication cart the placed the prior to or after use or on 04/21/23 at 8:24 At the same LPN use the in direct contact with the placed the prior to or after use or on 04/21/23 at 8:24 At the same LPN use the in direct contact with the placed the prior to or after use or on 04/21/23 at 8:24 At the same LPN use the in direct contact with the placed the prior to or after use or on 04/21/23 at 8:58 At surveyor #3, the LPN resident equipment shafter use on the reside LPN used the prior to or after use on the resident equipment shafter use on the resident without disinfecting the presidents was to prevention to 04/21/23 at 9:37 At Surveyor #3, the Regis Preventionist (RN IP)	administration with a aurse (LPN). The LPN had a and applied it directly to dresident #1 (MEXCONDE) and ding. After removing the N placed the WEX ORDER TO ON THE LPN failed to disinfect to or after use on MEXCONDE. AM, Surveyor #3 observed e same NO EX ORDER 26. 4BI applied the skin of WEX ORDER	F	380			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			71. DOILE		С	
		315336	B. WING		05/0	04/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD		
GARDEN	S AT MONROE HEAL	THCARE AND REHABILITATION,	T	MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	contamination of inf process was, the R disinfectant wipes to minutes. A review of the facil Report", for the LPN to that on the facil Medpass", dated 10 attended the Inserv was not limited to "smachine, glucometer A review of the facil Thermometer, Puls Stethoscope", revisensure appropriate clean vital signs equipulse oximeter and	resident use to prevent cross fection. When asked what the N IP stated there were to use with a contact time of 2 wity provided, "Course Status N included but was not limited the LPN had training in wity provided, "Pharmacy: 0/4/22, indicated the LPN had ice. The Inservice included but stethoscope, blood pressure er clean and operational". Ity provided, "Use of e Oximeter, BP Apparatus, ed 8/2022, included "Policy to technique in maintaining uipment." 3. "Stethoscopes, BP apparatus will be ohol wipes before / after each	F	380		

PRINTED: 05/17/2024 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) P

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
ANDILAN	OF CONNECTION	IDENTIFICATION NO.	VIDEN.	A. BUILDING:			
		061109		B. WING		05/0	; 4/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
GARDE	NS AT MONROE HEAL	THCARE AND RE		EGARTH RO			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY I SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments			S 000			
S 560	Standards in the Ne Code, Chapter 8:39 Long Term Care Fa submit a plan of cocompletion date, fo that the plan is impledeficiencies may reaccordance with the Administrative Code Enforcement of Lice 8:39-5.1(a) Mandat (a) The facility shall	r each deficiency and lemented. Failure to desult in enforcement as Provisions of the News, Title 8, Chapter 431 ensure Regulations. Ory Access to Care comply with applicable and comply with applicable complements.	I ensure correct action in ew Jersey E,	S 560			6/15/23
	regulations. This REQUIREMENT by:	local laws, rules, and NT is not met as evid s and review of pertin	lenced		I. CORRECTIVE ACTIONS		
	facility documentati facility failed to mai direct care staff to r as mandated by the	on, it was determined ntain the required mir esident ratios for the e State of New Jersey as identified for CNA	d that the nimum day shift /. This		ACCOMPLISHED FOR RESIDEN FOUND TO HAVE BEEN AFFECT THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE: ¿ The facility actively seeks to hi CNAs, that all shifts are scheduled.	ED BY	
	The findings were at Reference: New Je (DOH) memo, date N.J.S.A. (New Jers 30:13-18, new mini nursing homes," inc Governor signed in	•	ance with d) ments for ey 2,		comply with ratios, that any callout no-shows result in calls being mad shift supervisor to fill the shift. Fac documented evidence to reflect far Recruitment and Retention Efforts relentless attempts to comply with staffing ratios. No residents have to adversely affected. II. IDENTIFICATION OF RESIDE	s or le by the ility has cility's in its the been	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE **Electronically Signed** TITLE

(X6) DATE 06/09/23

PRINTED: 05/17/2024 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDING.		С	
		061109	B. WING			, 4/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
GARDEN	IS AT MONROE HEAL	THCARE AND RE	EGARTH RO			
		MONROE	TOWNSHIP	·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ITEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO TH	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From pa	ige 1	S 560			
	established minimum staffing requirements in nursing homes. The following ratio(s) were effective on 2/01/2021:			WHO HAVE THE POTENTIAL TO AFFECTED BY THE SAME DEFIC PRACTICE		
	One Certified Nursi residents for the da	e Aide (CNA) to every eight ny shift.		¿ All residents have the potential affected by this situation.	l to be	
	residents for the ev fewer than half of a	ff member to every 10 rening shift, provided that no all staff members shall be rect staff member shall be		III. SYSTEMIC CHANGES TO EN THAT THE DEFICIENT PRACTIC NOT RECUR		
	signed in to work a nurse aide duties: a	s a CNA and shall perform and		¿ Facility's Recruitment and Ret Strategies and Efforts to comply w State's Staffing Ratios have been	ith the in	
	residents for the nig	ff member to every 14 ght shift, provided that each ember shall sign in to work as a		progress, which include but are no to the following: o Offer Sign on bonuses to attra o Recruitment bonus to encoura	ct staff	
	A review of the "Nu completed by the fato 4/08/23 and 4/08	rsing Staffing Report" acility for the weeks of 4/02/23 0/23 to 4/15/23, revealed the		referrals from current staff o Offering daily and weekend bo to attract overtime or PRN staff sh o Aggressively running ads in va	onuses iifts	
	minimum requirem residents for the da	ratios did not meet the ent for one CNA to eight by shift as documented below:		o Flexible shifts and schedules o Currently have contracts with staffing agencies and will continue	to	
	day shift, required	NAs for 93 residents on the 12 CNAs.		pursue contracts with other agence IV. MONITORING OF CORRECT		
	the Staffing Coording worked at the facility acknowledged the requirements for notion "most days" the minimum staffing restated, "I get the certain the facility and the staffing restated."	new minimum staffing ursing homes. She stated that facility is meeting the atios for CNAs. She further ensus from the day before in-house census and go by		¿ Staffing Coordinator or design provide monthly reports x 3 month Administrator regarding all efforts try to comply with the State's Staff Ratios. Administrator will will preserports in the quarterly QAA Meeti V. COMPLETION DATE: JUNE 2	ee will is to the made to ing ent ng	

PRINTED: 05/17/2024 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED		
				С		
		061109	B. WING		05/0	4/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
GARDEN	IS AT MONROE HEAL	THOARE AND RE 189 APPL	EGARTH RO	DAD		
CARDEN	IS AT MOTROE TIEAL	MONROE	TOWNSHIP	NJ 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL)		(X5) COMPLETE
TAG		SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO		DATE
				DEFICIENCY)		
S 560	Continued From pa	ige 2	S 560			
	Review of the facilit	ty's "Staffing" policy with a				
	revised date of 4-20	023, provided by the Director				
		ncluded the facility provides				
		o meet needed care and ident populationthe facility				
		e staffing on each shift to				
		dient's needs and services are				
		sing Assistants are available on				
		e the needed care and sident as outlined on the				
		ensive care planthe facility				
		guidance from the New Jersey				
		Ith staffing guideline for				
		staffing would also be adjusted				
		nt resident acuity within the cerns regarding staffing				
		to the Administrator or				
	designee.					
	O 5/4/00 -li					
		he exit conference the Home Administrator and DON				
		of the above findings.				
		, and the second				

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

			_		
PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA /	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			DATE OF REVI	ISIT
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. Building				
315336 _{Y1}	B. Wing	Υ	12	6/20/2023	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
GARDENS AT MONROE HEAL	THCARE AND REHABILITATION, T	189 APPLEGARTH ROAD			
		MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831			

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE Y4			DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5
ID Prefix	F0561		Correction	ID Prefix	F0584		Correction	ID Prefix	F0607		Correction
Reg. #	483.10(f)(1)-(3)(8	3)	Completed	Reg. #	483.10	(i)(1)-(7)	Completed	Reg. #	483.12(b)(1)-(5)(i	i)(iii)	Completed
LSC			06/15/2023	LSC			06/15/2023	LSC			06/15/2023
ID Prefix	E0600		Correction	ID Prefix	F0640		Correction	ID Prefix	F06E0		Correction
ID FIEIIX	483.12(b)(5)(i)(A)	\/B\/c\	Correction	ID FIEIX			Correction	ID FIEIX	483.21(b)(3)(i)		Correction
Reg. #	(1)(4))(D)(C)	Completed	Reg. #	403.12	(c)(2)-(4)	Completed	Reg. #	403.21(0)(3)(1)		Completed
LSC			06/15/2023	LSC			06/15/2023	LSC			06/15/2023
ID Prefix	E0686		Correction	ID Prefix	E0728		Correction	ID Prefix	F0755		Correction
ID I ICIIX	483.25(b)(1)(i)(ii)		Correction	I TICIIX		(d)(1)-(3)		ID I ICIIX	483.45(a)(b)(1)-(3	3)	Correction
Reg. #	403.23(0)(1)(1)(1)(1)		Completed	Reg. #	403.33	(u)(1)-(3)	Completed	Reg. #	403.43(a)(b)(1)-(.		Completed
LSC			06/15/2023	LSC			06/15/2023	LSC			06/15/2023
ID Prefix	F0756		Correction	ID Prefix	F0761		Correction	ID Prefix	F0835		Correction
Reg. #	483.45(c)(1)(2)(4	1)(5)	Completed	Reg. #	483.45	(g)(h)(1)(2)	Completed	Reg.#	483.70		Completed
LSC			06/15/2023	LSC			06/15/2023	LSC			06/15/2023
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	483.80(a)(1)(2)(4	l)(e)(f)	Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			06/15/2023	LSC			_	LSC			
REVIEWI STATE A		REVIEW (INITIAL		DATE		SIGNATURE O	F SURVEYOR			DATE	
REVIEWED BY CMS RO (INITIALS)		DATE		TITLE				DATE			
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 5/4/2023						ECTED DEFICIEN CIES (CMS-2567)		A SUMMARY OF HE FACILITY?	☐ YE	s 🗆 no	

Form CMS - 2567B (09/92) EF (11/06)

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT											
	ER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / ICATION NUMBER Y1	MULTIPLE CON A. Building B. Wing	ISTRUCTIO	N				Y2	DATE 6/20/2	OF REV	ISIT Y3
	F FACILITY NS AT MONROE HEA	LTHCARE AND	TATION, T	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831							
This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).											
ITE Y4		DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5	
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0584 483.10(i)(1)-(7)	Correction Completed 06/15/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0835 483.70		Correction Completed 06/15/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0880 483.80(a)(1)(2)(4	1)(e)(f)	Corre	elted
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Corre	ction
Reg. # LSC		Completed	Reg. # LSC			Completed	Reg. # LSC			Comp	oleted
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix Reg. #			Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. #			Corre	
LSC			LSC			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	LSC			-	
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix Reg. #			Correction Completed	ID Prefix			Corre	
LSC		· ·	LSC				LSC				

REVIEWED BY CMS RO REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)

DATE

TITLE

CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY? YES NO

SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR

ID Prefix

Reg. #

LSC

DATE

Correction

Completed

REVIEWED BY

(INITIALS)

ID Prefix

Reg. #

REVIEWED BY

STATE AGENCY

LSC

ID Prefix

Reg.#

LSC

Correction

Completed

DATE

Correction

Completed

STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DATE OF REVISIT PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER** A. Building 6/20/2023 B. Wing 061109 **Y3** NAME OF FACILITY STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD GARDENS AT MONROE HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION, T MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831 This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form). ITEM DATE ITEM DATE ITEM DATE **Y4 Y5** Y4 Y5 Y4 **Y**5 ID Prefix S0560 **ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction 8:39-5.1(a) Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC 06/15/2023 LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction **ID Prefix** Correction **ID Prefix** Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY** DATE SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR DATE STATE AGENCY (INITIALS) DATE TITLE DATE REVIEWED BY **REVIEWED BY** CMS RO (INITIALS) FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF

Page 1 of 1 EVENT ID: LXPO12

YES NO

UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

5/4/2023

STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DATE OF REVISIT PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER** A. Building 6/20/2023 B. Wing 061109 **Y3** NAME OF FACILITY STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD GARDENS AT MONROE HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION, T MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831 This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form). ITEM DATE ITEM DATE ITEM DATE **Y4 Y5** Y4 Y5 Y4 **Y**5 ID Prefix S0560 **ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction 8:39-5.1(a) Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC 06/15/2023 LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction **ID Prefix** Correction **ID Prefix** Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY** DATE SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR DATE STATE AGENCY (INITIALS) DATE TITLE DATE REVIEWED BY **REVIEWED BY** CMS RO (INITIALS) FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF

Page 1 of 1 EVENT ID: LXPO12

YES NO

UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

5/4/2023

PRINTED: 05/17/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING 01		E SURVEY IPLETED
315336		B. WING		05/	04/2023	
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO		<u> </u>
GARDEN	S AT MONROE HEAL	THCARE AND REHABILITATION,	т	189 APPLEGARTH ROAD		
	OUR MADY OTA	TEMENT OF DEFINITIONS		MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	TOTION.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		ΕC	000		
K 000	conducted by Healt LLC on behalf of th Health on 04/27/23	eparedness Survey was chare Management Solutions, e New Jersey Department of through 04/28/23. The facility compliance with 42 CFR	Κū	000		
	Health Care Manage behalf of the New Johnston Health Facility Surv 04/27/23 through 0 be in compliance with participation in Med 483.90 (A) Life Safe edition of the Nation	Survey was conducted by the gement Solutions LLC on lersey Department of Health, rey and Field Operations on 4/28/23 and was found not to ith requirements for licare/Medicaid at 42 CFR ety from fire and the 2012 nal Fire Protection Association are occupancy.				
V 404	Rehabilitation was building, an addition (staff not certain of The facility has an end 1960 section that he mechanicals. The Ca type V (III) combine complete sprinkler in all bedrooms and 125 KW (kilowatt) pronsite fuel tank share facility does not have available. The facility has eight small staff and the second section of the section of		12.2	24		6/20/22
SS=E	CFR(s): NFPA 101	es DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	K 1	TITLE		6/20/23 (X6) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 05/23/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 05/17/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315336 B. WING 05/04/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD GARDENS AT MONROE HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION, T MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 131 | Continued From page 1 K 131 Multiple Occupancies - Sections of Health Care **Facilities** Sections of health care facilities classified as other occupancies meet all of the following: o They are not intended to serve four or more inpatients for purposes of housing, treatment, or customary access. o They are separated from areas of health care occupancies by construction having a minimum two hour fire resistance rating in accordance with Chapter 8. o The entire building is protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 9.7. Hospital outpatient surgical departments are required to be classified as an Ambulatory Health Care Occupancy regardless of the number of patients served. 19.1.3.3, 42 CFR 482.41, 42 CFR 485.623 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observation and interview, the facility The facility purchased and installed a failed to ensure that one fire wall was maintained new fire rated door with a fire rating tag on in accordance with NFPA 101 (2012 edition) the door and the door assembly (proof section 8.3.1.2 (1). The deficient practice had the attached) potential to affect 13 residents in the immediate All residents have the potential to be area. affected. Findings include: Fire door was replaced with a new fire An observation of a barrier wall on 04/27/23 at door with fire rating tags on the door and 9:35 AM revealed that above the ceiling tile was a the assembly. Staff was inserviced concrete block wall extending from the ceiling of regarding maintaining a fire barrier the unit to the roof above and extending across between the healthcare area and other

PRINTED: 05/17/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315336 B. WING 05/04/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD GARDENS AT MONROE HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION, T MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 131 | Continued From page 2 K 131 the entire width of the building. The wall below use; living quarters for staff. the ceiling was also substantial, however the door to the wall lacks a fire rating tag on the door and Maintenance Director/ designee will check door assembly. One area housed nursing home fire door to ensure fire rating tags are in residents, the other side of the wall was living place, quarterly. quarters for 21 facility staff. Findings will be logged and reported to An interview with the Maintenance Director at the the QA Committee quarterly. time of the observation verified the door and door assembly to the area lacked fire rating tags or designation. He went onto to indicate that 21 staff live on the other side of the door and that the door has been at this location for a long time. NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e) K 232 | Aisle, Corridor, or Ramp Width K 232 6/20/23 SS=E CFR(s): NFPA 101 Aisle, Corridor or Ramp Width 2012 EXISTING The width of aisles or corridors (clear or unobstructed) serving as exit access shall be at least 4 feet and maintained to provide the convenient removal of nonambulatory patients on stretchers, except as modified by 19.2.3.4, exceptions 1-5. 19.2.3.4, 19.2.3.5 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Based on observation and interview, the facility The facility purchased and installed a failed to ensure that the corridor width in the new fire rated door with fire rated tags on the door and assembly, segregating the original building met width requirements in accordance with NFPA 101 (2012 edition) "Life area from room 122 to 127 as a non Safety Code" section 19.2.3.4. This deficient nursing home use (proof attached). practice had the potential to affect 21 staff. All residents have the potential to be Findings include: affected.

PRINTED: 05/17/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315336 B. WING 05/04/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD GARDENS AT MONROE HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION, T MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 232 | Continued From page 3 K 232 An observation on 04/27/23 at 2:10 PM of the exit A new fire door was installed with fire access corridor from bedroom 122 to 127 rated tags on the door and assembly. revealed the corridor was too narrow as Maintenance Staff in-serviced to make sure to maintain the fire rated door with measured by the maintenance director to be 46 inches wide. The corridor width extends 75 feet fire rated tags on the door and assembly. to the exit door at the end of the building. Maintenance director/ designee will check An interview with the Maintenance Director at the door quarterly to maintain the fire rated time of the observation verified the width of the tags are on the door and assembly. corridor and that only the 21 staff would use the corridor since no residents reside in this area. Findings will be logged and reported to the QA committee, quarterly. NJAC 8:39-31/1(c), 31.2(e) K 291 **Emergency Lighting** K 291 6/15/23 SS=F | CFR(s): NFPA 101 **Emergency Lighting** Emergency lighting of at least 1-1/2-hour duration is provided automatically in accordance with 7.9. 18.2.9.1. 19.2.9.1 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observation and interview, the facility The facility retained the services of an failed to ensure emergency lighting was provided electrician to install battery operated for the generator transfer switch in accordance emergency lighting for the transfer switch for the 125KW propane generator with NFPA 101 "Life Safety Code" (2012 Edition) Section 7.9.2.4. and NFPA 110 "Standard for (paperwork uploaded)Picture of battery Emergency and Standby Power Systems" (2010 operated light attached. Edition) Sections 7.3.1 and 7.3.2. This deficient practice had the potential to affect all 94 All residents have a potential to be residents. affected. Findings include: A new battery operated emergency lighting will be installed in front of the An observation on 04/27/23 at 9:50 AM revealed generator transfer switch to assure the basement boiler room, which contained one compliance. Maintenance staff in-serviced generator transfer switch, lacked battery operated to make sure the battery operated emergency lighting for the transfer switch for the emergency lighting in front of the

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

PRINTED: 05/17/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315336 B. WING 05/04/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD GARDENS AT MONROE HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION, T MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 291 | Continued From page 4 K 291 125 KW propane generator. generator transfer switch is in tact and functional. An interview with the Maintenance Director at the time of the observation confirmed the boiler room Maintenance director/designee will inspect lacked battery powered emergency lighting at the emergency lighting quarterly to maintain generator transfer switch. the emergency battery operated lighting for the transfer switch is in tact and functional NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 99, 110 Finding will be logged and reported to the QA committee quarterly. K 341 Fire Alarm System - Installation K 341 6/15/23 SS=E CFR(s): NFPA 101 Fire Alarm System - Installation A fire alarm system is installed with systems and components approved for the purpose in accordance with NFPA 70, National Electric Code. and NFPA 72. National Fire Alarm Code to provide effective warning of fire in any part of the building. In areas not continuously occupied, detection is installed at each fire alarm control unit. In new occupancy, detection is also installed at notification appliance circuit power extenders, and supervising station transmitting equipment. Fire alarm system wiring or other transmission paths are monitored for integrity. 18.3.4.1, 19.3.4.1, 9.6, 9.6.1.8 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations and interviews, the facility Facility scheduled the smoke detector vendor to move 2 of the 44 detectors to failed to ensure that two of 44 photo electric smoke detectors were greater than 36 inches be at least 36 inches from ceiling air from ceiling air diffusers in accordance with NFPA diffusers (proof attached)

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

PRINTED: 05/17/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315336 B. WING 05/04/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD GARDENS AT MONROE HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION, T MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 341 | Continued From page 5 K 341 72 National Fire Alarm and Signaling Code (2010 Edition) Section 29.8.3.4.(6). This deficient All residents have the potential to be practice had the potential to affect 94 residents in affected. three smoke zones. Facility arranged for the smoke detector Findings include: vendor to move 2 of the 44 detectors to be at least 36 inches from ceiling air An observation of a smoke detector in the diffusers. corridor near Princeton-Palmer nursing station on Maintenance in-serviced to maintain all 04/27/23 at 11:00 AM revealed the smoke smoke detectors are at least 36 inches detector was 20 inches from a heating and from ceiling air diffusers, cooling air diffuser as measured by the Maintenance Director. Maintenance director/designee will check smoke detectors annually to assure they An observation of a smoke detector, located in are at least 36 inches from ceiling air the corridor near bedroom 302 on 04/27/23 at diffusers. 11:05 AM revealed the smoke detector was 18 inches from a heating and cooling air diffuser as Findings will be logged and reported to measured by the Maintenance Director. the QA committee quarterly. An interview with the Maintenance Director at the time of each observation indicated he was not aware this was an issue. The detectors have been in the same place for years. NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e) NFPA 70, 72 K 345 Fire Alarm System - Testing and Maintenance K 345 6/15/23 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Fire Alarm System - Testing and Maintenance A fire alarm system is tested and maintained in accordance with an approved program complying with the requirements of NFPA 70, National Electric Code, and NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm and Signaling Code. Records of system acceptance, maintenance and testing are readily available.

PRINTED: 05/17/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315336 B. WING 05/04/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD GARDENS AT MONROE HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION, T MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 345 | Continued From page 6 K 345 9.6.1.3, 9.6.1.5, NFPA 70, NFPA 72 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, record review and Facility scheduled a smoke detection interview, the facility failed to complete a smoke sensitivity test for all 44 photo electric detection sensitivity test for all 44 photo electric smoke detectors. smoke detectors in accordance with NFPA 72 National Fire Alarm and Signaling Code (2010 All residents have the potential to be Edition) Section 14.4.5.3.2. This deficient affected. practice had the potential to affect all 94 residents. Maintenance department was in-serviced to have smoke detection sensitivity test Findings include: for all 44 photo electric smoke detectors in accordance with NFPA 72, according to A review of fire safety records, located in an vendor test is due every other year. untitled black binder provided by the Maintenance Director at the fire alarm tab revealed the most Administrator / designee will audit to recent fire alarm inspection on 01/11/23 and prior ensure smoke detector sensitivity test is reports of 07/25/22 and 12/13/21 did not include a completed annually. smoke detection sensitivity test. Smoke detection sensitivity test will be An observation on 04/27/23 from 9:20 AM to submitted to the QA committee quarterly. 12:45 PM revealed the facility had smoke detection in all corridors every 30 feet. The facility did not have a self-testing fire alarm system. An interview with the Maintenance Director on 04/28/23 at 10:00 AM revealed the facility has a narrative report from the alarm company without specific smoke detector information or sensitivity range and actual sensitivity test/reading from the past two years. The narrative report was provided by the Administrator from the computer on 04/28/23 at 10:15 AM. NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e) NFPA 70, 72 K 352 Sprinkler System - Supervisory Signals K 352 6/20/23 SS=F

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

PRINTED: 05/17/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315336 B. WING 05/04/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD GARDENS AT MONROE HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION, T MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 352 Continued From page 7 K 352 CFR(s): NFPA 101 Sprinkler System - Supervisory Signals Automatic sprinkler system supervisory attachments are installed and monitored for integrity in accordance with NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm and Signaling Code, and provide a signal that sounds and is displayed at a continuously attended location or approved remote facility when sprinkler operation is impaired. 9.7.2.1, NFPA 72 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, record review and Facility scheduled the sprinkler system interview, the facility failed to ensure that four of vendor to install tamper switches on the six main control sprinkler valves were equipped main control sprinkler valves (proof with tamper switches in accordance NFPA 101 attached). (2012 edition) "Life Safety Code" section 9.7.2.1. The Tamper switches were installed. This deficient practice had the potential to affect All residents have the potential to be all 94 residents. affected. Findings include: Maintenance department will be annually in-serviced on maintaining tamper An observation of the basement boiler room area switches on the main control sprinkler on 04/27/23 at 9:50 AM revealed four main valves. control sprinkler valves that were chained in the open position with pad locks and without a Maintenance director/designee will check tamper switch on each valve. the main control sprinkler valves annually to maintain tamper switches are in place. A review of the facility's sprinkler contractor reports titled. "automatic sprinkler and Findings will be reported to the QA maintenance report" under the heading of committee quarterly. QA committee will "Control Valves" dated 06/17/22, 09/23/22 and meet quarterly to review and ensure 12/16/22 each revealed on the first page compliance. "tampers lock and chain." An interview with the Maintenance Director at the time of the observation indicated the valves have

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

PRINTED: 05/17/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315336 B. WING 05/04/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD GARDENS AT MONROE HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION, T MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 352 | Continued From page 8 K 352 been chain and locked since I first started here. No one has ever said this was a problem. NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e) NFPA 13, 25 K 353 | Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing K 353 6/20/23 SS=E CFR(s): NFPA 101 Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing Automatic sprinkler and standpipe systems are inspected, tested, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 25, Standard for the Inspection, Testing, and Maintaining of Water-based Fire Protection Systems. Records of system design, maintenance, inspection and testing are maintained in a secure location and readily available. a) Date sprinkler system last checked b) Who provided system test c) Water system supply source Provide in REMARKS information on coverage for any non-required or partial automatic sprinkler system. 9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, and NFPA 25 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Based on observations, interviews, and review The facility purchased and installed a fire safety inspection documents, the facility failed new fire rated door with fire rated tags on to ensure the sprinklers were not obstructed and the door and assembly, segregating the would not prevent discharge patterns from area from room 122 to 127 as a non wetting surfaces protected in accordance with nursing home use (proof attached). NFPA 25 (2011 edition) Standard for Inspections, Testing and Maintenance of Water Based Fire All residents have the potential to be Protection Systems section 10.3.4.3.1. This affected. deficient practice had the potential to affect 13

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

PRINTED: 05/17/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315336 B. WING 05/04/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD GARDENS AT MONROE HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION, T MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 353 | Continued From page 9 K 353 residents in the neighboring smoke zone and 24 A new fire rated door was installed with fire rated tags on the door and assembly. staff living in the area. Maintenance staff in-serviced to make Findings include: sure to maintain the fire rated door with fire rated tags on the door and assembly. An observation on 04/27/23 at 12:00 PM revealed bedroom labeled 123 had three occupants. There maintenance director/designee will check were two privacy curtains with one half inch door quarterly to ensure the fire rated tags are on the door and assembly. opening square mesh at the top 18 inches from the ceiling hanging on divider tracks between beds. The mesh at the top of each of the two Findings will be submitted to the QA curtains had a solid curtain with no holes over the committee quarterly. mesh top part of the curtains. The solid curtains over the mesh obstructed the sprinkler discharge pattern on the opposite side of the room. An observation of 04/27/23 at 12:05 PM revealed bedroom labeled 122 had three occupants. There were two privacy curtains with one half inch opening square mesh at the top 18 inches hanging from ceiling divider tracks between each bed. The mesh at the top of each of the two curtains had a solid curtain with no holes over the mesh top part of the curtains. The solid curtains over the mesh obstructed the sprinkler discharge pattern on the opposite side of the room. An observation of 04/27/23 at 12:10 PM revealed bedroom labeled 121 had three occupants. There were two privacy curtains with one half inch opening square mesh at the top 18 inches hanging from ceiling divider tracks between each bed. The mesh at the top of each of the two curtains had a solid curtain with no holes over the mesh top part of the curtains. The solid curtains over the mesh obstructed the sprinkler discharge pattern on the opposite side of the room. An observation of 04/27/23 at 12:15 PM revealed

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING 01		E SURVEY MPLETED
315336		B. WING	<u> </u>	05/	04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTHCARE AND REHABILITATION,	т	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 0883	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 353	a bedroom, with not identified as 123B had three occupant curtains with one hat the top 18 inches tracks between each of the two curno holes over the nate of the solid curtains of the room. An observation of the bedroom labeled 1 were two privacy of opening square methanging from ceilin bed. The mesh at curtains had a solid mesh top part of the over the mesh observation of the opening square methanging from ceilin bed. The mesh at curtains had a solid mesh top part of the over the mesh observation of the opening square methanging from ceilin bed. The mesh at a solid curtain with part of the curtain. mesh obstructed the on the opposite side. An observation of the opposite side of the opposite side opening square methanging square	blabel or room number but by the Maintenance Director, its. There were two privacy alf inch opening square mesh is hanging from ceiling divider the bed. The mesh at the top of tains had a solid curtain with mesh top part of the curtains. Over the mesh obstructed the pattern on the opposite side of the two divider tracks between each the top of each of the two divider tracks between each the top of each of the two divider tracks between each the top of each of the two divider tracks between each the top of each of the two divider tracks between each the top of each of the two divider tracks between each the top of the room. 104/27/23 at 12:25 PM revealed 25 had two occupants. There are side of the room. 104/27/23 at 12:25 PM revealed 25 had two occupants. There are the top of the one curtain had no holes over the mesh top The solid curtain over the mesh top The solid curtain over the mesh top The solid curtain over the mesh gesprinkler discharge pattern	K	353		

PRINTED: 05/17/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315336 B. WING 05/04/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD GARDENS AT MONROE HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION, T MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 353 | Continued From page 11 K 353 bed. The mesh at the top of each of the two curtains had a solid curtain with no holes over the mesh top part of the curtains. The solid curtains over the mesh obstructed the sprinkler discharge pattern on the opposite side of the room. An observation of 04/27/23 at 12:35 PM revealed bedroom labeled 127 had three occupants. There were two privacy curtains with one half inch opening square mesh at the top 18 inches hanging from ceiling divider tracks between each bed. The mesh at the top of each of the two curtains had a solid curtain with no holes over the mesh top part of the curtains. The solid curtains over the mesh obstructed the sprinkler discharge pattern on the opposite side of the room. An interview on 04/27/23 at 12:00 PM through 12:35 PM, the Maintenance Director indicated staff live in the area and are trying to make each space more private. The Maintenance Director stated that the area has been inspected every day when in the building and did not recognize this as a problem. An interview with the Administrator on 04/27/23 at 2:30 PM, the Administrator indicated that he was not aware that staff were covering up the mesh in each room obstructing the sprinkler patterns. A review of fire safety records from a black binder provided by the Maintenance Director revealed sprinkler inspection reports titled "Automatic Sprinkler and Maintenance Report" dated 06/17/22, 09/23/22 and 12/16/22 revealed each report lacked a reference to or comment regarding the sprinkler discharge pattern disruptions noted above.

PRINTED: 05/17/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315336 B. WING 05/04/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD GARDENS AT MONROE HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION, T MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 353 | Continued From page 12 K 353 NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e) NFPA 13, 25 **Smoking Regulations** K 741 K 741 6/15/23 SS=E | CFR(s): NFPA 101 **Smoking Regulations** Smoking regulations shall be adopted and shall include not less than the following provisions: (1) Smoking shall be prohibited in any room, ward, or compartment where flammable liquids, combustible gases, or oxygen is used or stored and in any other hazardous location, and such area shall be posted with signs that read NO SMOKING or shall be posted with the international symbol for no smoking. (2) In health care occupancies where smoking is prohibited and signs are prominently placed at all major entrances, secondary signs with language that prohibits smoking shall not be required. (3) Smoking by patients classified as not responsible shall be prohibited. (4) The requirement of 18.7.4(3) shall not apply where the patient is under direct supervision. (5) Ashtrays of noncombustible material and safe design shall be provided in all areas where smoking is permitted. (6) Metal containers with self-closing cover devices into which ashtrays can be emptied shall be readily available to all areas where smoking is permitted. 18.7.4. 19.7.4 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, and policy All cigarette butts were immediately review, the facility failed to ensure safe ash trays thrown out. Staff residing in was and a metal self-closing container were provided in-serviced on the smoking policy not to in accordance with NFPA 101 (2012 edition) Life smoke on the campus grounds, only in

PRINTED: 05/17/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315336 B. WING 05/04/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD GARDENS AT MONROE HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION, T MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 741 | Continued From page 13 K 741 Safety Code (2012 Edition) Section 19.7.4. This staff owned vehicles. deficient practice had the potential to affect all 13 All residents have the potential to be residents on the adjoining unit. affected. Findings include: Staff residing in the area between room An observation on 04/27/23 at 12:40 PM of the 122 and 127 will be annually in-serviced exit discharge near bedroom 127 revealed on the smoking policy not to smoke on the hundreds of cigarette butts too numerous to campus grounds, only in staff owned count all over the ground just beyond the exit vehicles. discharge slab. No ash trays or metal self-closing cigarette butt containers were present. Maintenance director/designee will check area monthly to assure no smoking or An interview with the Maintenance Director at the cigarette butts are in the area. time of the observation indicated this is an area where staff reside. He indicated the cigarette Findings will be logged and submitted to butts are all from the staff that live in this area of the QA committee quarterly. the building. No residents smoke. He went on to state that the staff know the campus is non-smoking. He also verified no ash trays or self-closing metal containers were available in the A review of the smoking policy titled "Smoking Policy" dated 12/1/17 obtained from the Administrator on 04/27/23 at 3:00 PM indicated, "Smoking is prohibited in all indoor workplaces of public access. This includes the entire campus, indoors, outdoors. Smoking will be permitted in staff owned vehicles only." NJAC 8:39-31.2(e), 31.6(e)

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 315336	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 B. Wing	1 00	DATE OF RE	VISIT
NAME OF FACILITY	LTHCARE AND REHABILITATION, T	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		13

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE Y4		DATE Y5	ITEM Y4	l		DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA	101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101		Completed
LSC	K0131	06/20/2023	LSC	K0232		06/20/2023	LSC	K0291		06/15/2023
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA	101	Completed	Reg.#	NFPA 101		Completed
LSC	K0341	06/15/2023	LSC	K0345		06/15/2023	LSC	K0352		06/20/2023
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA	101	Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC	K0353	06/15/2023	LSC	K0741		06/20/2023	LSC			-
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LSC			_	LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LSC			-	LSC			
REVIEW STATE A		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE		SIGNATURE OF	SURVEYOR			DATE	
REVIEWED BY CMS RO (INITIALS)		DATE		TITLE				DATE		
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 5/4/2023					R ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENC					s 🗆 no

Form CMS - 2567B (09/92) EF (11/06)